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OVERALL BUDGET

The 2017-18 Annual All Systems Budget as proposed in the amount of $504,378,895 includes funding
for the following: 

Issuance of approximately $1 billion of revenue bonds to fund the District’ s capital programs.   
Construction of the Lower Bois d’Arc Creek Reservoir Dam, Pump Station, FM 897 road
relocation, Riverby mitigation, 70 million gallons per day (mgd) Leonard Water Treatment
Plant Site, and improvements to the Wylie Water Treatment Plant I Rapid Mix and
Sedimentation. 
Construction of various expansion and improvement projects in the Regional Wastewater
System, Regional Solid Waste System, Upper East Fork Interceptor System and Sewer System
including construction of Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station Phase I. 
17 additional personnel. 

Comparisons of the Budget for fiscal years 2015-16 through 2017-18 for All Systems are presented
below. 

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is expected to be $3,533,600 less than the 2016-17 Original Budget, 
which reflects a 0.8% decrease. This decrease is the result of chemical and power cost savings and less
than expected raw water purchases due to decreased water consumption. 

The proposed 2017-18 Budget requests an increase of $45,054,875 or 9.8% over the 2016-17 Original
Budget. This increase is primarily due to additional debt service requirements for the construction of
the Lower Bois d’Arc Creek Reservoir and personnel costs. 
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REVIEW BY SYSTEM

Comparisons of the Budget for fiscal years 2015-16 through 2017-18 by System are presented as
follows. 

2015-162016-172016-172017-18
SystemBudgetBudgetAmendedBudget

Water268,999,300$    302,496,315$    296,776,625$    331,686,860$    
Sewer34,993,235 36,243,645 36,287,885 38,268,645
Wastewater55,580,935 58,910,795 58,678,295 64,499,325
Interceptor25,086,465 29,006,855 28,958,855 34,073,930
Solid Waste30,985,925 32,666,410 35,088,760 35,850,135

Total415,645,860$    459,324,020$    455,790,420$    504,378,895$    

BUDGET BY SYSTEM

WaterSewerWastewaterInterceptorSolid Waste
2015-16 Bdgt 268,999,30034,993,23555,580,93525,086,46530,985,925

2016-17 Bdgt 302,496,31536,243,64558,910,79529,006,85532,666,410
2016-17 Amnd 296,776,62536,287,88558,678,29528,958,85535,088,760
2017-18 Bdgt 331,686,86038,268,64564,499,32534,073,93035,850,135

50,000,000

100,000,000

150,000,000

200,000,000

250,000,000

300,000,000

350,000,000

BUDGET BY SYSTEM



iv

WATER SYSTEM

General

The Regional Water System currently provides treated water service to areas having an estimated
population in excess of 1.6 million, including 13 Member Cities and 34 other area customer cities and
water supply corporations. Member Cities currently utilize 83% of the total water produced by the
District. 

Consumption for the 2016-17 water year (August 1, 2016 through July 31, 2017) was 95,121,011,000
gallons, which was 2,220,250,000 gallons, or 2.3% less than the previous year’ s consumption of
97,341,261,000 gallons and 18,924,139,000 gallons, or 16.6% less than the expected consumption of
114,045,150,000 gallons for the year. Historical water consumption is presented below. 

Operating Condition

The current capacity of the Wylie Water Treatment Plant is 770 mgd. This facility can be expanded in
70 mgd units up to its ultimate capacity of 910 mgd. Construction commenced in fiscal year 2016-17
on a 70 mgd expansion of the Wylie Water Treatment Plant and is scheduled to be complete in fiscal
year 2018-19.  The Tawakoni Water Treatment Plant currently has a capacity of 30 mgd and the
Bonham Water Treatment Plant currently has a capacity of 6 mgd.  Construction of the Trinity River
Main Stem Pump Station and Pipeline commenced in fiscal year 2016-17 and is scheduled to be
complete in fiscal year 2018-19. 

The pumping and transmission system remains in sound operating condition. Several improvements
are currently underway including the North McKinney pipeline, improvements at the Shiloh Pump
Station, Casa View control structure improvements, and a north system 10 million gallon ground
storage tank hydraulic analysis. 
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Raw Water Supply

The District’ s raw water is currently supplied by water rights held in Lavon Lake, Lake Texoma, and
Lake Jim Chapman, with Lake Lavon serving as the primary source of raw water. Supplemental
supplies are furnished by contracted rights in Lake Tawakoni and Lake Fork Reservoir. In addition to
these supplies from reservoirs, the District has the following supplemental raw water sources: 

A permitted water right for up to 64 mgd of capacity from the Wilson Creek Regional
Wastewater Treatment Plant of highly treated effluent that is discharged into Lavon Lake.  
A current supply of approximately 45 mgd that increases to approximately 91 mgd in 2019
from the East Fork Raw Water Supply Project that is discharged into Lavon Lake. 
A Lake Bonham supply of 4.8 mgd serving the Bonham Water Treatment Plant. 

To meet future water needs, the District continues to plan and participate in the statewide water
planning process mandated by Senate Bill 1 as passed into law in 1997. The 2016 Initially Prepared
Region C Water Plan was submitted to the Texas Water Development Board ( TWDB) and was
included in the 2017 State Water Plan. The District will participate in the development of the sixth
cycle of planning for the Region C Water Planning Group, which is mandated to submit its completed
report to the TWDB in 2020. The planning process is very complex due to the 50-year planning horizon
and the multifaceted water management strategies that have been identified to meet the region’ s water
supply needs. 

To emphasize the importance of water conservation and continue being a good steward of water
resources, the District initiated the state-recognized water conservation campaign, Water IQ: Know
your water ( Water IQ) in 2006. Water IQ is a public awareness water conservation program that
educates consumers about their water resources.  Water IQ provides easy, everyday water-saving tips
and resources to consumers.  

Since 2006, the District has invested over $17 million to develop and implement Water IQ and its youth
program. Since the implementation of this award winning campaign, the District has seen annualized
water use reductions of an estimated 12-15% and savings of 200-400 mgd during peak summer months. 
In 2013, the District, in partnership with Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service, initiated
WaterMyYard.org. Utilizing fifteen weather stations and twelve rain gauges that the District
strategically placed in its service area that compute the water needs of lawns based on local weather
conditions, consumers receive a weekly email or text of the recommended run time of their irrigation
systems if supplemental lawn watering is needed. The District continues to coordinate with its
Members, Customers, and other regional suppliers to implement water-efficient best management
practices and develop consistent water conservation strategies and messages. The District has also
participated financially in the Texas Water Smart Coalition, which is a public-private partnership of
nearly 300 businesses, associations, research organizations, and state and local officials; with a goal of
saving water through consumer education. Over a 3-year period, the District funded $350,000 for the
Texas Water Smart program. 

NTMWD launched a youth water awareness and education campaign, Water4Otter in the fall of 2014.  
The goal of Water4Otter is to increase the number of household conversations about source water and
water conservation. Research shows that only 15 percent of North Texas parents report that their
children have reminded them to not waste water, yet most parents will listen if their kids ask them to
conserve. Researchers also found that children easily identified with animals, understanding that their
water source is also a home to wildlife. These findings inspired the creation of Otis the Otter. 
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Water4Otter launched its first year campaign during the 2014-2015 school year. With the completion
of the 2016–2017 school year, in excess of 17,000 students have been reached with the Water4Otter
performances. NTMWD remains committed to the implementation of the youth water awareness
campaign, Water4Otter. Expansion of the Water4Otter campaign includes additional characters. 
During the 2015-2016 presentations, Water4Otter introduced Farah the Fox, who educates on
wastewater treatment, indirect reuse as a water supply, and the concept of “One Water”; and the 2016–
2017 presentation introduced Bob the Bobcat who educates on watershed protection and water quality
in the natural waterways. The in-school performances are supported by a free mobile game and website. 
The Water4Otter app (available on the App Store and Google Play) is a fun way for students to practice
their “ Water-Spotting.” At Water4Otter.org, parents, teachers, and students increase their knowledge
about Otis and his friends, and share digital images with friends and family. Water4Otter is raising
awareness, increasing conversations of water, and teaching the next generation about responsible water
use. 

Protecting and preserving existing water sources to ensure long-term health and viability is important
for all water suppliers and is especially critical for watersheds where urbanization is taking place. 
Lavon Lake has one such watershed. In 2016, the District partnered with Texas A&M Agrilife to begin
development of a Lavon Lake Watershed Protection Plan ( Plan) with the aim of protecting and
improving the quality of water in Lavon Lake over the long term. Plan development included numerous
public meetings open to the public for weighing in on specific strategies and a stakeholder group, 
representing diverse interests within the watershed, was the primary body tasked with reviewing and
recommending activities to include in the plan. The Plan is scheduled to be complete in 2017 and Plan
implementation will begin immediately after it is complete. 

As a result of the increased water needs of all Metroplex water providers, partnerships have been
developed to meet the many challenges that lie ahead. Through these partnerships, the District is
actively pursuing many options for the development of additional supplies to meet short-term and long-
term needs.   

To meet short-term needs, the District is: 
Pursuing an agreement to purchase additional raw water from a Trinity River main stem pump
station to deliver raw water to the District’s East Fork Water Reuse Project. The Trinity River
main stem pump station is projected to be online in 2019. 
Pursuing a 3-year temporary over drafting permit of Lavon Lake from the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality. 

To meet long-term needs, the District is: 
Pursuing the development of the Lower Bois d’Arc Creek Reservoir, which is projected to
supply 108 mgd and is currently scheduled to be online in 2022. The District was issued a Water
Right from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality on June 26, 2015.  A U.S. Army
Corps of Engineer’s Clean Water Act Section 404 permit application was submitted in 2007
and is under review.  The District has acquired approximately 85% of the 22,000 acres needed
for the proposed reservoir and the 15,000 acre Riverby Ranch as a mitigation site. 
Pursuing the development of the Sulphur Basin Supplies Strategy in partnership with the
Sulphur River Basin Authority, Tarrant Regional Water District, City of Irving, City of Dallas,  
and the Upper Trinity Regional Water District. The first phase of this project is expected to
provide 78 mgd and is currently scheduled to be online in 2060.  
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Evaluating the feasibility of acquiring water from the Toledo Bend Reservoir that could
potentially supply water to the District beginning in 2070. 
Seeking approval of a water rights application from the Oklahoma Water Resources Board for
the right to use water from the State of Oklahoma from the Kiamichi and Muddy Boggy River
Basins. 
Evaluating the following projects that were included as Alternative Water Management
Strategies: 
o Toledo Bend – Phase 2
o Lake O’ the Pines
o Lake Texoma with desalination rather than blending
o Freestone/Anderson County Groundwater
o George Parkhouse Reservoir (North) 
o George Parkhouse Reservoir (South) 
o Marvin Nichols Reservoir

The District Staff remains confident that sufficient raw water supplies can be developed through the
innovative and diligent efforts of the District’ s Board of Directors and Staff. Through the partnerships
now being developed, new supplies can be delivered at the lowest possible cost to the District’ s
Members and Customers. 

Water Rate Adjustments

In order to fund the development of additional raw water resources, treatment and transmission system
improvements, and increased operating costs, it is recommended that the current Member City Water
Rate be adjusted from $2.53 per 1,000 gallons to $2.78 per 1,000 gallons and that the current Customer
City Water Rate be adjusted from $2.58 per 1,000 gallons to $2.83 per 1,000 gallons on October 1, 
2017. Additional rate adjustments are anticipated in future years as cost estimates to develop raw water
supplies and operational costs continue to increase. Historical and proposed Member City Water Rates
are presented below. 

1
0
8

1

1
8

1

2
5

1
3
7

1
4
9

1
7
0

1
8
7

2

0
6

2
2
9

2

5
3

2
7
8

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

p
e
r

1
0
0
0

g
a
l
l
o
n
s

MEMBER CITY WATER RATES



viii

Following are the components of the Member City Water Rate. 

Proposed
2016-172017-18Change

Variable O& M Cost:
Chemicals0.22$    0.23$     0.01$    
Power0.16 0.14       ( 0.02)     
Water0.03 0.03       -       
Total0.41 0.40       ( 0.01)     

Fixed O&M Cost:
Personnel0.35 0.39 0.04
Supplies0.05 0.05       -       
Services0.22 0.22       -       
Capital Outlay0.03 0.02       ( 0.01)     
Other0.01      -         ( 0.01)     
Total0.66 0.68 0.02

Capital Costs:
Capital Improvement Fund0.53 0.57 0.04
DebtService0.93 1.13 0.20
Total1.46 1.70 0.24

Total Rate per 1,0002.53$    2.78$     0.25$     

Minimum Annual Demand

Minimum Annual Demands are established pursuant to Member and Customer City Water Service
Contracts and are based on the greater of 1) an agreed minimum volume of water to be taken from the
system during any water year or 2) the maximum volume of water actually taken from the system
during any previous water year. The Minimum Annual Demand methodology requires each city to pay
for the facilities it has required the District to construct in order to meet its demands. This method
provides for an escalating Minimum Annual Demand for cities that place additional demands on the
system and on cities that do not effectively manage their demands, thus encouraging conservation. 
Minimum Annual Demands for 2017-18 are scheduled at 114,549,820,000 gallons.  

The budget provides funding for the production of treated water based on the Minimum Annual
Demands. Should a city’s actual annual demand exceed the budgeted Minimum Annual Demand, 
additional variable cost ( power, chemicals and purchased water) are incurred to meet the increased
demands placed on the system. In order to recover these costs, the Board of Directors has established
Excess Water Rates for water demands in excess of the Minimum Annual Demands.  The current
Excess Water Rate is $.41 per 1,000 gallons for Member Cities and $.46 per 1,000 gallons for Customer
Cities. It is proposed that the Excess Water Rate be adjusted to $.40 per 1,000 gallons for Member
Cities and $.45 per 1,000 gallons for Customer Cities for 2017-18, primarily due to decreased power
costs associated with favorable electric power contracts. 

The Board of Directors has also established a Rebate Program. In accordance with the Program, each
city’s actual usage is compared to its Minimum Annual Demand and the Board determines whether to
rebate the variable cost ($.41 per 1,000 gallons for 2016-17) to the cities for water that was budgeted
to be produced but was not actually consumed. This program rewards cities that effectively manage
their water usage and also encourages conservation. 
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The schedule set forth below provides the potential water rebate for Member Cities for 2016-17.  

2016-17 POTENTIAL WATER REBATES

Minimum

Annual

Demand WY17 Usage Potential

City   ( 1,000 Gallons)   ( 1,000 Gallons)   Rebate

Allen 6,011,208 5,565,743     $          182,640.65

Farmersville 280,467 177,737 42,119.30

Forney 1,849,256 1,752,242 39,775.74

Frisco 10,225,090 9,695,210 217,250.80

Garland 13,721,955 10,141,139 1,468,134.56

McKinney 10,762,780 10,535,941 93,003.99

Mesquite 8,297,666 5,623,217 1,096,524.09

Plano 26,719,809 21,995,403 1,937,006.46

Princeton 485,886 465,129 8,510.37

Richardson 11,019,311 8,095,368 1,198,816.63

Rockwall 3,330,881 2,503,815 339,097.06

Royse City 448,255 439,770 3,478.85

Wylie 1,877,558 1,732,290 59,559.88

Total 95,030,122 78,723,004     $       6,685,918.38

Budget Review

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $5,719,690 or 1.9% less than the Original Budget. This decrease is
due to reduced power and chemical cost and reduced water purchases as a result of less than expected
consumption. 

Member and Customer water sales revenues are expected to be $282,572,414 for 2016-17.  In addition, 
14,239,356 of other revenue is estimated for retail water sales, interest earnings and inter-fund charges

to other systems for services provided by the Water System. Combined, total estimated revenues are
expected to be $ 296,811,770 and total expenditures are expected to be $296,776,625 resulting in a

35,145 increase in the operating fund balance.  The fund balance is expected to be $31,480,372 at the
end of the 2016-17 fiscal year. 

Expenditures in the amount of $331,686,860 are requested for the 2017-18 Budget, which are
29,190,545 or 9.6% greater than the 2016-17 Budget. This increase is primarily due to increased debt

service cost of $28,932,990 for financing $831 million in revenue bonds and cash funding projects of
104 million in the capital improvement fund. 
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2017-18 Member and Customer water sales revenues are projected to be $319,392,485, which reflects
a $.25 per 1,000 gallons rate adjustment. Combined with other budgeted revenues of $12,333,355, the
total budgeted revenue for 2017-18 is $331,725,840, which is $29,193,870 or 9.6% greater than the
2016-17 Budget. 

SEWER SYSTEM

General

The Sewer System provides funding for all Special Facility Contracts and includes wastewater plants
owned by the District, wastewater plants owned by cities and operated by the District, and special
projects funded with pledged revenues by cities. A total of ten operational wastewater plants ( six
District owned and four City owned) are currently budgeted by the District. Other special projects
include the Buffalo Creek Interceptor, Forney Interceptor, McKinney Interceptor, Muddy Creek
Interceptor, Mustang Creek Interceptor, Parker Creek Interceptor, Parker Creek Parallel Interceptor, 
Sabine Creek Interceptor, Lower East Fork Interceptor, Little Elm Water Transmission Facilities, 
Terrell Water Transmission Facilities, Plano Water Transmission Facilities, Rockwall-Heath Water
Storage Facilities, Rockwall Water Pump Station Facilities, Wastewater Pretreatment Program and
Kaufman Four-One Program. 

New Facilities / Operational Changes

The District plans to issue $23 million of revenue bonds for the Forney Mustang Creek Interceptor
System, which serves the city of Forney. Construction of the Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station is
planned to begin in 2018 and to be completed in 2019. The 2017-18 Budget provides funding for the
debt service requirements for this bond issue. 

Due to increasing regulatory pressures to implement industry best practices in the sewer system, the
District is utilizing a Capacity, Management, Operations, and Maintenance (CMOM) Plan to reduce
risks of sanitary sewer overflows. The District will be building upon current practices and expanding
activities to align with regulatory expectations in the next few years. 

Charges for Service

Charges for each facility or special project are based on current budgeted expenditure requirements and
are adjusted at the end of each fiscal year for the difference between actual and budgeted expenditures. 
The cost of administration, conveyance services, IT services, laboratory services, safety services and
maintenance services are charged through inter-fund transfers and are credited to the system providing
the service. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Unit Cost

In order to properly evaluate the efficiency and unit cost of wastewater treatment plants, many factors
must be considered. These factors include plant capacity, utilization, amount of rainfall and the effects
of inflow and infiltration, type and level of treatment required by permit, construction cost ( debt
service), power cost and chemical requirements.  
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The schedule presented below provides the estimated unit cost for several wastewater treatment plants
included in the Sewer System based on the 2016-17 Amended Budget. 

EstimatedFlowO&MDebtTotal
Plant( 1,000 Gallons) CostServiceCostO&MTotal

Farmersville* 92,530 334,150$        -$                    334,150$         3.61$        3.61$         
Frisco/CottonwoodCrk52,286 157,165          -                      157,165 3.01 3.01
Lavon65,676 227,815          -                      227,815 3.47 3.47
MuddyCreek2,271,128 3,758,990 2,092,635 5,851,625 1.66 2.58
North Rockwall289,642 557,930          -                      557,930 1.93 1.93
PantherCreek1,571,034 4,855,850 4,087,685 8,943,535 3.09 5.69
South Rockwall499,560 1,402,550 254,045 1,656,595 2.81 3.32
SabineCreek484,216 852,060 1,267,365 2,119,425 1.76 4.38
SeisLagos41,532 193,075          -                      193,075 4.65 4.65
StewartCreek1,520,712 2,841,395 4,993,505 7,834,900 1.87 5.15

Includes two plants.

2016-17 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT UNIT COST

Cost per 1,000 gal

The O&M unit cost varies from a high of $4.65 per 1,000 gallons at the Seis Lagos Wastewater
Treatment Plant to a low of $1.66 per 1,000 gallons at the Muddy Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant.  
The differences in unit cost are due to the various factors mentioned above.  

Budget Review

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $44,240 or 0.1% more than the Original Budget. This increase is
primarily the result of a January 2017 cleanup incident at the North Rockwall Wastewater Treatment
Plant. 

Expenditures in the amount of $38,268,645 are requested for the 2017-18 Budget, which is $2,025,000
or 5.6% more than the 2016-17 Budget. This increase is primarily the result of an increase of $939,510
due to expanding the Stewart Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant from 5 mgd to 10 mgd, $273,045 at
the Muddy Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant and $ 247,675 at the Panther Creek Wastewater
Treatment Plant for improvements to SCADA, $295,330 for additional O&M and full year funding of
debt service at the Sabine Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant due to the plant expansion from 1.5 mgd
to 3 mgd, and the Lower East Fork Interceptor System and the Buffalo Creek Interceptor System each
have transfers to the Preventative Maintenance Escrow Fund in the amount of $115,000. 
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WASTEWATER SYSTEM

General

The Regional Wastewater System has been developed pursuant to Regional Wastewater System
Contracts and all participants of the System share the costs of wastewater treatment on a uniform basis. 
The System is composed of four regional wastewater plants that currently serve the Cities of Allen, 
Forney, Frisco, Heath, McKinney, Mesquite, Plano, Princeton, Prosper, a portion of Richardson, 
Rockwall and Seagoville.  

The total combined treatment capacity of the four regional plants is 118 mgd and current Member City
flows are 78.9 mgd. Member City annual flows for 2016-17 are estimated to be 28.1 billion gallons
and Member City annual flows for 2017-18 are estimated to be 29.5 billion gallons. Following is
Member City wastewater flow information. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Facilities

The Wilson Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant is a 56 mgd facility and the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality has approved a permit to expand the plant to 64 mgd. The Rowlett Creek plant
is a 24 mgd facility and the plant has been expanded to its maximum size on the existing site.  The
Mesquite plant is a 33 mgd plant and the Floyd Branch WWTP is a 4.75 mgd plant. Overall, the system
is currently operating at 66.9% of total capacity. 

In 2017-18 the District is planning to issue $ 63 million of revenue bonds to fund various system
improvements including electrical improvements at the Wilson Creek WWTP, process optimization
improvements at the Floyd Branch WWTP and engineering for a new regional wastewater treatment
plant. 

Charges for Service

The plants have been acquired or constructed under a common bond pledge and the participating cities
of the System share the cost for wastewater treatment on the basis of proportional flow considering all
four regional plants. Charges are based on current budgeted expenditures and are allocated to each city
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at the beginning of the year based on estimated flows. At the end of the year the actual cost for each
city is determined based on actual flows and final billings are adjusted accordingly.  

The total charges to be allocated to the cities for 2017-18 are $ 62,156,830 after deducting interest
income and other revenue in the estimated amount of $2,342,495 from the proposed budget of
64,499,325. Cost allocations and charges by city for the 2016-17 Budget, 2016-17 Amended Budget

and 2017-18 Budget are presented below.  

Budget Review

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $232,500 or 0.4% less than the Original Budget. This decrease is
primarily the net result of $332,205 of savings in electric power, $254,360 in savings to chemical
expenses, and an increase of $330,775 for various electrical and mechanical repairs.  

AllenForneyFriscoHeathMcKinneyMesquitePlanoPrincetonProsperRichardsonRockwallSeagoville

2016-17 Bdgt 9.051% 2.703% 3.741% 1.324% 18.191% 14.846% 32.746% 0.872% 1.433% 11.050% 2.074% 1.971%

2016-17Amnd 9.230% 2.646% 4.299% 1.432% 18.386% 14.671% 32.348% 0.865% 1.642% 10.488% 1.891% 2.102%

2017-18 Bdgt 9.239% 2.649% 4.303% 1.433% 18.405% 14.685% 32.381% 0.866% 1.644% 10.498% 1.893% 2.004%
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2016-17 Bdgt 5,135,0631,533,3262,122,516751,26310,321,2158,423,18718,578,956494,602812,8436,269,3211,176,7261,118,292

2016-17 Amnd 5,207,7681,493,0972,425,614807,95510,374,1288,277,75018,251,915488,134926,6485,917,5671,066,7971,185,927

2017-18 Bdgt 5,742,7101,646,4692,674,772890,94811,439,7599,128,04020,126,753538,2741,021,8336,525,4201,176,3781,245,474
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Expenditures in the amount of $ 64,499,325 are requested for the 2017-18 Budget, which are
5,588,530 or 9.5% more than the 2016-17 Budget. This increase is primarily the result of the following

increases: additional debt service costs of $3,868,130 associated with the issuance of $63 million in
revenue bonds in 2017-18 and a full year of debt service requirement for the $75 million in revenue
bonds issued in 2016-17, an increase of $622,955 in other supplies for lighting improvements and
replacement of various pumps and maintenance repairs, a $ 541,800 increase in capital outlay
expenditures for a forklift and roll off truck at the Wilson Creek WWTP, replacement of dewatering
equipment at the Rowlett WWTP and Mesquite WWTP, $230,000 for additional overtime, and an
increase in fuel costs of $93,195.  

INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM

General

The Upper East Fork Interceptor System is a regional program developed to transport wastewater for
the Cities of Allen, Frisco, McKinney, Plano, Princeton, Prosper and Richardson to the District’ s
Regional Wastewater System.  Interceptor pipelines and related facilities have been constructed
pursuant to Interceptor System Contracts and all participants of the System share the cost of wastewater
transportation on a uniform basis. 

The Interceptor System, which consists of 194 miles of interceptor pipelines, lift stations and force
mains, currently transports 59.2 mgd of wastewater for Member Cities to the Regional Wastewater
System for treatment. Member City annual flows for 2016-17 are expected to be 21.12 billion gallons, 
which is 5% less than expected for the year. Member City annual flows for 2017-18 are estimated to
be 22.15 billion gallons. Member City flow information is presented below. 

Interceptor Facilities

The District is currently completing several interceptor projects, including improvements to the Lower
Rowlett Creek and Lower Cottonwood Creek Lift Station, improvements to the Beck Branch
Interceptor Phase II, and improvements to the North McKinney Interceptor Phase II. 

In 2017-18 the District is planning to issue $78 million of revenue bonds to fund the construction of
the Indian Creek Force Main and Lift Station No. 2, Beck Branch Parallel Interceptor and various
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system improvements including construction of the Plano Spring Creek Lift Station improvements, 
Wilson Creek Lift Station improvements, and 121 Force Main improvements.  The 2017-18 Budget
provides funding for the debt service requirements for this bond issue.  

Charges for Service

The System has been constructed under a common bond pledge and the participating cities share the
cost for wastewater transportation on the basis of proportional flows. Charges are based on current
budgeted expenditures and are allocated to each city at the beginning of the year based on estimated
flows. At the end of the year, the actual cost for each city is determined based on actual flows and final
billing adjustments are applied accordingly. 

The total charges to be allocated to the Cities for 2017-18 are $ 31,805,395 after deducting interest
income and other revenue in the estimated amount of $2,268,535 from the proposed budget of

34,073,930. The charts below present the cost allocations and charges by city for the 2016-17 Budget, 
2016-17 Amended Budget and 2017-18 Budget.  

AllenFriscoMcKinneyPlanoPrincetonProsperRichardson
2016-17 Bdgt 12.216% 5.049% 24.553% 44.198% 1.177% 2.389% 10.418%
2016-17 Amnd 12.296% 5.727% 24.495% 43.095% 1.153% 2.515% 10.719%

2017-18 Bdgt 12.311% 5.734% 24.524% 43.147% 1.154% 2.398% 10.732%
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INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM COST ALLOCATION

AllenFriscoMcKinneyPlanoPrincetonProsperRichardson
2016-17 Bdgt 3,392,5161,402,2566,818,78412,274,320326,762663,5592,893,098
2016-17 Amnd 3,415,8031,590,9736,804,44611,971,529320,169698,6302,977,625

2017-18 Bdgt 3,915,5671,823,7477,800,00113,723,076367,013762,7113,413,280
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Budget Review

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $48,000 or 0.2% less than the Original Budget.  

Expenditures in the amount of $34,073,930 are requested for the 2017-18 Budget, which is $5,067,075
or 17.5% more than the 2016-17 Budget.  This increase is primarily the result of additional debt service
requirements of $5,553,950 associated with the issuance of $78 million of revenue bonds in 2017-18
in addition to a full year of debt service requirement for $37 million in revenue bonds issued in 2016-
17, an additional $862,850 for pipeline inspections and cleaning, and a reduction in special studies in
the amount of $1,400,000.  

SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

General

The Regional Solid Waste System provides solid waste transfer and disposal services for the Cities of
Allen, Frisco, McKinney, Plano and Richardson. These cities share the costs of the development and
operations of transfer stations and regional disposal facilities on a uniform basis. 

It is estimated that a total of 655,591 tons of waste will be received from the participating cities during
2016-17 and that the participating cities will deliver 676,055 tons to the District in 2017-18.  Solid
waste tonnage information is presented below.  

Solid Waste Facilities

The Solid Waste System consists of the 121 Regional Disposal Facility, McKinney Landfill, Maxwell
Creek Landfill and three transfer stations that are geographically located to provide convenient access
for all participating cities.  The Maxwell Creek Landfill and McKinney Landfill have been closed. The
121 Regional Disposal Facility is expected to meet the solid waste needs of the region for the next 39
years. 
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The District is planning to issue $21 million of revenue bonds to fund concrete paving improvements
and cell developments at the 121 Regional Disposal Facility. The 2017-18 Budget provides funding
for the debt service requirements for this bond issue. 

Charges for Service

The System has been developed under a common bond pledge and the participating cities share the
cost of solid waste transfer and disposal services on the basis of contributed tonnage. At the beginning
of each year, operations and maintenance charges are allocated to each city based on estimated tonnage
and debt service charges are allocated to each city based on the greater of the city’s 5 year average
tonnage or 25% of the highest year tonnage. The debt service charge is also reduced by other budgeted
revenue. At the end of the year the actual cost for each city is determined based on actual tonnage and
final billing adjustments are applied accordingly.  

The total charges to be allocated to the cities for 2017-18 are $25,856,330 after deducting interest and
other revenue in the estimated amount of $9,993,805 from the proposed budget of $35,850,135. Cost
allocations and charges by city for the 2016-17 Budget, 2016-17 Amended Budget and 2017-18 Budget
are presented as follows: 

AllenFriscoMcKinneyPlanoRichardson
2016-17 Bdgt 9.199% 18.321% 23.516% 32.998% 15.965%
2016-17 Amnd 9.824% 17.253% 21.173% 35.483% 16.266%
2017-18 Bdgt 9.823% 17.972% 21.087% 35.097% 16.021%
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SOLID WASTE SYSTEM COST ALLOCATION

AllenFriscoMcKinneyPlanoRichardson
2016-17 Bdgt 2,350,0884,680,4396,007,3758,429,8614,078,527
2016-17 Amnd 2,472,4934,342,0655,328,6368,929,9274,093,694
2017-18 Bdgt 2,539,8344,646,9155,452,2599,074,7954,142,527
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Budget Review

The 2016-17 Amended Budget for expenditures and revenues is $2,422,350 more than the Original
Budget.  

This increase is primarily the net result of an increase in the transfer to the Capital Improvement Fund
in the amount of $2,579,500 to fund future capital improvement projects, additional overtime costs of

776,000 due to an increase in tonnage received, a decrease in debt funding in the amount of $533,090
due to rescheduling of capital improvement projects, and savings in fuel costs of $443,430.  The
increases in expenses are offset by increases in sludge disposal revenue in the amount of $294,460 and
outside customer revenue in the amount of $2,080,175 due to cleanup for weather related events and
growth within the service area. 

Expenditures in the amount of $ 35,850,135 are requested for the 2017-18 Budget, which are
3,183,725 or 9.7% more than the 2016-17 Budget. This increase is primarily the net result of an

increase in funding of the equipment replacement escrow of $1,631,765, debt service requirements of
597,825 associated with the $ 21 million of revenue bonds to be issued in 2017-18, and full year

funding for 3 transport drivers. 
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REVIEW BY CHARACTER

The following is a comparison of the Budget for fiscal years 2015-16 through 2017-18 by Character. 

2015-162016-172016-172017-18
CharacterBudgetBudgetAmendedBudget

Personnel64,793,370$              71,431,050$       70,916,940$        77,006,075$          
Supplies47,030,230 48,746,230 45,640,740 50,531,535
Services81,811,655 85,319,315 80,734,185 83,886,195
CapitalOutlay11,894,990 11,053,830 9,357,510 9,848,520
Escrow1,291,500 290,970 1,288,720 2,266,525
Capital207,939,115 241,464,295 247,223,395 280,675,045
SpecialProjects885,000 1,018,330 628,930 165,000

Total415,645,860$            459,324,020$     455,790,420$      504,378,895$        

ALL SYSTEMS BUDGET BY CHARACTER

ALL SYSTEMS BUDGET BY CHARACTER

PersonnelSuppliesServices Capital
Outlay EscrowCapitalSpec Proj

2015-16 Bdgt 64,793,37047,030,23081,811,65511,894,9901,291,500207,939,115885,000
2016-17 Bdgt 71,431,05048,746,23085,319,31511,053,830290,970241,464,2951,018,330
2016-17 Amnd 70,916,94045,640,74080,734,1859,357,5101,288,720247,223,395628,930
2017-18 Bdgt 77,006,07550,531,53583,886,1959,848,5202,266,525280,675,045165,000
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PERSONNEL

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $514,110 or 0.7% less than the Original Budget. This decrease is
primarily due to timing of filling vacant positions.  

The 2017-18 Budget is $5,575,025 or 7.8% greater than the 2016-17 Budget.  This increase includes
4,281,680 for salaries and wages and $1,293,345 for benefits.  The increase in salaries and wages is

primarily the result of implementation of a salary study in the amount of $1,441,560, a performance
based salary adjustment in the amount of $1,362,625, 17 additional positions in 2017-18 in the amount
of $940,735 and an increase to overtime in the amount of $850,055.   

The salary study performed during 2016-17 included a market adjustment of 2.5%, range adjustment
and cost to bring salaries up to the new minimums. 

In the performance based salary adjustment, each employee’s salary adjustment can range from 0% to
5% depending on their performance evaluation.  The performance based salary adjustment is budgeted
at 3%.  The performance evaluation is intended to assist supervisors and employees by providing a tool
to: 

Recognize good performance. 
Identify areas needing improvement. 
Create incentives for increased efficiency and good conduct. 
Provide a record to support classification changes, salary adjustments and disciplinary actions. 
Improve communications between supervisors and employees. 

The 17 additional positions in 2017-18 is a 2.2% increase to 793 employees.  A list of individual
positions by department is included in the appendix of this budget document.  Following are the total
requested positions by operational activity. 

2016-172017-182017-18

OperationsTotalRequestedTotal

Water4618 * 469

Wastewater2119 ** 220

SolidWaste1040104

Total77617793

Funding for 5 new positions to support LBCR and Leonard WTP. 
8 new positions to support the expansion at Stewart Creek West WWTP (Funded 100% by Frisco). 
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The schedule presented below provides the budgeted costs for the implementation of the salary study, 
the performance based salary adjustment and the net of 17 additional positions in 2017-18 by system.   

RWSRWWSRSWSUEFISSSTotal

8.00 1.00          -            -          8.00 17.00
538,190$      39,805$    -$          -$        362,740$      940,735$      

Performance Based
SalaryAdjustment 869,785$      201,645$  164,045$  32,605$  94,545$        1,362,625$   

SalaryStudy

Market Adjustment 522,755$      78,760$    98,610$    12,105$  30,020$        742,250$      

Range Adjustment 302,190$      141,685$  64,460$    27,910$  71,220$        607,465$      

Cost to Bring to the

NewMinimums 45,110$        19,735$    9,700$      1,215$    16,085$        91,845$        

Total Salary Study 870,055$      240,180$  172,770$  41,230$  117,325$      1,441,560$   

Total2,278,030$   481,630$  336,815$  73,835$  574,610$      3,744,920$   

2017-18 Additional

Positions

SUPPLIES

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $3,105,490 or 6.4% less than the Original Budget. This decrease is
primarily due to reduced chemical costs of $3,094,245 and reduced fuel costs of $597,055.  The
decrease in chemical costs resulted from reduced water consumption. These decreases are partially
offset by increases in electrical and mechanical repairs at the regional wastewater treatment plants of

330,775 and supplies for mechanical repairs at the Muddy Creek WWTP of $58,690.  

The 2017-18 Budget is $1,785,305 or 3.7% more than the 2016-17 Budget. This increase is primarily
due to an increase in chemical costs of $977,040, fuel costs of $401,220, mechanical supplies in the
Regional Wastewater System costs of $181,525, and replacement of Ultraviolet Bulbs and plant
lighting improvements of $254,110 at the Wilson Creek Regional WWTP.   

SERVICES

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $4,585,130 or 5.4% less than the Original Budget. This decrease is
primarily the net result of reduced power costs of $4,917,800, raw water purchases of $2,758,375 that
resulted from reduced water consumption and favorable electric power contracts, and is offset by
increases in legal services of $1,320,180 due to Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) activities, 
uninsured losses of $656,825 due to 2016 hail damage claims, $ 571,500 for solid waste leachate
disposal, and engineering consulting services of $354,995. 

The 2017-18 Budget is $1,433,120 or 1.7% less than the 2016-17 Budget.  This decrease is the net
result of a decrease in electrical power costs of $2,870,155 and an increase in legal services costs of
1,454,200 due to PUCT activities. 
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CAPITAL OUTLAY

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $1,696,320 or 15.3% less than the Original Budget due to funding
cell construction projects with capital improvement funds in the Regional Solid Waste System. 

The 2017-18 Budget is $1,205,310 or 10.9% less than the 2016-17 Budget. The 2017-18 Capital Outlay
Schedule is included in the Appendix of this budget document. In addition to landfill development
costs, major capital outlay items requested for 2017-18 includes 15 vehicles, 3 transport trucks, 3 wheel
loaders and 2 roll-off trucks. 

ESCROW

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $997,750 or 342.9% more than the Original Budget. This increase is
due to an increase of $1 million in the Upper East Fork Interceptor Preventative Maintenance Escrow
Fund. This increase is planned to pay for pipeline inspections in future years.  

The 2017-18 Budget is $1,975,555 or 679.0% more than the 2016-17 Budget. This increase is primarily
the result of additional funding for the Solid Waste Equipment Replacement Fund in the amount of

1,631,765 and additional funding for the Sewer Systems’ Preventative Maintenance Funds in the
amount of $352,920. These Preventative Maintenance Funds enable periodic maintenance activities
such as manhole rehabilitation, pipeline cleaning and condition assessment. 

CAPITAL

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $5,759,100 or 2.4% more than the Original Budget.  This increase is
primarily the result of additional transfers to the Capital Improvement Fund in the Regional Water
System and Regional Solid Waste System. The additional transfers in the Regional Water System were
made available as a result of savings due to the deferral of $1,064,950 for the startup of the Main Stem
Pump Station, the deferral of $1,693,425 for activities to initiate the transfer of water resources from
Lake Fork Reservoir, and increased additional other revenue of $1,160,365. The additional transfers to
the Capital Improvement Fund in the Regional Solid Waste System were made available as a result of
a decrease in debt service of $533,090 and increased outside customer revenue in the amount of

2,080,175 due to cleanup for weather related events and growth within the service area.   

The 2017-18 Budget is $39,210,750 or 16.2% more than the 2016-17 Budget. This increase is primarily
due additional requirements for bond issuances of $831 million for the Water System, $63 million for
the Wastewater System, $78 million for the Upper East Fork Interceptor System, $23 million for the
sewer system and $21 million for the Regional Solid Waste System that are planned for 2017-18. Lists
of the projects to be funded by the planned bond issues are included in the Appendix of this budget
document. The 2017-18 Budget includes funding for the required debt service payments related to these
bond issues. 

SPECIAL PROJECTS

The 2016-17 Amended Budget is $389,400 or 38.2% less than the Original Budget primarily due to
the timing of various repair projects in the Regional Wastewater System.  

The 2017-18 Budget is $853,330 or 83.8% less than the 2016-17 Budget.  This decrease is due to the
timing of various projects.  
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

BY FUNCTION

5310 GENERAL 7,576,623$       4,713,368$       5,053,920$       6,246,645$       6,212,135$       
5311 PUBLIC INFORMATION SERVICES 1,904,714 422,250 447,695 489,555 493,885
5313 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY - 3,344,9604,369,715 4,241,575 4,158,400
5320 ADMINISTRATION 3,258,070 4,141,6404,497,290 4,483,830 5,173,900
5330 PLANT OPERATIONS 33,336,879 39,479,82848,821,875 44,676,895 48,886,760
5331 TEXOMA PUMP STATION 1,223,214 867,980 1,633,225 1,434,440 1,519,920
5332 CHAPMAN PUMP STATION 577,769 455,775 1,347,960 1,617,425 1,254,125
5333 TAWAKONI RAW WTR PS & WTP 11,691,631 6,682,427 10,602,715 7,208,790 11,433,305
5334 EAST FORK RAW WTR SUPPLY 4,408,681 2,654,417 5,573,360 4,351,550 4,163,125
5335 BONHAM WTP 1,245,184 1,309,508 1,746,635 1,696,400 1,478,015
5340 FACILITIES SERVICES 12,168,825 14,972,664 16,148,645 15,332,295 15,059,645
5350 TECHNICAL SERVICES 7,832,780 9,449,201 9,772,260 9,954,610 10,060,475
5360 LABORATORY SERVICES 2,901,320 3,158,965 3,805,720 3,688,660 3,530,595
5370 ENGINEERING SERVICES 7,180,150 8,913,666 9,638,350 9,392,295 10,191,700
5380 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 884,248 1,170,183 1,334,965 1,338,620 1,339,945
5381 PERMITTING 278,950 729,047 1,161,555 759,510 1,033,760
5382 REGULATORY COMPLIANCE 141,902 440,048 1,159,680 838,690 401,805
5390 SAFETY ---- 981,625
5999 DEBT SERVICE 128,056,244 161,955,904 175,380,750 179,024,840 204,313,740

TOTAL 224,667,182$   264,861,832$   302,496,315$   296,776,625$   331,686,860$   

BY CHARACTER

PERSONNEL 33,817,537$     38,847,878$     43,656,260$     42,758,490$     46,823,425$     
SUPPLIES 21,598,439 25,269,500 31,215,615 28,416,250 31,685,060
SERVICES 39,554,778 36,018,320 48,317,085 42,965,490 46,447,135
CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,571,925 2,770,231 3,233,275 3,015,225 2,272,500
ESCROW 50,000 - 50,000 50,000 50,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 34,200,000 76,902,555 63,600,00067,255,000 68,185,000
DEBT SERVICE 93,856,244 85,053,349 111,780,750111,769,840 136,128,740
SPECIAL PROJECTS 18,259 - 643,330 546,330 95,000

TOTAL 224,667,182$   264,861,832$   302,496,315$   296,776,625$   331,686,860$   

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE COMPARISON

BY FUNCTION AND BY CHARACTER

DESCRIPTION

TheRegionalWaterSystemcurrentlyprovidestreatedwaterservicetoareashavinganestimatedpopulationinexcessof1.6million,
including13membercitiesand33otherareacustomercitiesandwatersupplycorporations.
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2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 udg 2017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDED hang PROPOSED

Revenues:

Treated Water Sales:
Members 179,481,426$   209,429,504$   240,426,209$   233,740,290$   ## 264,183,739$   
Customers 36,337,799 43,114,579 49,026,772 48,832,124       ## 55,208,745
Retail Customers 24,120 21,688 23,000 18,160 ## 20,000
Raw Water Sales 4,168 2,086 3,400 2,700 ## 2,780

Total 215,847,513 252,567,857 289,479,381 282,593,274     ## 319,415,265
Other Charges:
Administrative 3,616,760 5,068,955 4,775,460 4,775,460         ## 4,111,990
IT Services 48,610 130,197 832,695 814,370            ## 1,011,760
Laboratory 1,934,300 2,133,305 2,325,340 2,325,340         ## 1,891,990
Maintenance & Technical Services 799,998 1,087,468 999,150 1,337,950         ## 1,103,500
Permitting - 538,555 580,775 580,775            ## 364,525
Regulatory Compliance - 240,115 637,825 637,825            ## 242,030
Research & Development 689,180 590,935 667,485 667,485            ## 585,090
Safety - - - - na 397,980
Inspectors 1,707,853 1,899,884 1,850,000 2,083,000         ## 2,090,000
Other 471,972 780,965 322,859 862,366            ## 367,711

Total 9,268,673 12,470,379 12,991,589 14,084,571       ## 12,166,576
Interest Income 15,891 80,182 61,000 133,925            ## 144,000

Total225,132,077$   265,118,418$   302,531,970$   296,811,770$   ## 331,725,840$   

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 22,883,618 26,363,934 30,535,865 29,683,535       ## 32,815,570
Other 10,933,919 12,483,943 13,120,395 13,074,955       ## 14,007,855

Total 33,817,537 38,847,878 43,656,260 42,758,490       ## 46,823,425

Supplies:
Fuel 449,201 346,034 423,340 386,715            ## 451,690
Chemicals 17,725,800 19,864,911 24,591,620 21,806,405       ## 25,385,285
Other 3,423,438 5,058,555 6,200,655 6,223,130         ## 5,848,085

Total 21,598,439 25,269,500 31,215,615 28,416,250       ## 31,685,060

Services:
Power 17,280,686 13,116,950 18,922,870 14,946,625       ## 16,541,160
Water Purchases 6,909,337 2,662,651 6,703,495 3,945,120         ## 5,614,880
Other 15,364,755 20,238,718 22,690,720 24,073,745       ## 24,291,095

Total 39,554,778 36,018,320 48,317,085 42,965,490       ## 46,447,135

Capital Outlay 1,571,925 2,770,231 3,233,275 3,015,225         ## 2,272,500

Escrow - Rsv for Maint 50,000 - 50,000 50,000 ## 50,000

Capital Improvement Fund 34,200,000 76,902,555 63,600,000 67,255,000       ## 68,185,000

Debt Service 93,856,244 85,053,349 111,780,750 111,769,840     ## 136,128,740

Special Projects 18,259 - 643,330 546,330            ## 95,000

Total224,667,182$   264,861,832$   302,496,315$   296,776,625$   ## 331,686,860$   

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures464,895 256,586 35,655 35,145 na 38,980

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

BUDGET SUMMARY
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Preliminary Preliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 3,280,666$       1,895,804$       2,340,615$       2,242,365$       2,251,970$       
SUPPLIES 561,111 74,717 41,520 49,360 31,825
SERVICES 3,592,403 2,704,999 2,578,455 3,938,590 3,878,340
CAPITAL OUTLAY 124,184 37,848              -                    -                    -                    
SPECIAL PROJECTS 18,259              -                    93,330 16,330 50,000

TOTAL 7,576,623$       4,713,368$       5,053,920$       6,246,645$       6,212,135$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5310 GENERAL

DESCRIPTION

TheGeneralFunctionprovidesthefundingfortheBoardofDirectors, theExecutiveDirector/GeneralManagerandExecutiveStaff. The
BoardofDirectorsconsistsoftwenty-fivemembersappointedbythethirteenMemberCitiesfortwo- yearstaggeredterms. TheExecutive
Director/GeneralManagerisresponsibletotheBoardofDirectorsfortheactivitiesoftheNorthTexasMunicipalWaterDistrictandthe
DeputyDirectorsperformtheexecutivecontrolofoperations. TheprimarydutiesofthisfunctionareassistanceinestablishmentofNTMWD
BoardofDirectorspoliciesandimplementationoftheplanningandoperationalfunctionsoftheNTMWD.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

General - 101-5310

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 2,191,177$       1,090,390$       1,760,475$       1,512,605$       ## 1,600,440$       
Other 1,089,489 805,414 580,140 729,760            ## 651,530

Total 3,280,666 1,895,804 2,340,615 2,242,365         ## 2,251,970

Supplies:
Fuel 10,138 1,945 5,100 4,490                 ## 3,000
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 550,973 72,772 36,420 44,870              ## 28,825
Total 561,111 74,717 41,520 49,360              ## 31,825

Services:
Power ( 42)                    50,552 44,000 38,940              ## 33,600
Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 3,592,445 2,654,447 2,534,455 3,899,650         ## 3,844,740
Total 3,592,403 2,704,999 2,578,455 3,938,590         ## 3,878,340

Capital Outlay 124,184 37,848              -                    -                    na -                    

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects 18,259              -                    93,330 16,330              ## 50,000

Total7,576,623$       4,713,368$       5,053,920$       6,246,645$       ## 6,212,135$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5310 GENERAL
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL240,421$          239,631$          253,425$          295,805$          319,735$          
SUPPLIES 9,958 6,456 5,970 6,915 6,220
SERVICES 1,571,081 176,163 188,300 186,835 167,930
CAPITAL OUTLAY 83,253              -                    -                    -                    -                    

TOTAL 1,904,714$       422,250$          447,695$          489,555$          493,885$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5311 PUBLIC RELATIONS/INFORMATION SERVICES

DESCRIPTION

ThePublicRelationsdepartmentisresponsiblefordevelopmentandimplementationofoverallstrategicpublicrelationsandcommunications
fortheDistrictanditsroleprovidingregionalwater, wastewater, andsolidwastedisposalservices. Thepublicrelationsteamprovidescounsel
andsupporttoexecutiveleaders, managersandtheBoardofDirectorsoninternalandexternalcommunications, mediarelations, issues
management, stakeholderengagementandorganizationobjectives. Throughthedevelopmentofstrategies, messagesandcommunication
tools, thePublicRelationsteamhelpstheOrganizationbuildpublictrust, establishapositivebrandandimage, andpromotessuccessful
NTMWDOperations, policies, programsandprojects. DepartmentstaffdevelopandprovideinformationtoMemberCitiesandCustomers,
media, legislativerepresentatives, civicgroups, corporateorindustryorganizations, andthegeneralpublic. PublicRelationsprojectsand
communicationtoolsincludenewsletters, videos, brochures/factsheets, reports, website, socialmedia, presentations, facilitytours, special
events, andadvertisingtosupportmutipledistrictdepartments: Water, Wastewater, SolidWaste, Engineering, Planning, Environmental
Services, HumanResources, andFinance.
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PreliminaryPreliminary2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Public Information - 101-5311

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 178,322$          182,068$          207,395$          224,660$          ## 237,695$          
Other 62,099 57,563 46,030 71,145              ## 82,040

Total 240,421 239,631 253,425 295,805            ## 319,735

Supplies:
Fuel 1,245 238 1,200 1,200                 # 2,000
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 8,713 6,218 4,770 5,715 0 4,220
Total 9,958 6,456 5,970 6,915                 ## 6,220

Services:
Power -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 1,571,081 176,163 188,300 186,835            ## 167,930
Total 1,571,081 176,163 188,300 186,835            ## 167,930

Capital Outlay 83,253              -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total1,904,714$       422,250$          447,695$          489,555$          ## 493,885$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5311 PUBLIC RELATIONS/INFORMATION SERVICES
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL-$                  1,330,528$       2,130,870$       2,001,185$       2,354,250$       
SUPPLIES -                    707,640 963,215 954,070 986,270
SERVICES -                    926,822 805,130 811,820 607,880
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                    379,971 470,500 474,500 210,000

TOTAL -$                  3,344,960$       4,369,715$       4,241,575$       4,158,400$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5313 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

DESCRIPTION

TheInformationTechnologyFunctionincludesthreeareasofresponsibility. TheBusinessInformationTechnologygroupprovidessystems,
servicesandsupportfortraditionalbusinessapplicationsandprogramsneededfordaytodaynetworkoperations. TheInformationSystems
groupmanagestheEnterpriseAssetManagment( EAM) program, GeographicInformationSystems( GIS) andotheressentialinformation
relatedservices. TheControlSystemsgroupprovidessupportforSupervisoryControlandDataAcquisition( SCADA) networking,
programmingandcommunications; andSurveillanceandSecuritySystems.

9



PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Information Technology - 101-5313

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -$                  1,045,497$       1,558,585$       1,464,325$       ## 1,667,580$       
Other -                    285,031 572,285 536,860            ## 686,670

Total -                    1,330,528 2,130,870 2,001,185         ## 2,354,250

Supplies:
Fuel -                    5,952 14,215 8,800                 ## 8,000
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other -                    701,688 949,000 945,270            ## 978,270
Total -                    707,640 963,215 954,070            ## 986,270

Services:
Power -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other -                    926,822 805,130 811,820            ## 607,880
Total -                    926,822 805,130 811,820            ## 607,880

Capital Outlay -                    379,971 470,500 474,500            ## 210,000

Escrow -                    -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service -                    -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects -                    -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total-$                  3,344,960$       4,369,715$       4,241,575$       ## 4,158,400$       

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

5313 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL2,551,966$       3,278,141$       3,593,955$       3,626,020$       4,016,290$       
SUPPLIES 97,547 148,393 224,040 213,330 182,165
SERVICES 576,676 536,527 679,295 644,480 838,845
CAPITAL OUTLAY 31,882 178,579            -                    -                    136,600

TOTAL 3,258,070$       4,141,640$       4,497,290$       4,483,830$       5,173,900$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5320 ADMINISTRATION

DESCRIPTION

The Administration Function provides for the finance, accounting, personnel and records activities for the District. 

11



PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Administration- 101-5320

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 1,747,560$       2,383,248$       2,538,985$       2,562,330$       ## 2,846,960$       
Other 804,406 894,894 1,054,970 1,063,690         ## 1,169,330

Total 2,551,966 3,278,141 3,593,955 3,626,020         ## 4,016,290

Supplies:
Fuel -                    92 1,800 530                    ##1,800
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 97,547 148,302 222,240 212,800            ## 180,365
Total 97,547 148,393 224,040 213,330            ## 182,165

Services:
Power 34,137              -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 542,539 536,527 679,295 644,480            ## 838,845
Total 576,676 536,527 679,295 644,480            ## 838,845

Capital Outlay 31,882 178,579            -                    -                    na 136,600

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total3,258,070$       4,141,640$       4,497,290$       4,483,830$       ## 5,173,900$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5320 ADMINISTRATION
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL5,184,138$       6,229,020$       7,119,365$       6,824,765$       7,596,080$       
SUPPLIES 17,570,179 20,327,888 24,642,620 22,302,440 25,241,515
SERVICES 10,171,843 12,704,192 16,659,890 15,185,545 15,697,365
CAPITAL OUTLAY 410,719 218,728 350,000 334,145 306,800
SPECIAL PROJECTS -                    -                    50,000 30,000 45,000

TOTAL 33,336,879$     39,479,828$     48,821,875$     44,676,895$     48,886,760$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5330 PLANT OPERATIONS

DESCRIPTION

ThePlantOperationsFunctionprovidesfortheoperationandmaintenanceofthefourwatertreatmentplantsandtherawwaterpumping
facilitieslocatedinWylie. Thewatertreatmentplantscurrentlyhaveamaximumcapacityof770milliongallonsperday. Rawwaterfrom
LakeLavon, LakeTexoma, ChapmanReservoir, theTawakoniRawWaterSupplyProjectandtheEastForkRawWaterSupplyProjectis
treatedattheWylieWaterTreatmentPlant. Safe, dependable, potabledrinkingwatermeetingallFederalandStatestandardsistreatedin
WylieandthentransportedtoNTMWDMemberandCustomerCities.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Plant Operation - 101-5330

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 3,534,727$       4,060,004$       4,989,300$       4,731,850$       ## 5,324,570$       
Other 1,649,411 2,169,016 2,130,065 2,092,915         ## 2,271,510

Total 5,184,138 6,229,020 7,119,365 6,824,765         ## 7,596,080

Supplies:
Fuel 27,634 24,120 24,495 23,995              ## 23,390
Chemicals 16,447,424 18,735,045 22,656,000 20,377,760       ## 23,389,350
Other 1,095,122 1,568,723 1,962,125 1,900,685         ## 1,828,775

Total 17,570,179 20,327,888 24,642,620 22,302,440       ## 25,241,515

Services:
Power 3,327,075 1,380,125 3,613,185 1,732,555         ## 2,434,525
Water Purchases -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 6,844,768 11,324,067 13,046,705 13,452,990       ## 13,262,840
Total 10,171,843 12,704,192 16,659,890 15,185,545       ## 15,697,365

Capital Outlay 410,719 218,728 350,000 334,145            ## 306,800

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    50,000 30,000              ## 45,000

Total33,336,879$     39,479,828$     48,821,875$     44,676,895$     ## 48,886,760$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5330 PLANT OPERATIONS
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES7,550$              31,210$            58,450$            74,225$            76,300$            
SERVICES 1,215,664 836,770 1,574,775 1,360,215 1,443,620

TOTAL 1,223,214$       867,980$          1,633,225$       1,434,440$       1,519,920$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5331 TEXOMA PUMP STATION

DESCRIPTION

TheTexomaPumpStationconsistofapumpstationatLakeTexomaanda25mile, 72inchpipelinefromLakeTexomaconnectingtoa
balancingreserviornearHowe, TX. Fromthebalancingreservior, a46mile96/84inchpipelineconveysthewaterbygravitytoblending
facilitiesattheWyileWTPwheretheTexomawaterismixedwithLakeLavonwater. TransportofthewaterdirectlytotheWyileWTPisa
federalandstaterequirementduetotheprescenceofzebramusselsinLakeTexoma. The96/84inchpipelinecanconveyapproximately125
MGDtotheWylieWTPwithaverageconveyanceexpectedtobeabout75MGD. UtilizationofthepipelinetoWyliebeganinMay2014.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Texoma Pump Station - 101-5331

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  na -$                  

Other -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Supplies:
Fuel -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 7,550 31,210 58,450 74,225              ## 76,300
Total 7,550 31,210 58,450 74,225              ## 76,300

Services:
Power 1,187,782 767,638 1,488,270 1,286,485         ## 1,327,120
Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 27,882 69,131 86,505 73,730              ## 116,500
Total 1,215,664 836,770 1,574,775 1,360,215         ## 1,443,620

Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total1,223,214$       867,980$          1,633,225$       1,434,440$       ## 1,519,920$       

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

5331 TEXOMA PUMP STATION
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES2,521$              39,069$            48,325$            54,325$            49,175$            
SERVICES 525,248 416,707 1,249,635 1,513,100 1,154,950
ESCROW 50,000              -                    50,000 50,000 50,000

TOTAL 577,769$          455,775$          1,347,960$       1,617,425$       1,254,125$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5332 CHAPMAN PUMP STATION

DESCRIPTION

TheChapmanPumpStationhasamaximumcapacityof55milliongallonsperday. RawwateristransferredfromChapmanReservoirto
LakeLavonthrougha39mile, 84-inchdiameterpipeline. RawwaterfromChapmanReservoiristreatedattheWylieWaterTreatmentPlant.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Chapman Pump Station - 101-5332

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  na -$                  

Other -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Supplies:
Fuel -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 2,521 39,069 48,325 54,325              ## 49,175
Total 2,521 39,069 48,325 54,325              ## 49,175

Services:
Power 482,400 383,248 1,168,130 1,434,615         ## 1,098,090
Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 42,848 33,459 81,505 78,485              ## 56,860
Total 525,248 416,707 1,249,635 1,513,100         ## 1,154,950

Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Escrow 50,000              -                    50,000 50,000              ## 50,000

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total577,769$          455,775$          1,347,960$       1,617,425$       ## 1,254,125$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5332 CHAPMAN PUMP STATION
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL843,581$          971,104$          989,225$          950,950$          1,055,740$       
SUPPLIES 1,224,100 1,065,133 1,802,035 1,350,450 1,858,330
SERVICES 9,623,950 4,646,190 7,811,455 4,907,390 8,519,235

TOTAL 11,691,631$     6,682,427$       10,602,715$     7,208,790$       11,433,305$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5333 TAWAKONI RAW WATER PUMP STATION AND WATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheTawakoniPumpStationandWaterTreatmentPlantprovidesfortheoperationandmaintenanceoftheTawakoniRawWaterSupply
Projectpumpstations, pipelinefacilitiesandtheWaterTreatmentPlant. Thefacilitiesconsistofalakepumpstation, anintermediatepump
station, 12milesof60-inchdiameterpipeline, 18milesof54-inchdiameterpipelineanda30MGDWaterTreatmentPlant. Thepumpstation
andrawwaterpipelinesystemhaveamaximumcapacityof75milliongallonsperday.

RawwaterisdivertedfromLakeTawakoniviaanexistingintakestructureacquiredfromtheCityofTerrellandtreatedattheTawakoniWater
TreamentPlant. Rawwatercanalsobedeliveredthroughthelakepumpstationintoa60- inchpipelinewhichterminatesatanabovegrade
groundstoragereservoirattheintermediatepumpstationsite. Theintermediatepumpstationrepumpswaterfromthegroundstorage
reservoirthrougha54-inchpipelinetothe84-inchEastForkRawWaterSupplyProjectPipeline. LakeTawakoniwaterisblendedwithwater
fromtheEastForkWaterSupplyProjectinthe84” EastForkWaterSupplyProjectPipelineandtransportedtoLakeLavon. Blendedraw
water fromLakeTawakoniandtheEastForkRawWaterSupplyProjectisdischargedintothePilotGrovearmofLakeLavon. Thewateris
treatedattheWylieWaterTreatmentPlant.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Tawakoni Pump Station - 101-5333

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 548,313$          599,133$          672,620$          635,900$          ## 692,800$          
Other 295,268 371,971 316,605 315,050            ## 362,940

Total 843,581 971,104 989,225 950,950            ## 1,055,740

Supplies:
Fuel 6,783 4,896 5,075 4,950                 ## 4,950
Chemicals 1,103,374 937,851 1,692,540 1,215,675         ## 1,748,955
Other 113,943 122,387 104,420 129,825            ## 104,425

Total 1,224,100 1,065,133 1,802,035 1,350,450         ## 1,858,330

Services:
Power 3,674,551 2,325,496 2,976,965 1,800,410         ## 3,634,775
Water Purchases 5,565,478 1,879,122 4,462,105 2,768,680         ## 4,438,440
Other 383,920 441,572 372,385 338,300            ## 446,020

Total 9,623,950 4,646,190 7,811,455 4,907,390         ## 8,519,235

Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total11,691,631$     6,682,427$       10,602,715$     7,208,790$       ## 11,433,305$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5333 TAWAKONI RAW WATER PUMP STATION AND WATER TREATMENT PLANT
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL397,929$          410,766$          462,745$          448,270$          474,735$          
SUPPLIES 105,294 61,895 161,465 147,165 149,140
SERVICES 3,867,044 2,168,869 4,860,450 3,661,865 3,419,250
CAPITAL OUTLAY 38,414 12,886 88,700 94,250 120,000

TOTAL 4,408,681$       2,654,417$       5,573,360$       4,351,550$       4,163,125$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5334 EAST FORK RAW WATER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

TheEastForkRawWaterSupplyfacilitiesconsistofadiversionpumpstation, constructedwetlands, aconveyancepumpstation, and44
milesof84-inchdiameterpipeline. WaterisdivertedoutoftheEastForkoftheTrinityRiverviathediversionpumpstationintoa2,000acre
wetlands. Divertedriverwaterflowsthroughthevariouswetlandcellsandiscollectedinapoolatthesouthendoftheproject. Water
collectedinthepoolispumpedviatheconveyancepumpstationthroughthe84-inchpipelinetothePilotGrovearmofLakeLavon. Raw
waterfromtheEastForkWaterSupplyProjectisblendedwithwaterinLakeLavonandtreatedattheWylieWaterTreatmentPlant.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

East Fork Raw Water Supply - 101-5334

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 255,914$          269,812$          297,350$          295,115$          ## 313,120$          
Other 142,016 140,955 165,395 153,155            ## 161,615

Total 397,929 410,766 462,745 448,270            ## 474,735

Supplies:
Fuel 20,963 10,662 23,900 22,400              ## 22,705
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 84,331 51,233 137,565 124,765            ## 126,435
Total 105,294 61,895 161,465 147,165            ## 149,140

Services:
Power 1,679,239 826,079 1,776,650 1,760,660         ## 1,394,370
Water Purchases 1,343,859 783,529 2,241,390 1,176,440         ## 1,176,440
Other 843,945 559,261 842,410 724,765            ## 848,440

Total 3,867,044 2,168,869 4,860,450 3,661,865         ## 3,419,250

Capital Outlay 38,414 12,886 88,700 94,250              ## 120,000

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total4,408,681$       2,654,417$       5,573,360$       4,351,550$       ## 4,163,125$       

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

DETAIL LISTING

5334 EAST FORK RAW WATER SUPPLY
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL838,864$          912,553$          949,635$          933,455$          959,420$          
SUPPLIES 252,631 269,608 320,605 297,260 321,615
SERVICES 133,709 127,346 476,395 465,685 196,980
CAPITAL OUTLAY 19,980              -                    -                    -                    -                    

TOTAL 1,245,184$       1,309,508$       1,746,635$       1,696,400$       1,478,015$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5335 BONHAM WATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheBonhamWaterTreatmentPlantFunctionprovidesfortheoperationandmaintenanceoftheBonhamWaterTreatmentPlant, rawwater
pumpingfacilities, andrawwaterpipeline. Thewatertreatmentplanthasamaximumcapacityof6.6milliongallonsperday. Rawwateris
transferredfromLakeBonhamthroughanintakestructuretotherawwaterpumpstationthentothewaterplantviaarawwaterpipeline.
PotablewatermeetingallstateandfederalstandardsisproducedattheBonhamWaterPlant.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Bonham WTP - 101-5335

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 547,029$          587,806$          620,200$          611,845$          ## 648,310$          
Other 291,835 324,748 329,435 321,610            ## 311,110

Total 838,864 912,553 949,635 933,455            ## 959,420

Supplies:
Fuel 3,858 2,575 3,215 3,080                 ## 3,085
Chemicals 145,896 162,894 214,280 187,340            ## 218,180
Other 102,877 104,139 103,110 106,840            ## 100,350

Total 252,631 269,608 320,605 297,260            ## 321,615

Services:
Power 87,835 70,496 117,280 66,715              ## 84,000
Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 45,874 56,851 359,115 398,970            ## 112,980
Total 133,709 127,346 476,395 465,685            ## 196,980

Capital Outlay 19,980              -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total1,245,184$       1,309,508$       1,746,635$       1,696,400$       ## 1,478,015$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5335 BONHAM WATER TREATMENT PLANT
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL3,547,935$       4,215,422$       4,547,140$       4,619,895$       4,781,775$       
SUPPLIES 698,942 811,978 1,085,650 1,119,890 1,020,295
SERVICES 7,636,317 8,938,937 9,357,280 8,456,800 8,639,775
CAPITAL OUTLAY 285,631 1,006,327 658,575 635,710 617,800
SPECIAL PROJECTS -                    -                    500,000 500,000            -                         

TOTAL 12,168,825$     14,972,664$     16,148,645$     15,332,295$     15,059,645$     

5340 FACILITIES SERVICES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

TheFacilityServicesFunctionincludesthreeareasofpersonnelthatsupporttheoperatingsystemsandotherfunctionsoftheDistrict. The
departmentconsistofthepipelinemaintenancecrews/paint-carpentrycrew, custodialgroupandlinelocators. Thepipelinemaintenancecrew
isresponsiblefortherepairofwaterandwastewaterlineswithintheDistrictservicearea. Anotherareaofresponsibilityismaintainingthe
groundsattheWylieWaterPlantCampus. Thelinelocator’sjobistorespondtocallsoremailsfromcontractorswithinourserviceareato
markthelocationofourwatertransmissionlineandwastewaterinterceptorlines. Theyreceiveovertwothousandcallsannuallyforlocates.
ThecustodialgroupisresponsiblefordailymaintenanceandcleaningattheWylieWaterPlantCampuswhichincludetheAdministration
Building, EngineeringBuilding, OperationsBuilding, FacilityServicesBuilding, TechnicalServicesBuildingandthetwoozonecontrol
buildings.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Facilities Services - 101-5340

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 2,273,191$       2,814,136$       3,010,500$       3,088,795$       ## 3,237,690$       
Other 1,274,744 1,401,286 1,536,640 1,531,100         ## 1,544,085

Total 3,547,935 4,215,422 4,547,140 4,619,895         ## 4,781,775

Supplies:
Fuel 108,541 96,219 110,000 98,490              ## 125,000
Chemicals 29,107 29,121 28,800 25,630              ## 28,800
Other 561,294 686,638 946,850 995,770            ## 866,495

Total 698,942 811,978 1,085,650 1,119,890         ## 1,020,295

Services:
Power 6,731,516 7,238,429 7,640,990 6,762,170         ## 6,465,800
Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 904,801 1,700,508 1,716,290 1,694,630         ## 2,173,975
Total 7,636,317 8,938,937 9,357,280 8,456,800         ## 8,639,775

Capital Outlay 285,631 1,006,327 658,575 635,710            ## 617,800

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    500,000 500,000            ##-                    

Total12,168,825$     14,972,664$     16,148,645$     15,332,295$     ## 15,059,645$     

5340 FACILITIES SERVICES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL7,219,285$       7,998,039$       8,620,620$       8,561,795$       8,984,565$       
SUPPLIES 386,048 531,048 512,485 573,085 490,680
SERVICES 93,573 557,795 246,055 380,410 267,930
CAPITAL OUTLAY 133,874 362,319 393,100 439,320 317,300

TOTAL 7,832,780$       9,449,201$       9,772,260$       9,954,610$       10,060,475$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5350 TECHNICAL SERVICES

DESCRIPTION

TheTechnicalServicesFunctionservesasthesourceoftechnicalsupportforallNTMWDsystems. Thisfunctionincludesmechanics,
welders, electricians, andinstrumentationpersonnelthatmaintainpumps, motors, electricalandinstrumentationcontrols, ozoneequipment,
SCADAsystems, andcalibrationofallflowmetersinthewaterandwastewatersystems. EachdepartmentutilizestheDistrict’senterprise
assetmanagementsystemtoschedulemaintenanceworkrequestedbythethreeoperatingsystemsandrecordpreventativemaintenance
workonallNTMWDassets. Individualsfromeachareaofexpertiseareon-call24hoursdaily, sevendaysperweek, forallNTMWDsystems.
Chargesforservicesinthewastewaterandsolidwastesystemsarereimbursedtothewatersystembasedonactualtimeworked.

27



PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Technical Services - 101-5350

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 4,898,588$       5,470,266$       5,871,525$       5,853,860$       ## 6,162,195$       
Other 2,320,697 2,527,773 2,749,095 2,707,935         ## 2,822,370

Total 7,219,285 7,998,039 8,620,620 8,561,795         ## 8,984,565

Supplies:
Fuel 171,511 118,308 140,000 124,740            ## 154,100
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 214,536 412,740 372,485 448,345            ## 336,580
Total 386,048 531,048 512,485 573,085            ## 490,680

Services:
Power -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 93,573 557,795 246,055 380,410            ## 267,930
Total 93,573 557,795 246,055 380,410            ## 267,930

Capital Outlay 133,874 362,319 393,100 439,320            ## 317,300

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total7,832,780$       9,449,201$       9,772,260$       9,954,610$       ## 10,060,475$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5350 TECHNICAL SERVICES
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL2,100,347$       2,236,525$       2,326,195$       2,301,640$       2,424,555$       
SUPPLIES 372,905 496,064 565,750 532,250 534,365
SERVICES 212,461 258,969 328,775 269,770 223,675
CAPITAL OUTLAY 215,607 167,407 585,000 585,000 348,000

TOTAL 2,901,320$       3,158,965$       3,805,720$       3,688,660$       3,530,595$       

5360 LABORATORY SERVICES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

TheNTMWDEnvironmentalLaboratoryisaccreditedbytheTexasCommissionofEnvironmentalQualityfortheanalysisofpotableandnon-
potableparameters. TheLaboratoryFunctionprovidesanalyticalservicesfortheWaterSystem, WastewaterSystem, SolidWasteSystem,
WastewaterPretreatmentProgramandforMemberandCustomerCities. Testingisperformedforprocesscontrolandregulatorycompliance
withtheSafeDrinkingWaterandCleanWaterAct. Chargesforservicesarereimbursedfromothersystems.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Laboratory - 101-5360

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 1,437,728$       1,525,259$       1,589,370$       1,562,210$       ## 1,699,565$       
Other 662,619 711,266 736,825 739,430            ## 724,990

Total 2,100,347 2,236,525 2,326,195 2,301,640         ## 2,424,555

Supplies:
Fuel 608 328 1,125 825                    ##1,000
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 372,297 495,736 564,625 531,425            ## 533,365
Total 372,905 496,064 565,750 532,250            ## 534,365

Services:
Power 75,268 73,810 95,000 61,950              ## 58,800
Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 137,193 185,158 233,775 207,820            ## 164,875
Total 212,461 258,969 328,775 269,770            ## 223,675

Capital Outlay 215,607 167,407 585,000 585,000            ## 348,000

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total2,901,320$       3,158,965$       3,805,720$       3,688,660$       ## 3,530,595$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5360 LABORATORY SERVICES
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL6,443,879$       7,509,491$       8,407,680$       8,145,305$       9,178,005$       
SUPPLIES 243,553 568,744 633,490 599,490 544,925
SERVICES 303,144 521,746 395,580 457,500 372,770
CAPITAL OUTLAY 189,575 313,685 201,600 190,000 96,000

TOTAL 7,180,150$       8,913,666$       9,638,350$       9,392,295$       10,191,700$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5370 ENGINEERING SERVICES

DESCRIPTION

TheEngineeringServicesFunctionprovidesthepersonnelandequipmenttoplanandoverseeimplementationofthecapitalimprovement
programsfortheWaterSystem, WastewaterSystemandSolidWasteSystemalongwithprovidingplanningandengineeringexpertiseand
assistancefortheseoperatingsystems.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Engineering - 101-5370

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 4,409,486$       5,114,025$       6,048,580$       5,852,185$       ## 6,700,780$       
Other 2,034,393 2,395,466 2,359,100 2,293,120         ## 2,477,225

Total 6,443,879 7,509,491 8,407,680 8,145,305         ## 9,178,005

Supplies:
Fuel 86,951 69,298 80,000 80,000              ## 80,000
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 156,602 499,446 553,490 519,490            ## 464,925
Total 243,553 568,744 633,490 599,490            ## 544,925

Services:
Power 924 1,077 2,400 2,125                 ## 10,080
Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 302,220 520,670 393,180 455,375            ## 362,690
Total 303,144 521,746 395,580 457,500            ## 372,770

Capital Outlay 189,575 313,685 201,600 190,000            ## 96,000

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total7,180,150$       8,913,666$       9,638,350$       9,392,295$       ## 10,191,700$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5370 ENGINEERING SERVICES
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL751,991$          923,374$          986,500$          989,110$          1,088,940$       
SUPPLIES 65,935 101,427 95,120 87,120 101,370
SERVICES 27,516 52,901 145,345 172,890 29,635
CAPITAL OUTLAY 38,806 92,481 108,000 89,500 120,000

TOTAL 884,248$          1,170,183$       1,334,965$       1,338,620$       1,339,945$       

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5380 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

DESCRIPTION

TheEnvironmentalServicesFunctionperformsresearch, investigationsandmonitoringfortheWater, WastewaterandSolidWasteSystems
toimproveoperations, increasecostefficiency, fulfillregulatoryrequirementsandevaluateenvironmentalimpactsofactivities. Environmental
ServicescoordinateswithmanagerstodetermineandaccomplishtheneedsofeachSystemandstaysabreastofnewtechnologies, current
researchandcurrentregulationstodeterminethepossibleimpactstoSystemoperations. EnvironmentalServicesisresponsibleforthe
development, maintenanceandimplementationofWatershedManagement/SourceWaterProtectionprograms. Chargesforservicesare
reimbursedfromothersystems.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Environmental Services - 101-5380

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 524,113$          652,266$          715,545$          704,940$          ## 751,930$          
Other 227,878 271,108 270,955 284,170            ## 337,010

Total 751,991 923,374 986,500 989,110            ## 1,088,940

Supplies:
Fuel 10,841 8,678 5,365 5,365                 ## 10,310
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 55,094 92,749 89,755 81,755              ## 91,060
Total 65,935 101,427 95,120 87,120              ## 101,370

Services:
Power -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 27,516 52,901 145,345 172,890            ## 29,635
Total 27,516 52,901 145,345 172,890            ## 29,635

Capital Outlay 38,806 92,481 108,000 89,500              ## 120,000

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total884,248$          1,170,183$       1,334,965$       1,338,620$       ## 1,339,945$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5380 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
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Preliminary Preliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET AMENDED PROPOSED

PERSONNEL 274,794$          442,785$          538,240$          468,660$          528,510$          
SUPPLIES 123 6,629 20,760 20,760 11,610
SERVICES 4,033 279,632 602,555 270,090 493,640

TOTAL 278,950$          729,047$          1,161,555$       759,510$          1,033,760$       

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5381 PERMITTING

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

The Permitting Function is responsibleforthedevelopmentandsubmittalofnewandrenewedwaterandwastewaterpermits to the Texas
Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Permitting managesthe NTMWD Stormwater program includingsubmittal of reports, training
of staff and review ofrecordsand regularly interacts with consultants, legal professionals, TCEQ, EPA, USACE and other state and federal
agencies. Chargesforservicesarereimbursedfromother systems.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Permitting - 101-5381

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 227,216$          363,155$          376,235$          335,390$          ## 357,480$          
Other 47,578 79,630 162,005 133,270            ## 171,030

Total 274,794 442,785 538,240 468,660            ## 528,510

Supplies:
Fuel 102 758 3,300 3,300                 ## 3,000
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 21 5,872 17,460 17,460              ## 8,610
Total 123 6,629 20,760 20,760              ## 11,610

Services:
Power -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 4,033 279,632 602,555 270,090            ## 493,640
Total 4,033 279,632 602,555 270,090            ## 493,640

Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total278,950$          729,047$          1,161,555$       759,510$          ## 1,033,760$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5381 PERMITTING
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL141,740$          254,694$          390,050$          349,270$          329,665$          
SUPPLIES 45 21,601 34,115 34,115 14,290
SERVICES 117 163,754 357,715 282,505 57,850
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                    -                    377,800 172,800            -                    

TOTAL 141,902$          440,048$          1,159,680$       838,690$          401,805$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5382 REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

DESCRIPTION

TheRegulatoryComplianceFunctionprovidesfortheregulatorymanagementactivitiesfortheDisrict. Primaryresponsibilitiesinclude:
respondingtoandreportingofspills, unauthorizeddischargesandpotablewaterdischarges; developmentofprotocolsandtrainingrelatedto
spillsanddischarges. TheRegulatoryCompliancefunctionregularlyinteractswithconsultants, legalprofessionals, TCEQ, EPA, TPWDand
otherstateandfederalagencies. Chargesforservicesarereimbursedfromothersystems.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Regulatory Services - 101-5382

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 110,252$          206,871$          279,200$          247,525$          ## 231,655$          
Other 31,488 47,823 110,850 101,745            ## 98,010

Total 141,740 254,694 390,050 349,270            ## 329,665

Supplies:
Fuel 26 1,965 4,550 4,550                 ## 4,800
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 19 19,636 29,565 29,565              ## 9,490
Total 45 21,601 34,115 34,115              ## 14,290

Services:
Power -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other 117 163,754 357,715 282,505            ## 57,850
Total 117 163,754 357,715 282,505            ## 57,850

Capital Outlay -                    -                    377,800 172,800            ##-                    

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total141,902$          440,048$          1,159,680$       838,690$          ## 401,805$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5382 REGULATORY COMPLIANCE
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Preliminary Preliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET AMENDED PROPOSED

PERSONNEL -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  479,190$          
SUPPLIES -                    -                    -                    -                    64,970
SERVICES -                    -                    -                    -                    437,465

TOTAL -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  981,625$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5390 SAFETY

DESCRIPTION

The Safety Functionprovidessupportacross NTMWD to assist with operationalsolutions to mitigate hazardsand meet State and Federal
Regulatory Requirements. The Safety FunctionincludesanOccupational Health and Safety Management System with thecapacity and
capability to perform its five businessfunctions: Program Management, Technical Assistance andHazardIdentification, Accident
Investigation, Hazard Analysis and Mitigation, andEducationandTraining. Chargesforservicesarereimbursedfromother systems.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Safety - 101-5390

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  na 342,800$          
Other -                    -                    -                    -                    na 136,390

Total -                    -                    -                    -                    na 479,190

Supplies:
Fuel -                    -                    -                    -                    na 4,550
Chemicals -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other -                    -                    -                    -                    na 60,420
Total -                    -                    -                    -                    na 64,970

Services:
Power -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Water Purchases -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Other -                    -                    -                    -                    na 437,465
Total -                    -                    -                    -                    na 437,465

Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Escrow -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Special Projects -                    -                    -                    -                    na -                    

Total-$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  na 981,625$          

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

5390 SAFETY
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND34,200,000$     76,902,555$     63,600,000$     67,255,000$     68,185,000$     
DEBT SERVICE 93,856,244 85,053,349 111,780,750 111,769,840 136,128,740

TOTAL 128,056,244$   161,955,904$   175,380,750$   179,024,840$   204,313,740$   

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5999 DEBT SERVICE

DESCRIPTION

Thisfunctionprovidesforthefundingofprincipalandinterestonthelong-termdebt, bondservicefeesandthecapitalimprovementprogram
fortheWaterSystem.
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2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Capital Improvement Fund 34,200,000$     76,902,555$     63,600,000$     67,255,000$     68,185,000$     

Debt Service 91,345,170 82,542,275 109,269,675 109,258,765 133,617,665

Notes:
Chapman - City of Cooper 52,474 52,474 52,475 52,475 52,475
Chapman - Corps 864,280 864,280 864,280 864,280 864,280
Lavon 1,594,320 1,594,320 1,594,320 1,594,320 1,594,320

Total 2,511,074 2,511,074 2,511,075 2,511,075 2,511,075

Total 128,056,244$   161,955,904$   175,380,750$   179,024,840$   ## 204,313,740$   

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5999 DEBT SERVICE

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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2017 - 2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 udg 2017-18
BY FUNCTIONACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDED hang PROPOSED

Water Facilities:
Little Elm Wtr Transmission Facilities 366,431$           378,976$           389,950$           389,945$           ## 393,705$           
Plano Wtr Transmission Facilities823,906 745,336 247,735 247,730             ## 8,975
Kaufman 4-1 Water Distribution Facilities54,745 50,414 69,870 52,545               ## 56,245
Rockwall-Heath Water Storage Facilities226,471 227,935 228,915 229,110             ## 226,375
Terrell Water Transmission Facilities798,353 712,493 727,435 727,435             ## 728,025
Rockwall Water Pump Station Facilities172,761 170,495 169,360 169,355             ## 169,030
Total2,442,667 2,285,649 1,833,265 1,816,120          ## 1,582,355

Sewer Facilities:
Murphy WWTP / Interceptor 6,457 91,553 59,340 59,340               ###-                        
WylieWWTP24,898 36,188 41,460 41,440               ## 42,540
South RockwallWWTP1,272,655 1,286,007 1,662,190 1,656,595          ## 1,713,810
North RockwallWWTP392,095 502,195 471,875 557,930             ## 462,820
Panther CreekWWTP7,248,312 8,225,112 8,988,795 8,943,535          ## 9,098,500
Sabine CreekWWTP1,262,911 1,644,951 2,111,470 2,119,425          ## 2,406,800
Stewart CreekWWTP3,938,404 7,955,325 7,843,900 7,834,900          ## 8,783,410
Muddy CreekWWTP5,155,623 5,859,194 5,823,665 5,851,625          ## 6,325,565
Seis LagosWWTP140,592 164,753 193,245 193,075             ## 195,395
Royse CityWWTP11,673 18,721 18,560 17,330               ## 17,935
FarmersvilleWWTP227,835 284,902 334,410 334,150             ## 348,255
Frisco Cottonwood Creek WWTP118,714 129,217 157,165 157,165             ## 137,110
LavonWWTP149,987 165,619 229,260 227,815             ## 279,695
Total19,950,156 26,363,737 27,935,335 27,994,325        ## 29,811,835

Interceptor Facilities:
Forney Interceptor 213,723 188,691 337,960 337,630             ## 383,420
Lower East Fork Interceptor1,629,968 1,571,963 1,712,410 1,712,170          ## 1,857,465
Muddy Creek Interceptor299,346 280,604 334,990 334,735             ## 356,760
Parker Creek Interceptor229,861 256,967 261,785 268,080             ## 277,960
Sabine Creek Interceptor184,109 183,548 191,605 191,600             ## 188,375
Buffalo Creek Interceptor1,576,224 1,670,532 1,870,995 1,870,995          ## 2,044,100
McKinney Interceptor5,378 775 7,090 7,090                 ## 7,290
Mustang Creek Interceptor575,841 579,191 609,320 609,315             ## 619,550
Parker Creek Parallel Interceptor-                        77,000 183,190 183,145             ## 190,475
Total4,714,450 4,809,270 5,509,345 5,514,760          ## 5,925,395

Other:
Wastewater Pretreatment Program 663,241 775,415 965,700 962,680             ## 949,060
Total663,241 775,415 965,700 962,680             ## 949,060

Total27,770,514$      34,234,071$      36,243,645$      36,287,885$      ## 38,268,645$      -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

BY CHARACTER

PERSONNEL3,450,448$        4,250,474$        5,018,820$        4,951,430$        5,751,475$        
SUPPLIES2,084,676 3,175,418 3,431,820 3,551,975 3,594,560
SERVICES5,908,133 6,518,827 8,491,690 8,431,675 8,891,730
CAPITALOUTLAY229,221 840,029 648,000 651,990 935,920
ESCROW71,500 41,500 140,970 138,720 484,760
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND-                        135,275             -                        75,000               -                        
DEBTSERVICE16,026,535 19,272,548 18,482,345 18,477,495 18,580,200
SPECIAL PROJECTS-                        -                        30,000 9,600 30,000

TOTAL27,770,514$      34,234,071$      36,243,645$      36,287,885$      38,268,645$      

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE COMPARISON

BY FUNCTION AND BY CHARACTER

DESCRIPTION
TheSewerSystemprovidesfundingforallSpecialFacilityContractsandincludeswastewaterplantsownedbytheDistrict, wastewaterplantsowned
bycitiesandoperatedbytheDistrict, andspecialprojectsfundedwithpledgedrevenuesbycities. Atotaloftenoperationalwastewaterplants( six
DistrictownedandfourCityowned) arecurrentlybudgetedbytheDistrict. OtherspecialprojectsincludetheBuffaloCreekInterceptor, Forney
Interceptor, McKinneyInterceptor, MuddyCreekInterceptor, MustangCreekInterceptor, ParkerCreekInterceptor, SabineCreekInterceptor, Lower
EastForkInterceptor, LittleElmWaterTransmissionFacilities, TerrellWaterTransmissionFacilities, PlanoWaterTransmissionFacilities, Rockwall-
HeathWaterStorageFacilities, RockwallWaterPumpStationFacilities, WastewaterPretreatmentProgram, KaufmanFour-OneProgramand
ParkerCreekParallelInterceptor.
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Preliminary 016-1 Preliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-17 udg 2017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDED hang PROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
WaterFacilities2,442,498$        2,285,087$        1,832,885$        1,814,695$        ## 1,580,845$        
SewerFacilities19,536,174 25,848,979 27,558,230 27,545,440        ## 29,430,690
InterceptorFacilities4,711,759 4,805,819 5,508,565 5,511,220          ## 5,921,660
Total26,690,431 32,939,886 34,899,680 34,871,355        ## 36,933,195

Other Charges:
Pretreatment663,011 755,648 965,255 961,400             ## 947,715
DebtAcquisition344,830 344,830 344,830 344,830             ## 344,830
Other69,290 176,628 20,155 88,735               ## 20,230
Total1,077,130 1,277,106 1,330,240 1,394,965          ## 1,312,775

InterestIncome2,953 17,079 13,725 21,565               ## 22,675

Total27,770,514$      34,234,071$      36,243,645$      36,287,885$      ## 38,268,645$      

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages2,300,946 2,940,371 3,456,595 3,446,260          ## 3,996,490
Other1,149,503 1,310,104 1,562,225 1,505,170          ## 1,754,985
Total3,450,448 4,250,474 5,018,820 4,951,430          ## 5,751,475

Supplies:
Fuel52,233 53,172 69,925 62,925               ## 68,080
Chemicals1,350,855 1,612,916 1,981,885 1,985,965          ## 2,114,510
Other681,588 1,509,329 1,380,010 1,503,085          ## 1,411,970
Total2,084,676 3,175,418 3,431,820 3,551,975          ## 3,594,560

Services:
Power1,751,332 1,640,507 2,017,315 1,598,935          ## 1,848,450
Other4,156,801 4,878,320 6,474,375 6,832,740          ## 7,043,280
Total5,908,133 6,518,827 8,491,690 8,431,675          ## 8,891,730

CapitalOutlay229,221 840,029 648,000 651,990             ## 935,920

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance71,500 41,500 14,010 14,010               ## 4,880
Equipment Replacement-                        -                        -                        -                        na -                        

Preventive Maintenance-                        -                        126,960 124,710             ## 479,880
Total71,500 41,500 140,970 138,720             ## 484,760

Capital Improvement Fund-                        135,275             -                        75,000 na -                        

DebtService16,026,535 19,272,548 18,482,345 18,477,495        ## 18,580,200

Special Projects-                        -                        30,000 9,600                 ## 30,000

Total27,770,514$      34,234,071$      36,243,645$      36,287,885$      ## 38,268,645$      

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures-                        -                        -                        -                        na -                        

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

BUDGET SUMMARY
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES-$                      -$                      1,000$              1,000$              1,000$              
SERVICES 171 716 2,490 2,485 2,475
DEBT SERVICE 366,260 378,260 386,460 386,460 390,230

TOTAL 366,431$          378,976$          389,950$          389,945$          393,705$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

201 LITTLE ELM WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES

DESCRIPTION

TheLittleElmWaterTransmissionPipelinewasconstructedunderafacilitiescontractwiththeCityofLittleElm. Theprojectconsistsof
18,900linearfeetof30-inchpipelinealignedgenerallyparalleltoEldoradoParkway. ThepipelinebeginsattheCityofFriscoNo. 3
deliverypointandtravelsinawesterlydirectiontotheFrisco-LittleElmborder. TheLittleElmPipelineterminatesattheCityofLittleElm's
BobMansellPumpStation.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Water Facilities 366,419$          378,913$          389,890$          389,810$          ### 393,560$          
Total 366,419 378,913 389,890 389,810            ### 393,560

Interest Income 12 62 60 135                    ### 145

Total366,431$          378,976$          389,950$          389,945$          ### 393,705$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         1,000 1,000                 ### 1,000
Total -                         -                         1,000 1,000                 ### 1,000

Contractual Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 171 716 2,490 2,485                 ### 2,475
Total 171 716 2,490 2,485                 ### 2,475

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService366,260 378,260 386,460 386,460            ### 390,230

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total366,431$          378,976$          389,950$          389,945$          ### 393,705$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

201 LITTLE ELM WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES-$                      -$                      1,000$              1,000$              1,000$              
SERVICES 226 1 3,495 3,490 3,465
DEBT SERVICE 823,680 745,335 243,240 243,240 4,510

TOTAL 823,906$          745,336$          247,735$          247,730$          8,975$              

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

202 PLANO WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES

DESCRIPTION

ThePlano-RidgeviewWaterTransmissionPipelinewasconstructedunderacontractwiththeCityofPlano. Thefirstphaseoftheproject
consistsof22,750linearfeetofpipelineranginginsizefrom72-inchesto54-inches. ThepipelinebeginsattheCityofPlanoRidgeview
PumpStationandterminatesatLegacyDrive. Thesecondphaseoftheprojectconsistsof33,840linearfeetofpipelineranginginsize
from24-inchesto42-inches. ThispipelinerunsfromLegacyDrivetoapointsouthofParkBoulevard, withaneast-westsegmentfrom
PrestonMeadowDrivetoSpringCreekParkwaywestofPrestonRoad.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Water Facilities 823,886$          745,234$          247,660$          247,630$          ### 8,870$              
Total 823,886 745,234 247,660 247,630            ### 8,870

Interest Income 20 102 75 100                    ### 105

Total823,906$          745,336$          247,735$          247,730$          ### 8,975$              

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         1,000 1,000                 ### 1,000
Total -                         -                         1,000 1,000                 ### 1,000

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 226 1 3,495 3,490                 ### 3,465
Total 226 1 3,495 3,490                 ### 3,465

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService823,680 745,335 243,240 243,240            ### 4,510

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total823,906$          745,336$          247,735$          247,730$          ### 8,975$              

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

202 PLANO WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES5,310$              8,257$              4,600$              4,600$              8,100$              
SERVICES 49,435 42,157 65,270 47,945 48,145

TOTAL 54,745$            50,414$            69,870$            52,545$            56,245$            

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

204 KAUFMAN FOUR-ONE WATER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES

DESCRIPTION
TheKaufmanFour-OneWaterDistributionFacilitiesservesCrandall, Gastonia-Scurry, CollegeMoundandRoseHillfromadeliverypoint
justwestofForneyontheMesquite-ForneyPipeline. Thefacilitiesareownedbythefourentitiesandoperatedandmaintainedthrougha
contractwiththeNTMWD.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

422001-4003 - CollegeMound7,718$              7,076$              9,808$              6,882$              7,366$              
422001-4004 - Crandall20,981 19,236 26,663 18,708 20,024
422001-4010 - GastoniaScurry21,074 19,640 27,228 22,588 24,178
422001-4022 - RoseHill4,851 4,445 6,161 4,323 4,627
Total54,624$            50,397$            69,860$            52,500$            56,195$            

Annual Flow (1,000):
CollegeMound74,721 74,240              ### 74,240              ### 74,240              ### 69,313
Crandall 203,130 201,823            ### 201,823            ### 201,823            ### 188,429
Gastonia Scurry 204,014 206,104            ### 206,104            ### 243,691            ### 227,520
Rose Hill 46,936 46,634              ### 46,634              ### 46,634              ### 43,539
Total 528,801 528,801            ### 528,801            ### 566,388            ### 528,801

DETAIL LISTING

204 KAUFMAN FOUR-ONE WATER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Water Facilities 54,624$            50,397$            69,860$            52,500$            ### 56,195$            
Total 54,624 50,397 69,860 52,500              ### 56,195

Other Charges:
Other 118 5                        -                         -                         na -                         

Total 118 5                        -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 3 12 10 45                      ###50

Total54,745$            50,414$            69,870$            52,545$            ### 56,245$            

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 5,310 8,257 4,600 4,600                 ### 8,100
Total 5,310 8,257 4,600 4,600                 ### 8,100

Services:
Power34,287 28,501 52,375 35,000              ### 35,000
Other 15,148 13,656 12,895 12,945              ### 13,145
Total 49,435 42,157 65,270 47,945              ### 48,145

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total54,745$            50,414$            69,870$            52,545$            ### 56,245$            

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

204 KAUFMAN FOUR-ONE WATER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SERVICES1$                      345$                  505$                  500$                  465$                  
DEBT SERVICE 226,470 227,590 228,410 228,610 225,910

TOTAL 226,471$          227,935$          228,915$          229,110$          226,375$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

206 ROCKWALL-HEATH WATER STORAGE FACILITIES

DESCRIPTION
TheRockwall-HeathWaterStorageFacilitieswasconstructedbytheNTMWDunderafacilitiescontractwiththeCitiesofRockwalland
Heath. Thefacilitiesconsistofa3MGgroundstoragetank. TheNTMWDhasissuedcontractrevenuebondstofinancetheproject. This
functionprovidesforthepaymentofprincipalandinterestonthelong- termdebtandbondservicefees.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

422001-4011 - Heath75,481$            75,957$            76,284$            76,336$            75,422$            
422001-4021 - Rockwall 150,985 151,938 152,591 152,694 150,868

Total 226,467$          227,895$          228,875$          229,030$          226,290$          

Contract Allocation Percentage:
Heath 33.33% 33.33% 33.33% 33.33% 33.33%
Rockwall 66.67% 66.67% 66.67% 66.67% 66.67%
Total 100.00%### 100.00%### 100.00%### 100.00%### 100.00%

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

206 ROCKWALL-HEATH WATER STORAGE FACILITIES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Water Facilities 226,467$          227,895$          228,875$          229,030$          ### 226,290$          
Total 226,467 227,895 228,875 229,030            ### 226,290

Interest Income 4 40 40 80                      ###85

Total226,471$          227,935$          228,915$          229,110$          ### 226,375$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 1 345 505 500                    ### 465
Total 1 345 505 500                    ### 465

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService226,470 227,590 228,410 228,610            ### 225,910

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total226,471$          227,935$          228,915$          229,110$          ### 226,375$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

206 ROCKWALL-HEATH WATER STORAGE FACILITIES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SERVICES3$                      348$                  7,925$              7,925$              6,515$              
DEBT SERVICE 798,350 712,145 719,510 719,510 721,510

TOTAL 798,353$          712,493$          727,435$          727,435$          728,025$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

207 TERRELL WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES

DESCRIPTION
TheTerrellWaterTransmissionFacilitieswereconstructedbytheNTMWDunderafacilitiescontractwiththeCityofTerrell. Thefacilities
consistofa3MGgroundstoragetank, a12MGDpumpstation, a12to30-inchpipelineapproximatelyninemilesinlengthanda16-inch
pipelineapproximatelyone-halfmileinlength. TheNTMWDissuedcontractrevenuebondstofinancetheproject. Thisfunctionprovides
forthepaymentofprincipalandinterestonthelong- termdebtandbondservicefees.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Water Facilities 798,344$          712,180$          727,270$          726,430$          ### 726,965$          
Total 798,344 712,180 727,270 726,430            ### 726,965

Interest Income 9 313 165 1,005                 ### 1,060

Total798,353$          712,493$          727,435$          727,435$          ### 728,025$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 3 348 7,925 7,925                 ### 6,515
Total 3 348 7,925 7,925                 ### 6,515

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService798,350 712,145 719,510 719,510            ### 721,510

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total798,353$          712,493$          727,435$          727,435$          ### 728,025$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

207 TERRELL WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SERVICES1$                      325$                  475$                  470$                  480$                  
DEBT SERVICE 172,760 170,170 168,885 168,885 168,550

TOTAL 172,761$          170,495$          169,360$          169,355$          169,030$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

208 ROCKWALL WATER PUMP STATION FACILITIES

DESCRIPTION
TheRockwallWaterPumpStationwasconstructedbytheNTMWDunderafacilitiescontractwiththeCityofRockwall. Thefacilitiesconsist
ofa8.6MGDpotablewaterpumpstationwhichincludesthree2.88MGDverticalTurbinepumps, abackupgenerator, associatedelectrical
andinstrumentaioncomponentsandyardpiping. TheNTMWDissuedcontractrevenuebondstofinancetheproject. Thisfunction
providesforthepaymentofprincipalandinterestonthelong-termdebtandbondservicefees.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Water Facilities 172,758$          170,467$          169,330$          169,295$          ### 168,965$          
Total 172,758 170,467 169,330 169,295            ### 168,965

Interest Income 3 28 30 60                      ###65

Total172,761$          170,495$          169,360$          169,355$          ### 169,030$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 1 325 475 470                    ### 480
Total 1 325 475 470                    ### 480

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService172,760 170,170 168,885 168,885            ### 168,550

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total172,761$          170,495$          169,360$          169,355$          ### 169,030$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

208 ROCKWALL WATER PUMP STATION FACILITIES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES31$                    11,959$            4,650$              2,750$              -$                      
SERVICES 1,426 74,595 2,865 4,765                 -                         
ESCROW 5,000 5,000 51,825 51,825              -                         

TOTAL 6,457$              91,553$            59,340$            59,340$            -$                      

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

302 MURPHY WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT / INTERCEPTOR

DESCRIPTION
TheMurphyWWTPwasdecommissionedinOctober2006. NTMWDisscheduledtotransferoperationsoftheMurphyWastewater
TreatmentPlant/ InterceptortotheCityofMurphyinOctober2017.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 6,454$              11,515$            59,330$            59,315$            ###-$                      
Total 6,454 11,515 59,330 59,315              ###-                         

Other Charges:
Other 1 80,036              -                         -                         na -                         

Total 1 80,036              -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 2 2 10 25                      ###-                         

Total6,457$              91,553$            59,340$            59,340$            ###-$                      

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 31 11,959 4,650 2,750                 ###-                         
Total 31 11,959 4,650 2,750                 ###-                         

Services:
Power269 326 300 300                    ###-                         
Other 1,157 74,269 2,565 4,465                 ###-                         
Total 1,426 74,595 2,865 4,765                 ###-                         

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance5,000 5,000 3,760 3,760                 ###-                         
Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Preventive Maintenance -                         -                         48,065 48,065              ###-                         
Total 5,000 5,000 51,825 51,825              ###-                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total6,457$              91,553$            59,340$            59,340$            ###-$                      

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

302 MURPHY WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT / INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL5,662$              5,199$ 6,785$ 7,525$ 7,715$
SUPPLIES 57 925 2,605 2,340 2,515
SERVICES 19,179 28,839 31,530 31,020 31,800
CAPITAL OUTLAY - 1,225 540 555 510

TOTAL 24,898$            36,188$            41,460$            41,440$            42,540$            

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

304 WYLIE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION
TheWylieWWTPisa2MGDextendedairtreatmentfacilitylocatedat806AlanisinWylieandcantreatwastewaterflowfromWylie. The
plantoperatedundera10mg/LCBOD, 15mg/LTSSand2mg/LNH3-Npermitrequirement. Theplantdischargedintoasmalltributaryof
MuddyCreek, whichflowsintoLakeRayHubbard. TheplanthasbeendecommissionedandallflowhasbeendivertedtotheMuddy
CreekWWTP. Thedischargepermitisbeingretainedsotheplantcanbeplacedbackintoserviceifadditionalcapacityisneededinthe
future.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 24,892$            35,939$            41,440$            41,410$            ### 42,505$            
Total 24,892 35,939 41,440 41,410              ### 42,505

Other Charges:
Other 3 226                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total 3 226                    -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 3 22 20 30                      ###35

Total24,898$            36,188$            41,460$            41,440$            ### 42,540$            

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 3,609 3,465 4,555 5,290                 ### 5,340
Other 2,053 1,733 2,230 2,235                 ### 2,375
Total 5,662 5,199 6,785 7,525                 ### 7,715

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 57 925 2,605 2,340                 ### 2,515
Total 57 925 2,605 2,340                 ### 2,515

Services:
Power582 580 750 535                    ### 570
Other 18,597 28,259 30,780 30,485              ### 31,230
Total 19,179 28,839 31,530 31,020              ### 31,800

Capital Outlay-                         1,225 540 555                    ### 510

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total24,898$            36,188$            41,460$            41,440$            ### 42,540$            

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

304 WYLIE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL189,293$          172,373$          213,645$          228,385$          202,300$          
SUPPLIES 62,878 163,579 146,295 176,300 143,870
SERVICES 628,998 564,557 1,009,330 938,355 993,630
CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,161 123,882 38,875 59,510 25,000
ESCROW 35,000 5,000                 -                         -                         100,000
DEBT SERVICE 351,325 256,615 254,045 254,045 249,010

TOTAL 1,272,655$       1,286,007$       1,662,190$       1,656,595$       1,713,810$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

305 SOUTH ROCKWALL (BUFFALO CREEK) WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION
TheSouthRockwall( BuffaloCreek) WWTPconsistsoftheBuffaloCreekWWTP, theLakesideLiftStation, andaccompanyinginterceptor
line. Theextendedairtreatmentplantislocatedat4920HorizonRoadinRockwallandtreatswastewaterforthesouthernportionof
Rockwall. TheplantdischargesintoBuffaloCreek, whichflowsintotheEastForkoftheTrinityRiverbelowLakeRayHubbard. Aportion
oftheplanteffluentisutilizedbytheBuffaloCreekGolfCourseforirrigation. Theplanthasadesigncapacityof2.25MGDandoperates
underthefollowingpermitlimits:

All year) - 10 mg/L CBOD, 15 mg/L TSS, and 2 mg/L NH3-N
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 1,249,386$       1,263,913$       1,641,230$       1,634,560$       ### 1,691,680$       
Total 1,249,386 1,263,913 1,641,230 1,634,560         ### 1,691,680

Other Charges:
Effluent 19,827 20,029 20,155 20,230              ### 20,230
Other 3,302 924                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total 23,129 20,952 20,155 20,230              ### 20,230
Interest Income 141 1,142 805 1,805                 ### 1,900

Total1,272,655$       1,286,007$       1,662,190$       1,656,595$       ### 1,713,810$       

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 120,885 116,664 142,295 156,815            ### 136,340
Other 68,408 55,709 71,350 71,570              ### 65,960
Total 189,293 172,373 213,645 228,385            ### 202,300

Supplies:
Fuel-                         8                        -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 30,047 30,883 38,250 44,250              ### 42,630
Other 32,831 132,688 108,045 132,050            ### 101,240
Total 62,878 163,579 146,295 176,300            ### 143,870

Services:
Power204,700 175,795 210,000 153,000            ### 160,000
Other 424,298 388,762 799,330 785,355            ### 833,630
Total 628,998 564,557 1,009,330 938,355            ### 993,630

CapitalOutlay5,161 123,882 38,875 59,510              ### 25,000

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance35,000 5,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Prev Maint Escrow -                         -                         -                         -                         na 100,000
Total 35,000 5,000                 -                         -                         na 100,000

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService351,325 256,615 254,045 254,045            ### 249,010

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total1,272,655$       1,286,007$       1,662,190$       1,656,595$       ### 1,713,810$       

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

305 SOUTH ROCKWALL (BUFFALO CREEK) WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL98,668$            87,580$            111,135$          118,400$          115,235$          
SUPPLIES 114,929 195,656 144,840 135,585 110,985
SERVICES 168,337 187,305 207,125 286,240 214,100
CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,161 26,654 8,775 17,705 22,500
ESCROW 5,000 5,000                 -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL 392,095$          502,195$          471,875$          557,930$          462,820$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

306 NORTH ROCKWALL (SQUABBLE CREEK) WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION
TheNorthRockwall( SquabbleCreek) WWTPtreatswastewaterforthenorthernportionofRockwall. Theextendedairtreatmentplantis
locatedat2215N. LakeshoreDriveinRockwallanddischargesintoSquabbleCreek, atributaryofLakeRayHubbard. Theplantis
equippedwithaliftstationandpipelinesystemthatallowsflowtobedivertedawayfomtheSquabbleCreekWWTPtoNTMWD' sBuffalo
CreekInterceptorSystemfortransfertotheMesquiteRegionalWWTP. Theplanthasacapacityof1.2MGDandoperatesunderthe
followingpermitlimits:

All year) - 5 mg/L CBOD, 12 mg/L TSS and 2 mg/L NH3-N
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 391,014$          500,242$          471,490$          488,495$          ### 461,840$          
Total 391,014 500,242 471,490 488,495            ### 461,840

Other Charges:
Transfer from Rsv for Maintenance -                         -                         -                         68,505 na -                         

Other 1,001 1,434                 -                         -                         na -                         

Total 1,001 1,434                 -                         68,505 na -                         

Interest Income 80 519 385 930                    ### 980

Total392,095$          502,195$          471,875$          557,930$          ### 462,820$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 62,990 59,363 74,000 81,155              ### 78,550
Other 35,678 28,217 37,135 37,245              ### 36,685
Total 98,668 87,580 111,135 118,400            ### 115,235

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 85,399 82,851 104,775 79,275              ### 74,015
Other 29,530 112,805 40,065 56,310              ### 36,970
Total 114,929 195,656 144,840 135,585            ### 110,985

Services:
Power46,505 43,590 45,000 45,200              ### 52,700
Other 121,832 143,716 162,125 241,040            ### 161,400
Total 168,337 187,305 207,125 286,240            ### 214,100

CapitalOutlay5,161 26,654 8,775 17,705              ### 22,500

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance 5,000 5,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total 5,000 5,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total392,095$          502,195$          471,875$          557,930$          ### 462,820$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

306 NORTH ROCKWALL (SQUABBLE CREEK) WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL906,126$          1,241,309$       1,397,100$       1,351,840$       1,475,675$       
SUPPLIES 666,622 1,003,453 1,157,230 1,161,395 1,088,480
SERVICES 1,364,699 1,609,441 2,103,465 2,109,515 2,110,150
CAPITAL OUTLAY 39,960 151,809 225,500 217,500 326,675
ESCROW 10,000 10,000 6,000 6,000 25,000
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND -                         135,275            -                         -                         -                         
SPECIAL PROJECTS -                         -                         10,000 9,600 10,000
DEBT SERVICE 4,260,905 4,073,825 4,089,500 4,087,685 4,062,520

TOTAL 7,248,312$       8,225,112$       8,988,795$       8,943,535$       9,098,500$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

307 PANTHER CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION
ThePantherCreekWWTPtreatswastewaterforthenorthernportionofFrisco. Thebiologicalnutrientremoval( BNR) plantislocatedat
1825PantherCreekRoadinFriscoandhasatreatmentcapacityof10MGD. TheplantdischargesintoPantherCreek, atributaryofLake
Lewisville, andoperatesunderthefollowingpermitlimits:

April - October) - 5 mg/L CBOD, 12 mg/L TSS, 2 mg/L NH3-N and 1 mg/L PO4
November - March), 7 mg/L CBOD, 12 mg/L TSS, 4 mg/L NH3-N and 1.0 mg/L PO4
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 7,233,718$       8,196,982$       8,986,755$       8,940,390$       ### 9,095,195$       
Total 7,233,718 8,196,982 8,986,755 8,940,390         ### 9,095,195

Other Charges:
Other 14,263 25,408              -                         -                         na -                         

Total 14,263 25,408              -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 331 2,722 2,040 3,145                 ### 3,305

Total7,248,312$       8,225,112$       8,988,795$       8,943,535$       ### 9,098,500$       

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 595,940 864,738 961,495 944,910            ###1,008,390
Other 310,185 376,571 435,605 406,930            ### 467,285
Total 906,126 1,241,309 1,397,100 1,351,840         ### 1,475,675

Supplies:
Fuel11,137 14,109 13,130 13,130              ### 11,835
Chemicals 494,097 595,596 739,975 759,975            ### 789,925
Other 161,389 393,748 404,125 388,290            ### 286,720
Total 666,622 1,003,453 1,157,230 1,161,395         ### 1,088,480

Services:
Power462,284 423,659 600,000 445,300            ### 467,000
Other 902,415 1,185,782 1,503,465 1,664,215         ### 1,643,150
Total 1,364,699 1,609,441 2,103,465 2,109,515         ### 2,110,150

CapitalOutlay39,960 151,809 225,500 217,500            ### 326,675

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance10,000 10,000              -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Preventive Maintenance -                         -                         6,000 6,000                 ###25,000
Total 10,000 10,000 6,000 6,000                 ###25,000

Capital Improvement Fund-                         135,275            -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService4,260,905 4,073,825 4,089,500 4,087,685         ### 4,062,520

Special Projects-                         -                         10,000 9,600                 ###10,000

Total7,248,312$       8,225,112$       8,988,795$       8,943,535$       ### 9,098,500$       

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

307 PANTHER CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL123,414$          118,382$          144,555$          154,190$          195,945$          
SUPPLIES 76,962 151,232 100,485 124,335 152,300
SERVICES 377,977 480,034 494,090 537,040 582,605
CAPITAL OUTLAY 105,298 61,535 100,975 32,495 37,500
ESCROW -                         -                         4,000 4,000 10,000
DEBT SERVICE 579,260 833,768 1,267,365 1,267,365 1,428,450

TOTAL 1,262,911$       1,644,951$       2,111,470$       2,119,425$       2,406,800$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

308 SABINE CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION
TheSabineCreekWWTPtreatswastewaterfortheCitiesofRoyseCityandFate. Theextendedairtreatmentplantislocatedat1513
CrenshawRoadinRoyseCityandhasacurrenttreatmentcapacityof1.5MGD. Theplantiscurrentlybeingexpandedto3.0MGDthrough
aCIPproject. TheplantdischargesintoSabineCreek, atributaryofLakeTawakoni, andoperatesunderthefollowingpermitlimits:

All year) - 10 mg/L CBOD, 15 mg/L TSS, and 2 mg/L NH3-N
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

420000-4006 - Fate481,396$          603,832$          859,112$          899,781$          1,032,014$       
420000-4024 - RoyseCity778,285 1,036,743 1,251,728 1,219,084 1,374,196
Total1,259,681 1,640,575 2,110,840 2,118,865 2,406,210

Annual Flow (1,000):
Fate193,122            ### 202,873            ### 193,122            ### 207,680            ### 218,064
Royse City 312,225            ### 348,321            ### 281,379            ### 281,379            ### 290,367
Total 505,347            ### 551,194            ### 474,501            ### 489,059            ### 508,431

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

308 SABINE CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 1,259,681$       1,640,575$       2,110,840$       2,118,865$       ### 2,406,210$       
Total 1,259,681 1,640,575 2,110,840 2,118,865         ### 2,406,210

Other Charges:
Lease 100                    -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 2,998 3,543                 -                         -                         na -                         

Total 3,098 3,543                 -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 132 834 630 560                    ### 590

Total1,262,911$       1,644,951$       2,111,470$       2,119,425$       ### 2,406,800$       

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 78,796 81,265 96,760 106,240            ### 136,040
Other 44,618 37,117 47,795 47,950              ### 59,905
Total 123,414 118,382 144,555 154,190            ### 195,945

Supplies:
Fuel-                    13                      -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 17,440 18,748 14,460 9,870                 ###16,560
Other 59,523 132,471 86,025 114,465            ### 135,740
Total 76,962 151,232 100,485 124,335            ### 152,300

Services:
Power138,463 156,820 165,000 157,400            ### 218,000
Other 239,514 323,215 329,090 379,640            ### 364,605
Total 377,977 480,034 494,090 537,040            ### 582,605

CapitalOutlay105,298 61,535 100,975 32,495              ### 37,500

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                    -                    -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                    -                    -                         -                         na -                         

Preventive Maintenance -                    -                    4,000 4,000                 ###10,000
Total -                    -                    4,000 4,000                 ###10,000

Capital Improvement Fund-                    -                    -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService579,260 833,768 1,267,365 1,267,365         ### 1,428,450

Special Projects-                    -                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total1,262,911$       1,644,951$       2,111,470$       2,119,425$       ### 2,406,800$       

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

308 SABINE CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 424,309$          607,635$          764,650$          768,215$          1,284,890$       
SUPPLIES 430,760 538,467 695,630 705,630 819,745
SERVICES 907,882 1,049,013 1,313,750 1,282,655 1,562,890
CAPITAL OUTLAY 41,554 131,720 76,300 82,895 58,000
ESCROW -                         -                         2,000 2,000 20,000
DEBT SERVICE 2,133,900 5,628,490 4,991,570 4,993,505 5,037,885

TOTAL 3,938,404$       7,955,325$       7,843,900$       7,834,900$       8,783,410$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

309 STEWART CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheStewartCreekWestWWTPtreatswastewaterforthesouthernportionofFrisco. Thecurrentcapacityis5MGDthroughconventional
activatedsludgetreatment. Anexpansionprojecthascommencedtoincreasethepermittedtreatmentcapacityto10MGDandadd
biologicalnutrientremoval( BNR) treatmentprocess. Theprojectisscheduledtobecompletedbyearly2018. Theplantdischargesinto
StewartCreek, atributaryofLakeLewisville, andoperatesunderthefollowingpermitlimits:

Allyear)- 7mg/LCBOD, 15mg/LTSS, PO41.5mg/Land2mg/LNH3-N
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 3,912,955$       7,936,909$       7,837,835$       7,830,700$       ### 8,779,000$       
Total 3,912,955 7,936,909 7,837,835 7,830,700         ### 8,779,000

Other Charges:
Other 23,958 11,583              -                         -                         na -                         

Total 23,958 11,583              -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 1,491 6,832 6,065 4,200                 ### 4,410

Total3,938,404$       7,955,325$       7,843,900$       7,834,900$       ### 8,783,410$       

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 254,880 410,991 502,685 515,535            ### 892,060
Other 169,428 196,644 261,965 252,680            ### 392,830
Total 424,309 607,635 764,650 768,215            ###1,284,890

Supplies:
Fuel6,628 4,814 7,620 7,620                 ### 8,405
Chemicals 321,931 399,753 486,140 476,040            ### 557,285
Other 102,201 133,900 201,870 221,970            ### 254,055
Total 430,760 538,467 695,630 705,630            ### 819,745

Services:
Power314,804 281,430 350,000 292,000            ### 404,000
Other 593,078 767,583 963,750 990,655            ###1,158,890
Total 907,882 1,049,013 1,313,750 1,282,655         ### 1,562,890

CapitalOutlay41,554 131,720 76,300 82,895              ### 58,000

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Preventive Maintenance -                         -                         2,000 2,000                 ###20,000
Total -                         -                         2,000 2,000                 ###20,000

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService2,133,900 5,628,490 4,991,570 4,993,505         ### 5,037,885

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total3,938,404$       7,955,325$       7,843,900$       7,834,900$       ### 8,783,410$       

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

309 STEWART CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

75



PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 951,844$          1,253,963$       1,454,050$       1,407,010$       1,521,525$       
SUPPLIES 391,386 687,176 588,535 674,780 681,830
SERVICES 1,579,925 1,424,508 1,624,060 1,481,990 1,568,115
CAPITAL OUTLAY 11,368 270,592 111,200 187,210 388,745
ESCROW -                         -                         8,000 8,000                 -                         
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND -                         -                         -                         75,000              -                         
SPECIAL PROJECTS -                         -                         20,000              -                         20,000
DEBT SERVICE 2,221,100 2,222,955 2,017,820 2,017,635 2,145,350

TOTAL 5,155,623$       5,859,194$       5,823,665$       5,851,625$       6,325,565$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

310 MUDDY CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheMuddyCreekWWTPtreatswastewaterforthecitiesofWylieandMurphy. Theconventionalactivatedsludgeplantislocatedat5401
PleasantValleyRoadandhasacapacityof10.0MGD. TheplantdischargesintoMuddyCreek, atributaryofLakeRayHubbard, and
operatesunderthefollowingpermitlimits:

Allyear)- 10mg/LCBOD, 15mg/LTSS, 2mg/LNH3-Nand2.4mg/LPO4
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

420000-4016 - Murphy
Allocated Expenditures1,594,815$       1,913,425$       1,951,509$       1,666,730$       1,801,724$       
Allocated Interest Income( 94)                    ( 750)                  ( 538)                  ( 990)                  ( 1,040)               
Less Credit( 103,619)           ( 103,619)           ( 103,619)           ( 103,619)           ( 103,619)           
Less Other( 111)                  ( 3,352)               -                         -                         -                         
Total1,490,991 1,805,705 1,847,352 1,562,121 1,697,066

420000-4031 - Wylie
Allocated Expenditures3,560,808 3,945,769 3,872,156 4,184,895 4,523,841
Allocated Interest Income( 209)                  ( 1,546)               ( 1,067)               ( 2,485)               ( 2,610)               
Less Credit( 241,211)           ( 241,211)           ( 241,211)           ( 241,211)           ( 241,211)           
Less Other( 248)                  ( 6,912)               -                         -                         -                         
Total3,319,139 3,696,100 3,629,878 3,941,199 4,280,019

Total System
Expenditures5,155,623 5,859,194 5,823,665 5,851,625 6,325,565
Interest Income( 303)                  ( 2,296)               ( 1,605)               ( 3,475)               ( 3,650)               
Less Credit( 344,830)           ( 344,830)           ( 344,830)           ( 344,830)           ( 344,830)           
Less Other( 360)                  ( 10,264)             -                    -                    -                    
Total4,810,130$       5,501,805$       5,477,230$       5,503,320$       5,977,085$       

Annual Flow (1,000):
Murphy 755,513            ### 890,557            ### 823,276            ### 646,890            ### 679,235
Wylie 1,686,868         ### 1,836,459         ### 1,633,532         ### 1,624,238         ### 1,705,450
Total 2,442,381         ### 2,727,016         ### 2,456,808         ### 2,271,128         ### 2,384,685

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

310 MUDDY CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 4,810,130$       5,501,805$       5,477,230$       5,503,320$       ### 5,977,085$       
Total 4,810,130 5,501,805 5,477,230 5,503,320         ### 5,977,085

Other Charges:
Debt Acquisition 344,830 344,830 344,830 344,830            ### 344,830
Other 360 10,264              -                         -                         na -                         

Total 345,190 355,094 344,830 344,830            ### 344,830
Interest Income 303 2,296 1,605 3,475                 ### 3,650

Total5,155,623$       5,859,194$       5,823,665$       5,851,625$       ### 6,325,565$       

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 657,901 847,381 1,034,330 984,815            ###1,066,885
Other 293,943 406,582 419,720 422,195            ### 454,640
Total 951,844 1,253,963 1,454,050 1,407,010         ### 1,521,525

Supplies:
Fuel8,270 8,951 11,090 5,090                 ### 9,075
Chemicals 199,199 256,347 275,105 301,500            ### 317,345
Other 183,917 421,878 302,340 368,190            ### 355,410
Total 391,386 687,176 588,535 674,780            ### 681,830

Services:
Power338,817 305,291 360,000 269,600            ### 300,000
Other 1,241,107 1,119,218 1,264,060 1,212,390         ### 1,268,115
Total 1,579,925 1,424,508 1,624,060 1,481,990         ### 1,568,115

CapitalOutlay11,368 270,592 111,200 187,210            ### 388,745

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Preventive Maintenance -                         -                         8,000 8,000                 ###-                         
Total -                         -                         8,000 8,000                 ###-                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         75,000 na -                         

DebtService2,221,100 2,222,955 2,017,820 2,017,635         ### 2,145,350

Special Projects-                         -                         20,000              -                         ### 20,000

Total5,155,623$       5,859,194$       5,823,665$       5,851,625$       ### 6,325,565$       

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

310 MUDDY CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 41,072$            39,126$            58,195$            62,495$            60,205$            
SUPPLIES 26,060 18,989 38,285 36,230 39,275
SERVICES 65,799 78,359 88,040 85,500 91,935
CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,161 25,779 4,725 4,850 3,980
ESCROW 2,500 2,500 4,000 4,000                 -                         

TOTAL 140,592$          164,753$          193,245$          193,075$          195,395$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

311 SEIS LAGOS WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheSeisLagosWWTPtreatswastewaterfortheSeisLagossubdivisionwhichislocatedat1007RivaRidgeRoadintheSeisLagosgated
community. TheextendedairtreatmentplantwasconstructedbytheSeisLagosMunicipalUtilityDistrictanddesignedfor0.250MGD
flow. ThepermitisinthenameoftheNorthTexasMunicipalWaterDistrictandoperatesinaccordancewithanannualoperating
agreement. TheplantdischargesintoLakeLavonandoperatesunderthefollowingpermitlimits:

Allyear)- 7mg/LBOD, 15mg/LTSSand2mg/LNH3-N
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 140,373$          164,155$          193,105$          192,775$          ### 195,080$          
Total 140,373 164,155 193,105 192,775            ### 195,080

Other Charges:
Other 166 455                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total 166 455                    -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 53 143 140 300                    ### 315

Total140,592$          164,753$          193,245$          193,075$          ### 195,395$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 26,210 26,443 39,845 44,080              ### 41,680
Other 14,862 12,684 18,350 18,415              ### 18,525
Total 41,072 39,126 58,195 62,495              ### 60,205

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 3,309 1,780 4,400 5,100                 ### 4,200
Other 22,751 17,208 33,885 31,130              ### 35,075
Total 26,060 18,989 38,285 36,230              ### 39,275

Services:
Power13,213 13,677 15,000 14,000              ### 14,600
Other 52,586 64,682 73,040 71,500              ### 77,335
Total 65,799 78,359 88,040 85,500              ### 91,935

CapitalOutlay5,161 25,779 4,725 4,850                 ### 3,980

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance2,500 2,500 4,000 4,000                 ###-                         
Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total 2,500 2,500 4,000 4,000                 ###-                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total140,592$          164,753$          193,245$          193,075$          ### 195,395$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

311 SEIS LAGOS WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 5,663$              5,181$              6,785$              7,425$              7,715$              
SUPPLIES 266 910 2,055 2,065 1,965
SERVICES 5,744 11,405 9,180 7,285 7,745
CAPITAL -                         1,225 540 555 510

TOTAL 11,673$            18,721$            18,560$            17,330$            17,935$            

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

312 ROYSE CITY WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheCityofRoyseCityownsthisextendedairtreatmentplantwhichhasadesigncapacityof500,000gallonsperday. Theplanthasbeen
operatedbytheNTMWDinaccordancewithanannualoperatingcontractwiththeCity. FlowwasdivertedfromtheRoyseCityWWTPto
theSabineCreekWWTPin2006. Currently, theplantisnotinservice. However, thedischargepermitisstilleffectivesotheplantcanbe
placedbackinserviceifadditionalcapacityisneededpriortothenextexpansionofSabineCreekWWTP. Theplantoperateswiththe
followingpermitlimits:

Allyear)- 10mg/LCBOD, 15mg/LTSS, and3mg/LNH3-N
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 11,664$            18,676$            18,515$            17,265$            ### 17,865$            
Total 11,664 18,676 18,515 17,265              ### 17,865

Other Charges:
Other 4 0                        -                         -                         na -                         

Total 4 0                        -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 6 45 45 65                      ###70

Total11,673$            18,721$            18,560$            17,330$            ### 17,935$            

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 3,611 3,465 4,555 5,190                 ### 5,340
Other 2,053 1,716 2,230 2,235                 ### 2,375
Total 5,663 5,181 6,785 7,425                 ### 7,715

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 266 910 2,055 2,065                 ### 1,965
Total 266 910 2,055 2,065                 ### 1,965

Services:
Power452 114 150 150                    ### 155
Other 5,293 11,291 9,030 7,135                 ### 7,590
Total 5,744 11,405 9,180 7,285                 ### 7,745

Capital Outlay-                         1,225 540 555                    ### 510

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total11,673$            18,721$            18,560$            17,330$            ## 17,935$            

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

312 ROYSE CITY WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 61,616$            56,088$            79,040$            84,985$            111,290$          
SUPPLIES 33,156 46,627 54,940 58,830 66,405
SERVICES 125,901 151,267 163,085 159,970 155,060
CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,161 28,921 37,345 30,365 15,500
ESCROW 2,000 2,000                 -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL 227,835$          284,902$          334,410$          334,150$          348,255$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

313 FARMERSVILLE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheNTMWDoperatesandmaintainstheFarmersvilleWWTPsinaccordancewithanoperatingagreementwiththeCityofFarmersville.
Thisfunctionconsistsoftwoplants. PlantIisa225,000gallonperdaytricklingfilterplant. PlantIIisa530,000gallonperdayextendedair
treatmentplant. BothplantsdischargeintoElmCreek, atributaryofLakeLavon, andeachplantoperatesunderthefollowingpermitlimits:

Allyear)- 10mg/LCBOD, 15mg/LTSSand3mg/LNH3-N
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 227,502$          284,151$          334,265$          333,800$          ### 347,885$          
Total 227,502 284,151 334,265 333,800            ### 347,885

Other Charges:
Other 274 597                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total 274 597                    -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 59 154 145 350                    ### 370

Total227,835$          284,902$          334,410$          334,150$          ### 348,255$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 39,317 37,726 53,505 59,375              ### 78,420
Other 22,299 18,361 25,535 25,610              ### 32,870
Total 61,616 56,088 79,040 84,985              ###111,290

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 12,073 10,174 13,100 13,100              ### 13,600
Other 21,083 36,453 41,840 45,730              ### 52,805
Total 33,156 46,627 54,940 58,830              ### 66,405

Services:
Power48,906 48,743 55,000 50,700              ### 54,500
Other 76,995 102,523 108,085 109,270            ### 100,560
Total 125,901 151,267 163,085 159,970            ### 155,060

CapitalOutlay5,161 28,921 37,345 30,365              ### 15,500

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance2,000 2,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total 2,000 2,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total227,835$          284,902$          334,410$          334,150$          ### 348,255$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

313 FARMERSVILLE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 44,875$            45,000$            45,000$            45,000$            45,000$            
SUPPLIES 9,969 10,570 14,405 15,205 14,405
SERVICES 62,870 72,646 82,760 81,960 77,705
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                         -                         13,500 13,500              -                         
ESCROW 1,000 1,000 1,500 1,500                 -                         

TOTAL 118,714$          129,217$          157,165$          157,165$          137,110$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

315 FRISCO COTTONWOOD CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheNTMWDoperatestheCottonwoodCreekWWTPlocatedat6820FirstStreetinFriscofortheCityofFrisco. Thecontactstabilization
planthasacapacityof0.3MGD. TheplantdischargesintoCottonwoodCreekwhichflowsintoLakeLewisvilleandoperatesunderthe
followingpermitlimits:

Allyear)- 10mg/LBODand15mg/LTSS
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 118,651$          129,061$          157,065$          156,990$          ### 136,925$          
Total 118,651 129,061 157,065 156,990            ### 136,925

Other Charges:
Other 51 34                      -                         -                         na -                         

Total 51 34                      -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 13 122 100 175                    ### 185

Total118,714$          129,217$          157,165$          157,165$          ### 137,110$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 44,875 45,000 45,000 45,000              ### 45,000
Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total 44,875 45,000 45,000 45,000              ### 45,000

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 3,592 3,222 3,800 3,545                 ### 3,800
Other 6,377 7,349 10,605 11,660              ### 10,605
Total 9,969 10,570 14,405 15,205              ### 14,405

Services:
Power26,455 27,788 30,000 28,750              ### 29,900
Other 36,415 44,859 52,760 53,210              ### 47,805
Total 62,870 72,646 82,760 81,960              ### 77,705

Capital Outlay-                         -                         13,500 13,500              ###-                         

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance1,000 1,000 1,500 1,500                 ###-                         
Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total 1,000 1,000 1,500 1,500                 ###-                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total118,714$          129,217$          157,165$          157,165$          ### 137,110$          

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

315 FRISCO COTTONWOOD CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

SEWER SYSTEM

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 41,072$            39,037$            58,195$            62,795$            74,385$            
SUPPLIES 33,476 19,862 35,245 56,595 37,005
SERVICES 64,041 89,033 104,095 101,575 139,305
CAPITAL OUTLAY 10,398 16,688 29,725 4,850 27,000
ESCROW 1,000 1,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

TOTAL 149,987$          165,619$          229,260$          227,815$          279,695$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

317 LAVON WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheLavon( BearCreek) WWTPtreatswastewaterfortheCityofLavon. Theextendedairtreatmentplantlocatedat10531CR484in
Lavonhasacapacityof0.250MGD. TheCityofLavoniscurrentlyworkingwiththeTCEQtopermitandexpandthetreatmentcapacityof
theplanttomeetfuturewastewaterneedsduetogrowthintheserviceareaoftheplant. TheplantdischargesintoBearCreek, atributary
ofLakeRayHubbard, andoperatesunderthefollowingpermitlimits:

Allyear)- 5mg/LCBOD, 5mg/LTSSand2mg/LNH3-N
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Sewer Facilities 149,755$          165,056$          229,130$          227,555$          ### 279,420$          
Total 149,755 165,056 229,130 227,555            ### 279,420

Other Charges:
Other 186 440                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total 186 440                    -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 47 123 130 260                    ### 275

Total149,987$          165,619$          229,260$          227,815$          ### 279,695$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 26,210 26,369 39,845 44,380              ### 52,305
Other 14,862 12,668 18,350 18,415              ### 22,080
Total 41,072 39,037 58,195 62,795              ### 74,385

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 2,410 1,803 3,100 3,300                 ### 2,850
Other 31,066 18,059 32,145 53,295              ### 34,155
Total 33,476 19,862 35,245 56,595              ### 37,005

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 64,041 89,033 104,095 101,575            ### 139,305
Total 64,041 89,033 104,095 101,575            ### 139,305

CapitalOutlay10,398 16,688 29,725 4,850                 ###27,000

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance1,000 1,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Preventive Maintenance -                         -                         2,000 2,000                 ### 2,000
Total 1,000 1,000 2,000 2,000                 ### 2,000

Capital Improvement Fund-                    -                    -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                    -                    -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                    -                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total149,987$          165,619$          229,260$          227,815$          ### 279,695$          

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

317 LAVON WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 22,559$            207$                  14,550$            14,220$            -$                      
SUPPLIES 61,328 86,502 95,425 94,745 96,670
SERVICES 127,836 99,982 227,985 228,665 286,750
ESCROW 2,000 2,000                 -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL 213,723$          188,691$          337,960$          337,630$          383,420$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

502 FORNEY INTERCEPTOR

DESCRIPTION

TheForneyInterceptorfacilitiestransferwastewatertotheMesquiteWWTP. Thesystemconsistsofa10.8MGDliftstation, 6,697feetof
gravitysewerand29,500feetofpressuresewermain.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Interceptor Facilities 212,943$          187,800$          337,875$          337,250$          ### 383,020$          
Total 212,943 187,800 337,875 337,250            ### 383,020

Other Charges:
Other 759 826                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total 759 826                    -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 21 65 85 380                    ### 400

Total213,723$          188,691$          337,960$          337,630$          ### 383,420$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 15,747              -                         9,360 9,330                 ###-                         
Other 6,812 207 5,190 4,890                 ###-                         
Total 22,559 207 14,550 14,220              ###-                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 50,588 71,371 75,900 75,900              ### 79,160
Other 10,741 15,131 19,525 18,845              ### 17,510
Total 61,328 86,502 95,425 94,745              ### 96,670

Services:
Power39,984 45,091 40,000 38,800              ### 40,700
Other 87,852 54,891 187,985 189,865            ### 246,050
Total 127,836 99,982 227,985 228,665            ### 286,750

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance2,000 2,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total 2,000 2,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total213,723$          188,691$          337,960$          337,630$          ### 383,420$          

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

502 FORNEY INTERCEPTOR

SEWER SYSTEM

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 23,061$            10,097$            14,270$            13,980$            -$                      
SUPPLIES 58,290 93,501 99,545 74,060 91,140
SERVICES 115,107 177,009 324,095 350,345 347,090
ESCROW 2,000 2,000                 -                         -                         115,000
DEBT SERVICE 1,431,510 1,289,355 1,274,500 1,273,785 1,304,235

TOTAL 1,629,968$       1,571,963$       1,712,410$       1,712,170$       1,857,465$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

503 LOWER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR

DESCRIPTION

TheLowerEastForkInterceptortransfersalloftheCityofSeagovilleandaportionoftheCityofMesquitewastewaterflowtotheMesquite
RegionalWWTPfortreatment. Thesystemconsistsof26,110feetofgravitypipelines, a16mgdliftstationand22,320feetofpressure
sewermain.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

420000-4015 - Mesquite1,274,227$       1,228,682$       1,339,226$       1,338,327$       1,451,924$       
420000-4026 - Seagoville355,000 342,312 373,109 372,858 404,506
Total1,629,227$       1,570,994$       1,712,335$       1,711,185$       1,856,430$       

Annual Flow (1,000):
Mesquite2,711,950         ### 2,711,950         ### 2,711,950         ### 2,711,950         ### 2,711,950
Seagoville 755,550            ### 755,550            ### 755,550            ### 755,550            ### 755,550
Total 3,467,500         ### 3,467,500         ### 3,467,500         ### 3,467,500         ### 3,467,500

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

503 LOWER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Interceptor Facilities 1,629,227$       1,570,994$       1,712,335$       1,711,185$       ### 1,856,430$       
Total 1,629,227 1,570,994 1,712,335 1,711,185         ### 1,856,430

Other Charges:
Other 687 775                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total 687 775                    -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 54 194 75 985                    ###1,035

Total1,629,968$       1,571,963$       1,712,410$       1,712,170$       ### 1,857,465$       

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 16,024 9,152 9,075 9,075                 ###-                         
Other 7,037 945 5,195 4,905                 ###-                         
Total 23,061 10,097 14,270 13,980              ###-                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 54,226 85,901 73,820 52,950              ### 63,790
Other 4,064 7,600 25,725 21,110              ### 27,350
Total 58,290 93,501 99,545 74,060              ### 91,140

Services:
Power36,712 33,632 45,000 26,300              ### 27,500
Other 78,395 143,378 279,095 324,045            ### 319,590
Total 115,107 177,009 324,095 350,345            ### 347,090

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance2,000 2,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Prev Maint Escrow -                         -                         -                         -                         na 115,000
Total 2,000 2,000                 -                         -                         na 115,000

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService1,431,510 1,289,355 1,274,500 1,273,785         ### 1,304,235

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total1,629,968$       1,571,963$       1,712,410$       1,712,170$       ### 1,857,465$       

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

503 LOWER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES 25,850$            27,890$            52,930$            52,930$            49,620$            
SERVICES 2,632 8,464 20,800 20,795 19,930
ESCROW -                         -                         15,000 15,000 40,000
DEBT SERVICE 270,865 244,250 246,260 246,010 247,210

TOTAL 299,346$          280,604$          334,990$          334,735$          356,760$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

504 MUDDY CREEK INTERCEPTOR

DESCRIPTION

TheMuddyCreekInterceptorservestheCitiesofWylieandMurphy. Thesystemconsistsof21,360feetofgravitypipelineswhich
transportflowtotheMuddyCreekWWTPfortreatment.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

420000-4016 - Murphy117,139$          109,742$          131,212$          131,037$          139,660$          
420000-4031 - Wylie 181,873 170,388 203,723 203,453 216,840

Total 299,012$          280,130$          334,935$          334,490$          356,500$          

Annual Flow (1,000):
Murphy 1,387,000         ### 1,387,000         ### 1,387,000         ### 1,387,000         ### 1,387,000
Wylie 2,153,500         ### 2,153,500         ### 2,153,500         ### 2,153,500         ### 2,153,500
Total 3,540,500         ### 3,540,500         ### 3,540,500         ### 3,540,500         ### 3,540,500

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

504 MUDDY CREEK INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Interceptor Facilities 299,012$          280,130$          334,935$          334,490$          ### 356,500$          
Total 299,012 280,130 334,935 334,490            ### 356,500

Other Charges:
Other 318 382                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total 318 382                    -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 16 91 55 245                    ### 260

Total299,346$          280,604$          334,990$          334,735$          ### 356,760$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 25,633 27,335 49,160 49,160              ### 45,850
Other 217 555 3,770 3,770                 ### 3,770
Total 25,850 27,890 52,930 52,930              ### 49,620

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 2,632 8,464 20,800 20,795              ### 19,930
Total 2,632 8,464 20,800 20,795              ### 19,930

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Preventive Maintenance -                         -                         15,000 15,000              ### 40,000
Total -                         -                         15,000 15,000              ### 40,000

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService270,865 244,250 246,260 246,010            ### 247,210

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total299,346$          280,604$          334,990$          334,735$          ### 356,760$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

504 MUDDY CREEK INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES 1,575$              14,156$            11,365$            2,425$              7,365$              
SERVICES 776 16,300 17,400 36,895 31,085
ESCROW 1,000 1,000 9,000 6,750 17,000
DEBT SERVICE 226,510 225,510 224,020 222,010 222,510

TOTAL 229,861$          256,967$          261,785$          268,080$          277,960$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

505 PARKER CREEK INTERCEPTOR

DESCRIPTION

TheParkerCreekInterceptorservestheCitiesofRoyseCityandFate. Thesystemconsistsof26,780feetofgravitypipelineswhich
transportflowtotheSabineCreekWWTPfortreatment.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

420000-4006 - Fate195,375$          218,361$          222,466$          227,766$          236,156$          
420000-4024 - Royse City 34,478 38,534 39,259 40,194 41,675

Total 229,853$          256,895$          261,725$          267,960$          277,830$          

Annual Flow (1,000):
Fate 527,425            ### 527,425            ### 527,425            ### 527,425            ### 527,425
Royse City 93,075              ### 93,075              ### 93,075              ### 93,075              ### 93,075
Total 620,500            ### 620,500            ### 620,500            ### 620,500            ### 620,500

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

505 PARKER CREEK INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Interceptor Facilities 229,853$          256,895$          261,725$          267,960$          ### 277,830$          
Total 229,853 256,895 261,725 267,960            ### 277,830

Other Charges:
Other -                         5                        -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         5                        -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 8 67 60 120                    ### 130

Total229,861$          256,967$          261,785$          268,080$          ### 277,960$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 1,575 14,156 11,365 2,425                 ### 7,365
Total 1,575 14,156 11,365 2,425                 ### 7,365

Services:
Power252 251 365 265                    ### 275
Other 524 16,049 17,035 36,630              ### 30,810
Total 776 16,300 17,400 36,895              ### 31,085

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance1,000 1,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Preventive Maintenance -                         -                         9,000 6,750                 ###17,000
Total 1,000 1,000 9,000 6,750                 ###17,000

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService226,510 225,510 224,020 222,010            ### 222,510

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total229,861$          256,967$          261,785$          268,080$          ### 277,960$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

505 PARKER CREEK INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES 1,473$              38$                    615$                  615$                  615$                  
SERVICES 626 1,760 9,980 9,975 7,750
DEBT SERVICE 182,010 181,750 181,010 181,010 180,010

TOTAL 184,109$          183,548$          191,605$          191,600$          188,375$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

506 SABINE CREEK INTERCEPTOR

DESCRIPTION

TheSabineCreekInterceptortransferswastewaterflowforRoyseCitytotheSabineCreekWWTPfortreatment. Thesystemconsistsof
16,680feetofgravitypipelines.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Interceptor Facilities 184,098$          183,530$          191,595$          191,520$          ### 188,290$          
Total 184,098 183,530 191,595 191,520            ### 188,290

Other Charges:
Other 7 0                        -                         -                         na -                         

Total 7 0                        -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 4 18 10 80                      ###85

Total184,109$          183,548$          191,605$          191,600$          ### 188,375$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 1,473 38 615 615                    ### 615
Total 1,473 38 615 615                    ### 615

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 626 1,760 9,980 9,975                 ### 7,750
Total 626 1,760 9,980 9,975                 ### 7,750

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Prev Maint Escrow -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService182,010 181,750 181,010 181,010            ### 180,010

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total184,109$          183,548$          191,605$          191,600$          ### 188,375$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

506 SABINE CREEK INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 22,626$            214$                  16,120$            15,750$            -$                      
SUPPLIES 55,735 49,011 116,765 123,585 120,365
SERVICES 91,593 185,036 289,580 285,140 338,320
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                         -                         -                         -                         30,000
ESCROW -                         -                         -                         -                         115,000
DEBT SERVICE 1,406,270 1,436,270 1,448,530 1,446,520 1,440,415

TOTAL 1,576,224$       1,670,532$       1,870,995$       1,870,995$       2,044,100$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

507 BUFFALO CREEK INTERCEPTOR

DESCRIPTION

TheBuffaloCreekInterceptortransferswastewaterfortheCitiesofForney, HeathandRockwalltotheSouthMesquiteCreekRegional
WWTPfortreatment. Thesystemconsistsof75,300feetofgravitypipelines, a30mgdliftstationand9,900feetofpressuresewermain.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

420000-4008 - Forney173,912$          225,252$          246,501$          141,380$          158,932$          
420000-4011 - Heath 512,866 613,611 581,752 624,648 702,196
420000-4021 - Rockwall 888,653 830,782 1,042,367 1,103,637 1,181,571

Total 1,575,431$       1,669,645$       1,870,620$       1,869,665$       2,042,700$       

Annual Flow (1,000):
Forney 139,293            ### 192,975            ### 168,316            ### 91,178              ### 95,737
Heath 410,772            ### 525,694            ### 397,232            ### 402,844            ### 422,986
Rockwall 711,750            ### 711,750            ### 711,750            ### 711,750            ### 711,750
Total 1,261,815         ### 1,430,419         ### 1,277,298         ### 1,205,772         ### 1,230,473

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

507 BUFFALO CREEK INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Interceptor Facilities 1,575,431$       1,669,645$       1,870,620$       1,869,665$       ### 2,042,700$       
Total 1,575,431 1,669,645 1,870,620 1,869,665         ### 2,042,700

Other Charges:
Other 743 462                    -                         -                         na -                         

Total 743 462                    -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 50 424 375 1,330                 ### 1,400

Total1,576,224$       1,670,532$       1,870,995$       1,870,995$       ### 2,044,100$       

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 15,766              -                         10,635 10,600              ###-                         
Other 6,860 214 5,485 5,150                 ###-                         
Total 22,626 214 16,120 15,750              ###-                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals 50,892 27,153 99,900 112,000            ### 103,500
Other 4,843 21,859 16,865 11,585              ### 16,865
Total 55,735 49,011 116,765 123,585            ### 120,365

Services:
Power44,359 54,906 48,000 41,300              ### 43,200
Other 47,234 130,130 241,580 243,840            ### 295,120
Total 91,593 185,036 289,580 285,140            ### 338,320

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na 30,000

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Prev Maint Escrow -                         -                         -                         -                         na 115,000
Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na 115,000

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService1,406,270 1,436,270 1,448,530 1,446,520         ### 1,440,415

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total1,576,224$       1,670,532$       1,870,995$       1,870,995$       ### 2,044,100$       

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

507 BUFFALO CREEK INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES -$                  -$                  450$                  450$                  435$                  
SERVICES 778 775 1,890 1,890 1,975
ESCROW -                         -                         4,750 4,750 4,880
DEBT SERVICE 4,600                 -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL 5,378$              775$                  7,090$              7,090$              7,290$              

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

508 MCKINNEY INTERCEPTOR

DESCRIPTION

TheMcKinneyInterceptortransferswastewaterfromMcKinneytotheWilsonCreekRWWTPfortreatment. Thesystemconsistsof16,440
feetofgravitypipelines.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Interceptor Facilities 5,370$              751$                  7,075$              7,040$              ### 7,235$              
Total 5,370 751 7,075 7,040                 ### 7,235

Other Charges:
Other 7 8                        -                         -                         na -                         

Total 7 8                        -                         -                         na -                         

Interest Income 1 16 15 50                      ###55

Total5,378$              775$                  7,090$              7,090$              ### 7,290$              

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         450 450                    ### 435
Total -                         -                         450 450                    ### 435

Services:
Power288 315 375 335                    ### 350
Other 490 460 1,515 1,555                 ### 1,625
Total 778 775 1,890 1,890                 ### 1,975

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         4,750 4,750                 ### 4,880
Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         4,750 4,750                 ### 4,880

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService4,600                 -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total5,378$              775$                  7,090$              7,090$              ### 7,290$              

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

508 MCKINNEY INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES -$                      -$                      3,815$              3,565$              3,815$              
SERVICES 81 4,931 8,100 8,345 9,070
ESCROW 5,000 5,000 32,895 32,895 33,880
DEBT SERVICE 570,760 569,260 564,510 564,510 572,785

TOTAL 575,841$          579,191$          609,320$          609,315$          619,550$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

509 MUSTANG CREEK INTERCEPTOR

DESCRIPTION

TheMustangCreekInterceptorservesaportionoftheCityofForney. Itconsistsofasystemofgravitysewers, forcemainsandincreased
capacityattheForneyLiftStation. TheinterceptorsystemisutilizedtotransferForneywastewatertotheSouthMesquiteCreekRWWTP.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Interceptor Facilities 575,825$          579,075$          609,215$          609,065$          ### 619,285$          
Total 575,825 579,075 609,215 609,065            ### 619,285

Interest Income 16 116 105 250                    ### 265

Total575,841$          579,191$          609,320$          609,315$          ### 619,550$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         3,815 3,565                 ### 3,815
Total -                         -                         3,815 3,565                 ### 3,815

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 81 4,931 8,100 8,345                 ### 9,070
Total 81 4,931 8,100 8,345                 ### 9,070

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve forMaintenance5,000 5,000                 -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Preventive Maintenance -                         -                         32,895 32,895              ### 33,880
Total 5,000 5,000 32,895 32,895              ### 33,880

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DebtService570,760 569,260 564,510 564,510            ### 572,785

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total575,841$          579,191$          609,320$          609,315$          ### 619,550$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

509 MUSTANG CREEK INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES -$                      -$                      500$                  500$                  500$                  
SERVICES -                         -                         5,980 5,935 8,865
ESCROW -                         -                         -                         -                         2,000
DEBT SERVICE -                         77,000 176,710 176,710 179,110

TOTAL -$                      77,000$            183,190$          183,145$          190,475$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

510 PARKER CREEK PARALLEL INTERCEPTOR

DESCRIPTION

TheParkerCreekParallelInterceptorservestheCityofFate. TheSystemconsistsfo7,917feetofgravitypipelines, whichtransportflowto
theSabineCreekWWTPfortreatment.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Sewer Sales:
Interceptor Facilities -$                      77,000$            183,190$          183,045$          ### 190,370$          
Total -                         77,000 183,190 183,045            ### 190,370

Interest Income -                         -                         -                         100 na 105

Total-$                      77,000$            183,190$          183,145$          ### 190,475$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         500 500                    ### 500
Total -                         -                         500 500                    ### 500

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         5,980 5,935                 ### 8,865
Total -                         -                         5,980 5,935                 ### 8,865

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Preventive Maintenance -                         -                         -                         -                         na 2,000
Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na 2,000

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         77,000 176,710 176,710            ### 179,110

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total-$                      77,000$            183,190$          183,145$          ### 190,475$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

510 PARKER CREEK PARALLEL INTERCEPTOR

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

SUPPLIES-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      
SERVICES-                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
CAPITAL OUTLAY -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
ESCROW -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
DEBT SERVICE -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         
RECOVERIES -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

TOTAL -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

601 SMALL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS

DESCRIPTION

ThisoperationprovidesanallocationofexpensestothefollowingSmallWastewaterTreatmentPlants: WylieWWTP, SouthRockwall
WWTP, NorthRockwallWWTP, SabineCreekWWTP, SeisLagosWWTP, RoyseCityWWTP, FarmersvilleWWTPandLavonWWTP.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Small Sewer Plants - 601

Revenues:

Total -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      na -$                      

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Supplies:
Fuel21,122 22,626 32,300 32,300              ### 31,925
Chemicals 20                      -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other ( 21,142)             ( 22,626)             ( 32,300)             ( 32,300)             ###( 31,925)             
Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total-$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      na -$                      

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

DETAIL LISTING

601 SMALL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 488,588$          569,081$          634,745$          609,215$          649,595$          
SUPPLIES 28,563 46,657 58,610 40,460 55,155
SERVICES 146,090 159,676 272,345 313,005 244,310

TOTAL 663,241$          775,415$          965,700$          962,680$          949,060$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

604 WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT PROGRAM

DESCRIPTION

TheWastewaterPretreatmentProgramcurrentlyprovidespretreatmentservicesfortheCitiesofAllen, Forney, Frisco, McKinney, Mesquite,
Plano, Rockwall, Seagoville, Sunnyvale, Terrell, andWylieasrequiredbytheEPAandTCEQpretreatmentregulations. Thepretreatment
regulationsrequireindustriestobepermittedthatdischargewastewaterfromspecificcategoricalprocessesasdefinedinEPAregulations,
significantquantityand/orloadingsofprocesswastewater, andindustriesthatcontributepollutantsthatmaycauseinterferencewiththe
collectionsystemornormaloperationofthewastewatertreatmentplant. Requiredoversightandassessmentoftheindustriesincludes
annualdetailedinspections, onsitevisitsasneeded, quarterlysamplingofwastewater, demandorsurveillancesampling, andissuanceand
renewalofdischargepermits.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

420000-4001 - Allen35,237$            39,389$            60,486$            62,223$            80,657$            
420000-4008 - Forney 22,255 24,877 35,283 41,482 40,328
420000-4009 - Frisco 13,909 12,439 15,121 14,641 13,443
420000-4014 - McKinney 124,257 145,118 183,978 191,548 192,680
420000-4015 - Mesquite 157,639 186,580 226,822 219,609 201,641
420000-4018 - Plano 24,109 26,950 35,283 31,721 29,126
420000-4021 - Rockwall 22,255 25,914 45,364 48,802 53,771
420000-4026 - Seagoville 33,382 37,316 45,364 43,922 40,328
420000-4028 - Sunnyvale 22,255 24,877 30,243 29,281 26,886
420000-4029 - Terrell 139,093 155,483 189,019 183,008 168,035
420000-4031 - Wylie 68,620 76,705 98,292 95,163 100,820

Total 663,011$          755,648$          965,255$          961,400$          947,715$          

User Months:
Allen 38                      ### 38                      ###48                      ### 51                      ###72
Forney 24                      ###24                      ###28                      ### 34                      ###36
Frisco 15                      ### 12                      ###12                      ### 12                      ###12
McKinney 134                    ###140                    ### 146                    ### 157                    ### 172
Mesquite 170                    ### 180                    ### 180                    ### 180                    ### 180
Plano 26                      ###26                      ###28                      ### 26                      ###26
Rockwall 24                      ### 25                      ###36                      ### 40                      ###48
Seagoville 36                      ###36                      ###36                      ### 36                      ###36
Sunnyvale 24                      ###24                      ###24                      ### 24                      ###24
Terrell 150                    ### 150                    ### 150                    ### 150                    ### 150
Wylie 74                      ### 74                      ###78                      ### 78                      ###90

Total 715                    ### 729                    ### 766                    ### 788                    ### 846

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

604 WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT PROGRAM

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Revenues:

Pretreatment 663,011$          755,648$          965,255$          961,400$          ### 947,715$          
Other 158 19,191              -                         -                         na -                         

Total 663,169 774,839 965,255 961,400            ### 947,715
Interest Income 72 576 445 1,280                 ### 1,345

Total663,241$          775,415$          965,700$          962,680$          ### 949,060$          

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 338,184 408,347 428,655 424,470            ### 450,140
Other 150,404 160,734 206,090 184,745            ### 199,455
Total 488,588 569,081 634,745 609,215            ### 649,595

Supplies:
Fuel5,076 2,650 5,785 4,785                 ### 6,840
Chemicals -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 23,487 44,007 52,825 35,675              ### 48,315
Total 28,563 46,657 58,610 40,460              ### 55,155

Services:
Power-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Other 146,090 159,676 272,345 313,005            ### 244,310
Total 146,090 159,676 272,345 313,005            ### 244,310

Capital Outlay-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Escrow:
Reserve for Maintenance-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Equipment Replacement -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Capital Improvement Fund-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Debt Service-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Special Projects-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

Total663,241$          775,415$          965,700$          962,680$          ### 949,060$          

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures -                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

604 WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT PROGRAM

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SEWER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

115



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



2017 - 2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

116



FUNCTION PAGE

Expenditure Comparison by Function and byCharacter118

Member CityCharges119

BudgetSummary120

5080Wilson Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Summary121

5090Floyd Branch Wastewater Treatment Plant Summary123

5100Rowlett Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Summary125

5180Mesquite Wastewater Treatment Plant Summary127

5999Debt ServiceSummary129

2017 - 2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

WASTEWATER SYSTEM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

117



PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

BY FUNCTION

5080 WILSON CREEK WWTP15,257,060$     17,643,016$     17,773,995$     17,840,380$     18,158,095$     
5090 FLOYD BRANCH WWTP1,558,849 1,822,250 1,731,610 1,747,760 1,767,100
5100 ROWLETT CREEK WWTP5,368,638 6,789,329 7,126,510 6,897,465 7,709,535
5180 MESQUITEWWTP7,784,818 9,777,214 9,578,805 9,493,315 10,296,590
5999 DEBT SERVICE16,697,305 18,864,900 22,699,875 22,699,375 26,568,005

TOTAL 46,666,669$     54,896,710$     58,910,795$     58,678,295$     64,499,325$     

BY CHARACTER

PERSONNEL 9,467,974$       10,283,213$     11,154,415$     10,976,110$     11,780,880$     
SUPPLIES 6,962,888 8,210,150 7,531,575 7,667,115 8,265,515
SERVICES 12,626,867 15,404,745 16,188,230 16,178,425 16,261,425
CAPITAL OUTLAY 910,885 2,133,701 1,081,700 1,134,270 1,623,500
ESCROW 100,000 100,000            - - - 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 630,630 - - - 
DEBT SERVICE 16,597,305 18,134,27022,699,875 22,699,375 26,568,005
SPECIAL PROJECTS 751 - 255,000 23,000 - 

TOTAL 46,666,669$     54,896,710$     58,910,795$     58,678,295$     64,499,325$     

BY FUNCTION AND BY CHARACTER

EXPENDITURE COMPARISON

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

DESCRIPTION

TheRegionalWastewaterSystemhasbeendevelopedpursuanttoRegionalWastewaterSystemContractsandallparticipantsofthe
Systemsharethecostsofwastewatertreatmentonauniformbasis. TheSystemiscomposedoffourregionalwastewaterplantsthat
currentlyserveallorpartofthefollowingCities: Allen, Anna, Fairview, Forney, Frisco, Heath, Lucas, McKinney, Melissa, Mesquite, Plano,
Parker, Princeton, Prosper, Richardson, RockwallandSeagoville.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Member City Charges:

Allen 4,144,843$       4,561,141$       5,135,063$       5,207,768$       ## 5,742,710$       
Forney 1,227,299 1,522,571 1,533,326 1,493,097         ## 1,646,469
Frisco 1,718,346 2,025,456 2,122,516 2,425,614         ## 2,674,772
Heath 589,467 811,786 751,263 807,955            ## 890,948
McKinney 8,311,189 9,614,868 10,321,215 10,374,128       ## 11,439,759
Mesquite 6,322,642 7,968,638 8,423,187 8,277,750         ## 9,128,040
Plano 14,710,024 16,653,164 18,578,956 18,251,915       ## 20,126,753
Princeton 360,924 442,887 494,602 488,134            ## 538,274
Prosper 606,392 733,680 812,843 926,648            ## 1,021,833
Richardson 4,763,972 5,688,739 6,269,321 5,917,567         ## 6,525,420
Rockwall 966,922 1,083,525 1,176,726 1,066,797         ## 1,176,378
Seagoville 848,529 913,097 1,118,292 1,185,927         ## 1,245,474

Total44,570,547$     52,019,552$     56,737,310$     56,423,300$     62,156,830$     

Cost per 1,000 1.44$ 1.54$ 1.89$ 2.01$ 2.11$ 

Flows (1,000):

Allen 2,888,347 2,953,688 2,715,178         ## 2,596,578         ## 2,726,407
Forney 855,247 985,981 810,750            ## 744,454            ## 781,677
Frisco 1,197,435 1,311,638 1,122,286         ## 1,209,404         ## 1,269,874
Heath 410,772 525,694 397,232            ## 402,844            ## 422,986
McKinney 5,791,679 6,226,363 5,457,369         ## 5,172,510         ## 5,431,136
Mesquite 4,405,954 5,160,303 4,453,782         ## 4,127,262         ## 4,333,625
Plano 10,250,728 10,784,198 9,823,671         ## 9,100,352         ## 9,555,370
Princeton 251,511 286,803 261,522            ## 243,382            ## 255,551
Prosper 422,566 475,114 429,793            ## 462,024            ## 485,125
Richardson 3,319,789 3,683,894 3,314,920         ## 2,950,482         ## 3,098,006
Rockwall 673,803 701,665 622,197            ## 531,902            ## 558,497
Seagoville 591,300 591,300 591,300            ## 591,300            ## 591,300

Total31,059,131 33,686,641 30,000,000       ## 28,132,494       ## 29,509,554

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

MEMBER CITY CHARGES
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Preliminary 016-1 Preliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 udg 2017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDED hang PROPOSED

Revenues:

Wastewater Sales:
Members 44,570,547$     52,019,552$     56,737,310$     56,423,300$     ## 62,156,830$     
Customers 1,662,027 2,237,238 1,688,970 1,561,130         ## 1,721,500
Total 46,232,574 54,256,789 58,426,280 57,984,430       ## 63,878,330

Other Charges:
Other 430,570 615,427 464,800 662,290            ## 580,470
Total 430,570 615,427 464,800 662,290            ## 580,470

Interest Income 3,525 24,493 19,715 31,575 ## 40,525

Total46,666,669$     54,896,710$     58,910,795$     58,678,295$     ## 64,499,325$     

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 6,190,664 6,966,529 7,447,735 7,336,370         ## 8,081,040
Other 3,277,309 3,316,684 3,706,680 3,639,740         ## 3,699,840
Total 9,467,974 10,283,213 11,154,415 10,976,110       ## 11,780,880

Supplies:
Fuel 619,982 435,262 500,495 390,495            ## 593,690
Chemicals 4,692,375 4,852,383 4,868,495 4,614,135         ## 4,886,285
Other 1,650,532 2,922,505 2,162,585 2,662,485         ## 2,785,540
Total 6,962,888 8,210,150 7,531,575 7,667,115         ## 8,265,515

Services:
Power 3,254,943 2,788,573 3,108,000 2,775,795         ## 2,960,000
Other 9,371,924 12,616,172 13,080,230 13,402,630       ## 13,301,425
Total 12,626,867 15,404,745 16,188,230 16,178,425       ## 16,261,425

Capital Outlay 910,885 2,133,701 1,081,700 1,134,270         ## 1,623,500

Escrow - Rsv for Maint 100,000 100,000            - - na - 

Capital Improvement Fund - 630,630 - - na - 

Debt Service 16,597,305 18,134,270 22,699,875 22,699,375       ## 26,568,005

Special Projects 751 - 255,000 23,000 ##- 

Total 46,666,669$     54,896,710$     58,910,795$     58,678,295$     ## 64,499,325$     

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures - - - - na - 

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

BUDGET SUMMARY
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 4,310,227$       4,822,855$       5,074,255$       5,043,445$       5,347,245$       
SUPPLIES 4,227,155 4,424,248 4,238,345 4,095,910 4,235,930
SERVICES 5,919,126 7,315,203 7,926,395 8,230,400 7,954,920
CAPITAL OUTLAY 800,551 1,080,710 520,000 470,625 620,000
SPECIAL PROJECTS - - 15,000 - - 

TOTAL 15,257,060$     17,643,016$     17,773,995$     17,840,380$     18,158,095$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5080 WILSON CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheWilsonCreekWWTPisa56MGDplantthatutilizesconventionalactivatedsludgeandBiologicalNutrientRemoval( BNR) treatment
withadvancedtertiarytreatment. Theplantislocatedat3020OrrRoadinAllenandtreatswastewaterforthefollowingcities: Allen, Frisco,
McKinney, Plano, Princeton, Prosper, Anna, Lucas, MelissaandParker. TheplantdischargesintoLakeLavonandoperatesunderthe
followingpermitlimits:

Allyear)- 5mg/LCBOD, 5mg/LTSS, 2mg/LNH3-Nand0.5mg/LPO4.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Wilson Creek WWTP - 301-5080

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 2,814,495$       3,221,826$       3,318,740$       3,353,095$       ## 3,672,670$       
Other 1,495,732         - 1,601,029 1,755,515 1,690,350         ## 1,674,575
Total 4,310,227 4,822,855 5,074,255 5,043,445         ## 5,347,245

Supplies:
Fuel 387,936 263,523 317,345 227,345            ## 370,915
Chemicals 2,884,283 2,720,836 2,825,245 2,562,045         ## 2,535,075
Other 954,937            - 1,439,890         - 1,095,755 1,306,520         ## 1,329,940
Total 4,227,155 4,424,248 4,238,345 4,095,910         ## 4,235,930

Services:
Power 1,473,399 1,176,750 1,350,000 1,205,690         ## 1,270,000
Other 4,445,727         - 6,138,453 6,576,395 7,024,710         ## 6,684,920
Total 5,919,126 7,315,203 7,926,395 8,230,400         ## 7,954,920

Capital Outlay 800,551 1,080,710 520,000 470,625            ## 620,000

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects - - 15,000 - ###- 

Total 15,257,060$     17,643,016$     17,773,995$     17,840,380$     ## 18,158,095$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5080 WILSON CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 549,627$          606,457$          700,470$          691,695$          762,215$          
SUPPLIES 135,604 208,571 182,730 191,345 247,640
SERVICES 867,390 892,277 728,910 771,800 757,245
CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,478 114,946 109,500 84,920 - 
SPECIAL PROJECTS 751 - 10,000 8,000 - 

TOTAL 1,558,849$       1,822,250$       1,731,610$       1,747,760$       1,767,100$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5090 FLOYD BRANCH WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

DESCRIPTION

TheFloydBranchWWTPisa4.75MGDactivatedsludgeandtricklingfilterplantwithfiltration. Theplantislocatedat111W. Buckingham
inRichardsonandtreatswastewaterfromtheCityofRichardson. TheplantdischargesintoFloydBranch, atributaryofWhiteRockLake,
andoperatesunderthefollowingpermitlimits:

March- November)- 10mg/LCBOD, 15mg/LTSSand2mg/LNH3-N
December- February)- 10mg/LCBOD, 15mg/LTSSand4mg/LNH3-N
Allyear)- 0.041mg/LCopperand0.015mg/LLead
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Floyd Branch WWTP - 301-5090

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 378,087$          420,975$          479,875$          479,715$          ## 509,590$          
Other 171,540 185,482 220,595 211,980            ## 252,625
Total 549,627 606,457 700,470 691,695            ## 762,215

Supplies:
Fuel 5,353 3,199 6,825 6,825 ## 4,850
Chemicals 42,676 49,083 58,900 61,200 ## 51,375
Other 87,574 156,289 117,005 123,320            ## 191,415
Total 135,604 208,571 182,730 191,345            ## 247,640

Services:
Power 181,780 147,615 180,000 157,605            ## 165,000
Other 685,609 744,662 548,910 614,195            ## 592,245
Total 867,390 892,277 728,910 771,800            ## 757,245

Capital Outlay 5,478 114,946 109,500 84,920 ##- 

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects 751 - 10,000 8,000 ###- 

Total 1,558,849$       1,822,250$       1,731,610$       1,747,760$       ## 1,767,100$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5090 FLOYD BRANCH WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 1,806,501$       1,874,135$       2,183,650$       2,154,630$       2,273,455$       
SUPPLIES 1,062,447 1,556,523 1,293,950 1,415,250 1,736,445
SERVICES 2,457,578 3,012,874 3,199,110 2,968,405 3,446,135
CAPITAL OUTLAY 42,111 345,797 234,800 344,180 253,500
SPECIAL PROJECTS - - 215,000 15,000 - 

TOTAL 5,368,638$       6,789,329$       7,126,510$       6,897,465$       7,709,535$       

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5100 ROWLETT CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

DESCRIPTION

TheRowlettCreekWWTPisa24MGDconventionalactivatedsludgeplantlocatedat1401LosRiosBoulevardinPlanothattreats
wastewater forthecitiesofPlanoandRichardson. TheplantdischargesintoRowlettCreek, atributaryofLakeRayHubbard, andoperates
underthefollowingpermitlimits:

April- November)- 5mg/LCBOD, 5mg/LTSS, 1.2mg/LNH3-NandPO41.0mg/L
December- February)- 7mg/LCBOD, 12mg/LTSS, 3mg/LNH3-Nand1mg/LPO4
March)- 7mg/LCBOD, 12mg/LTSS, 2mg/LNH3-Nand1mg/LPO4
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Rowlett Creek WWTP - 301-5100

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 1,163,666$       1,257,636$       1,454,210$       1,429,515$       ## 1,555,270$       
Other 642,835 616,499 729,440 725,115            ## 718,185
Total 1,806,501 1,874,135 2,183,650 2,154,630         ## 2,273,455

Supplies:
Fuel 95,838 74,450 100,350 80,350 ## 101,385
Chemicals 702,692 936,399 822,190 828,730            ## 1,145,695
Other 263,918 545,674 371,410 506,170            ## 489,365
Total 1,062,447 1,556,523 1,293,950 1,415,250         ## 1,736,445

Services:
Power 657,820 651,936 650,000 656,400            ## 690,000
Other 1,799,759 2,360,937 2,549,110 2,312,005         ## 2,756,135
Total 2,457,578 3,012,874 3,199,110 2,968,405         ## 3,446,135

Capital Outlay 42,111 345,797 234,800 344,180            ## 253,500

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects - - 215,000 15,000 ###- 

Total 5,368,638$       6,789,329$       7,126,510$       6,897,465$       ## 7,709,535$       

DETAIL LISTING

5100 ROWLETT CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 2,801,619$       2,979,766$       3,196,040$       3,086,340$       3,397,965$       
SUPPLIES 1,537,682 2,020,808 1,816,550 1,964,610 2,045,500
SERVICES 3,382,773 4,184,391 4,333,815 4,207,820 4,103,125
CAPITAL OUTLAY 62,745 592,249 217,400 234,545 750,000
SPECIAL PROJECTS - - 15,000 - - 

TOTAL 7,784,818$       9,777,214$       9,578,805$       9,493,315$       10,296,590$     

5180 MESQUITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

TheMesquiteWWTPisa33MGDconventionalactivatedsludgetreatmentplantlocatedat3500LawsonRoadinMesquitethattreats
wastewaterforForney, Heath, Mesquite, RockwallandSeagoville. Theplantiscurrentlybeingmodifiedtotreataportionoftheplantflow
throughBiologicalNutrientRemoval( BNR). PlanteffluentisdischargedintoSouthMesquiteCreekthenflowsintotheEastForkofthe
TrinityRiver. Theplantoperatesunderthefollowingpermitlimits:

Allyear)- 7mg/LCBOD, 15mg/LTSSand3mg/LNH3-N
Allyear)- 0.048mg/LCopper

127



PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Mesquite WWTP - 301-5180

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 1,834,416$       2,066,093$       2,194,910$       2,074,045$       ## 2,343,510$       
Other 967,202 913,674 1,001,130 1,012,295         ## 1,054,455
Total 2,801,619 2,979,766 3,196,040 3,086,340         ## 3,397,965

Supplies:
Fuel 130,854 94,090 75,975 75,975 ## 116,540
Chemicals 1,062,724 1,146,066 1,162,160 1,162,160         ## 1,154,140
Other 344,104 780,652 578,415 726,475            ## 774,820
Total 1,537,682 2,020,808 1,816,550 1,964,610         ## 2,045,500

Services:
Power 941,944 812,272 928,000 756,100            ## 835,000
Other 2,440,829 3,372,120 3,405,815 3,451,720         ## 3,268,125
Total 3,382,773 4,184,391 4,333,815 4,207,820         ## 4,103,125

Capital Outlay 62,745 592,249 217,400 234,545            ## 750,000

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects - - 15,000 - ##- 

Total 7,784,818$       9,777,214$       9,578,805$       9,493,315$       ## 10,296,590$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5180 MESQUITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

ESCROW 100,000$          100,000$          -$-$-$
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 630,630 - - - 
DEBT SERVICE 16,597,305 18,134,27022,699,875 22,699,375 26,568,005

TOTAL 16,697,305$     18,864,900$     22,699,875$     22,699,375$     26,568,005$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5999 DEBT SERVICE

DESCRIPTION

Thisfunctionprovidesforthepaymentofprincipalandinterestonthelong- termdebtandbondservicefeesfortheRegionalWastewater
System.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Debt Service - 301-5999

Escrow 100,000$          100,000$          -$                      -$                      na -$                      

Capital Improvement Fund -                         630,630            -                         -                         -                         

Debt Service 16,597,305 18,134,270 22,699,875 22,699,375       ## 26,568,005

Total16,697,305$     18,864,900$     22,699,875$     22,699,375$     ## 26,568,005$     

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5999 DEBT SERVICE

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

130



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



2017 - 2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

131



FUNCTION PAGE

Expenditure Comparison by Function and by Character 133

Member City Charges 134

Budget Summary 135

5511 Lookout Transfer Station Summary 136

5512 Parkway Transfer Station Summary 138

5513 Custer Transfer Station Summary 140

5521 Maxwell Creek Landfill Summary 142

5522 McKinney Landfill Summary 144

5523 121 Regional Disposal Facilities Summary 146

5530 Fleet Maintenance Shop Summary 148

5999 Debt Service Summary 150

2017 - 2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

132



PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

BY FUNCTION

5511 LOOKOUT TRANSFER STATION 3,364,132$       3,404,180$       3,737,650$       3,911,915$       3,300,770$       
5512 PARKWAY TRANSFER STATION 2,071,764 2,059,092 2,354,305 2,537,910 2,790,655
5513 CUSTER TRANSFER STATION 3,285,873 3,501,519 3,252,205 3,608,195 4,127,625
5521 MAXWELL CREEK LANDFILL 22,636 28,276 42,145 49,695 41,905
5522 MCKINNEY LANDFILL 80,473 95,308 57,890 186,560 132,010
5523 121 RDF LANDFILL 11,393,406 13,527,530 13,660,600 13,063,585 13,339,610
5530 FLEET MAINTENANCE SHOP 1,699,712 1,784,819 2,110,900 2,233,775 2,277,255
5999 DEBT SERVICE 6,894,165 6,812,820 7,450,715 9,497,125 9,840,305

TOTAL 28,812,161$     31,213,546$     32,666,410$     35,088,760$     35,850,135$     

BY CHARACTER

PERSONNEL 9,266,113$       9,875,230$       9,930,335$       10,607,680$     10,760,760$     
SUPPLIES 3,797,405 3,667,086 3,793,005 3,274,445 4,222,740
SERVICES 5,003,995 6,502,719 5,592,500 7,304,095 6,259,730
CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,850,483 4,355,691 5,859,855 4,405,415 4,726,600
ESCROW 1,050,000 650,000 100,000 100,000 1,731,765
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 1,622,000 980,000 1,200,000 3,779,500 1,360,000
DEBT SERVICE 4,222,165 5,182,820 6,150,715 5,617,625 6,748,540
SPECIAL PROJECTS - - 40,000 - 40,000

TOTAL 28,812,161$     31,213,546$     32,666,410$     35,088,760$     35,850,135$     

BY FUNCTION AND BY CHARACTER

EXPENDITURE COMPARISON

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

DESCRIPTION

TheRegionalSolidWasteSystemprovidessolidwastetransferanddisposalservicesfortheCitiesofAllen, Frisco, McKinney, Planoand
Richardson. Thesecitiessharethecostsofthedevelopmentandoperationsoftransferstationsandregionaldisposalfacilitiesonauniform
basis.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Member City Charges:

Allen 2,152,276$       2,270,690$       2,350,088$       2,472,493$       2,539,834$       
Frisco 3,625,201 3,846,652 4,680,439 4,342,065 4,646,915
McKinney 5,001,834 4,958,917 6,007,375 5,328,636 5,452,259
Plano 7,659,694 8,310,401 8,429,861 8,929,927 9,074,795
Richardson 3,696,921 3,926,383 4,078,527 4,093,694 4,142,527

Total 22,135,926$     23,313,045$     25,546,290$     25,166,815$     25,856,330$     

Cost per Ton 36.12$ 36.62$ 38.25$ 38.39$ 38.25$

Billing Tons:

Allen 59,591 62,009 61,447 ## 64,408 ## 66,408
Frisco 100,371 105,051 122,378            ## 113,110            ## 121,501
McKinney 138,488 135,425 157,073            ## 138,810            ## 142,558
Plano 212,070 226,949 220,413            ## 232,623            ## 237,275
Richardson 102,357 107,223 106,640            ## 106,640            ## 108,313

Total612,877 636,657 667,951            ## 655,591            ## 676,055

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

MEMBER CITY CHARGES
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Preliminary 016-1 Preliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 udg 2017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDED hang PROPOSED

Revenues:

Solid Waste Sales:
Members 22,135,926$     23,313,045$     25,546,290$     25,166,815$     ## 25,856,330$     
Customers 3,229,927 4,402,391 3,423,500 5,503,675         ## 5,467,725
Total 25,365,853 27,715,436 28,969,790 30,670,490       ## 31,324,055

Other Charges:
Sludge Disposal 2,814,709 2,835,493 2,604,000 2,898,460         ## 3,132,900
Composting 439,258 472,902 479,400 574,400            ## 586,800
Other 191,095 181,312 605,170 929,500            ## 787,750
Total 3,445,062 3,489,706 3,688,570 4,402,360         ## 4,507,450

Interest Income 1,246 8,404 8,050 15,910              ## 18,630

Total28,812,161$     31,213,546$     32,666,410$     35,088,760$     ## 35,850,135$     

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 6,405,083 6,683,772 6,554,935 7,221,300         ## 7,304,235
Other 2,861,030 3,191,457 3,375,400 3,386,380         ## 3,456,525
Total 9,266,113 9,875,230 9,930,335 10,607,680       ## 10,760,760

Supplies:
Fuel2,220,135 1,700,012 1,928,665 1,485,235         ## 2,212,780
Chemicals 35,842 38,002 36,000 89,500              ## 162,500
Other 1,541,428 1,929,073 1,828,340 1,699,710         ## 1,847,460
Total 3,797,405 3,667,086 3,793,005 3,274,445         ## 4,222,740

Services:
Power158,421 178,731 187,580 185,610            ## 141,000
Other 4,845,574 6,323,988 5,404,920 7,118,485         ## 6,118,730
Total 5,003,995 6,502,719 5,592,500 7,304,095         ## 6,259,730

CapitalOutlay3,850,483 4,355,691 5,859,855 4,405,415         ## 4,726,600

Escrow:
Rsv forMaint50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000              ## 50,000
Equip Replacement 1,000,000 600,000 50,000 50,000              ##1,681,765
Total 1,050,000 650,000 100,000 100,000            ## 1,731,765

Capital Improvement Fund 1,622,000 980,000 1,200,000 3,779,500         ## 1,360,000

DebtService4,222,165 5,182,820 6,150,715 5,617,625         ## 6,748,540

Special Projects-                         -                    40,000              -                         ## 40,000

Total28,812,161$     31,213,546$     32,666,410$     35,088,760$     ## 35,850,135$     

Revenues Over / (Under) Expenditures-                         -                         -                         -                         na -                         

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

BUDGET SUMMARY

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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Preliminary Preliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 1,754,529$       1,843,755$       1,739,480$       1,857,770$       1,842,010$       
SUPPLIES 747,964 593,344 654,785 632,885 644,665
SERVICES 515,015 551,643 518,385 635,100 485,595
CAPITAL OUTLAY 346,624 415,438 820,000 786,160 323,500
SPECIAL PROJECTS - - 5,000 - 5,000

TOTAL 3,364,132$       3,404,180$       3,737,650$       3,911,915$       3,300,770$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5511 LOOKOUT TRANSFER STATION

DESCRIPTION

TheLookoutDriveTransferStationislocatedat1601E. LookoutDriveinRichardson. MemberCitycollectedresidentialandcommercial
wasteisdeliveredtothistransferstationandloadedontotractor-trailersviaatoploadoperationandtransportedtothe121RegionalDisposal
Facility. DuringFiscalYear2016-17, thenewtop-loadbuildingbecameoperational. Thesiteispermittedtoacceptanaverageof625tons
perday. MemberCityresidentsdisposeofresidentialwasteuptotwotimespermonthandausedmotoroilandusedoilfilterdropoffarea
allowsresidentstorecycletheseproducts.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Lookout - 401-5511

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 1,248,161$       1,256,061$       1,197,105$       1,305,155$       ## 1,299,970$       
Other 506,368 587,694 542,375 552,615            ## 542,040
Total 1,754,529 1,843,755 1,739,480 1,857,770         ## 1,842,010

Supplies:
Fuel 472,431 328,988 350,845 291,820            ## 389,790
Chemicals 8,250 9,750 9,000 9,000 ## 10,000
Other 267,283 254,606 294,940 332,065            ## 244,875
Total 747,964 593,344 654,785 632,885            ## 644,665

Services:
Power 19,526 23,777 20,000 20,000 ## 30,000
Other 495,489 527,867 498,385 615,100            ## 455,595
Total 515,015 551,643 518,385 635,100            ## 485,595

Capital Outlay 346,624 415,438 820,000 786,160            ## 323,500

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects - - 5,000 - ## 5,000

Total 3,364,132$       3,404,180$       3,737,650$       3,911,915$       ## 3,300,770$       

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

5511 LOOKOUT TRANSFER STATION
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 1,093,754$       1,207,331$       1,150,560$       1,291,895$       1,299,350$       
SUPPLIES 501,098 463,067 493,065 504,825 482,445
SERVICES 346,264 388,694 372,680 394,410 373,860
CAPITAL OUTLAY 130,649            - 333,000 346,780 630,000
SPECIAL PROJECTS - - 5,000 - 5,000

TOTAL 2,071,764$       2,059,092$       2,354,305$       2,537,910$       2,790,655$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5512 PARKWAY TRANSFER STATION

DESCRIPTION

TheParkwayTransferStationislocatedat4030W. PlanoParkwayinPlano. MemberCitycollectedresidentialandcommercialwasteis
deliveredtothistransferstationandloadedontotractor- trailersviacompactorunitsandtransportedtothe121RegionalDisposalFacility. The
siteispermittedtoaccept770tonsofwasteperday. MemberCityresidentsareallowedtodisposeofresidentialwasteuptotwotimesper
monthandausedmotoroilandusedoilfilterdropoffareaallowsresidentstorecycletheseproducts.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Parkway - 401-5512

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 784,241$          858,189$          801,195$          949,210$          ## 939,420$          
Other 309,513 349,143 349,365 342,685            ## 359,930
Total 1,093,754 1,207,331 1,150,560 1,291,895         ## 1,299,350

Supplies:
Fuel 314,923 244,565 280,185 236,060            ## 298,710
Chemicals 8,298 8,379 9,000 10,750 ## 12,000
Other 177,877 210,123 203,880 258,015            ## 171,735
Total 501,098 463,067 493,065 504,825            ## 482,445

Services:
Power 20,672 18,518 21,000 19,000 ## 19,000
Other 325,592 370,176 351,680 375,410            ## 354,860
Total 346,264 388,694 372,680 394,410            ## 373,860

Capital Outlay 130,649            - 333,000 346,780            ## 630,000

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects - - 5,000 - ## 5,000

Total 2,071,764$       2,059,092$       2,354,305$       2,537,910$       ## 2,790,655$       

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

5512 PARKWAY TRANSFER STATION
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Preliminary Preliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 2,000,232$       2,108,582$       1,957,840$       2,265,115$       2,279,210$       
SUPPLIES 723,316 663,629 683,380 653,310 810,295
SERVICES 483,545 729,309 523,485 606,990 509,620
CAPITAL OUTLAY 78,780              - 82,500 82,780 523,500
SPECIAL PROJECTS - - 5,000 - 5,000

TOTAL 3,285,873$       3,501,519$       3,252,205$       3,608,195$       4,127,625$       

5513 CUSTER TRANSFER STATION

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

TheCusterRoadTransferStationislocatedat9901CusterRoadinPlano. MemberCitycollectedresidential, commercial, andyardwasteis
deliveredtothistransferstation. Residentialandcommercialwasteisloadedontotractor-trailersviaatoploadoperationandtransportedto
the121RegionalDisposalFacility. Yardwasteisgroundtoreducethevolume, andtransportedtothe121RDFCompostsiteforprocessing
ascompost. Thesiteispermittedtoacceptupto1,900tonsofwasteperday. Threeresidentdrop-offpitsallowMemberCityresidentsto
disposeofresidentialwasteuptotwotimespermonthandausedmotoroilandusedoilfilterdropoffareaallowsresidentstorecyclethese
products.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Custer - 401-5513

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 1,418,586$       1,481,361$       1,341,550$       1,604,795$       ## 1,532,450$       
Other 581,646 627,221 616,290 660,320            ## 746,760
Total 2,000,232 2,108,582 1,957,840 2,265,115         ## 2,279,210

Supplies:
Fuel 425,675 338,539 381,605 290,525            ## 443,465
Chemicals 8,250 9,000 9,000 10,750 ## 12,000
Other 289,390 316,089 292,775 352,035            ## 354,830
Total 723,316 663,629 683,380 653,310            ## 810,295

Services:
Power 32,602 26,249 34,000 27,000 ## 27,000
Other 450,942 703,060 489,485 579,990            ## 482,620
Total 483,545 729,309 523,485 606,990            ## 509,620

Capital Outlay 78,780 - 82,500 82,780 ## 523,500

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects - - 5,000 - ## 5,000

Total 3,285,873$       3,501,519$       3,252,205$       3,608,195$       ## 4,127,625$       

5513 CUSTER TRANSFER STATION

DETAIL LISTING

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM
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Preliminary Preliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET AMENDED PROPOSED

SUPPLIES 353$   130$   -$  -$ -$  
SERVICES 22,283 28,146 42,145 49,695 41,905

TOTAL 22,636$   28,276$   42,145$   49,695$   41,905$   

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5521 MAXWELL CREEK LANDFILL

DESCRIPTION

The MaxwellCreekLandfill is closedandthe30-yearpostclosurecareperiodcommencedon July 5, 2006.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Maxwell Creek - 401-5521

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -$-$-$-$ na -$

Other - - - - na - 

Total - - - - na - 

Supplies:
Fuel - - - - na - 

Chemicals - - - - na - 

Other 353 130 - - na - 

Total 353 130 - - na - 

Services:
Power - - - - na - 

Other 22,283 28,146 42,145 49,695 ## 41,905
Total 22,283 28,146 42,145 49,695 ## 41,905

Capital Outlay - - - - na - 

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects - - - - na - 

Total 22,636$            28,276$            42,145$            49,695$            ## 41,905$            

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5521 MAXWELL CREEK LANDFILL

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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Preliminary Preliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET AMENDED PROPOSED

SUPPLIES 385$   534$   -$  35,360$  1,200$   
SERVICES 80,088 94,775 57,890 151,200 130,810

TOTAL 80,473$   95,308$   57,890$   186,560$   132,010$   

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5522 MCKINNEY LANDFILL

DESCRIPTION

The McKinneyLandfill is closedandthe30-yearpost-closurecareperiodcommencedJune18, 2014.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

McKinney - 401-5522

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -$-$-$-$ na -$

Other - - - - na - 

Total - - - - na - 

Supplies:
Fuel - - - - na - 

Chemicals - - - - na - 

Other 385 534 - 35,360 na 1,200
Total 385 534 - 35,360 na 1,200

Services:
Power 115 178 - 14,030 na 12,000
Other 79,973 94,596 57,890 137,170 ## 118,810
Total 80,088 94,775 57,890 151,200 ## 130,810

Capital Outlay - - - - na - 

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects - - - - na - 

Total 80,473$            95,308$            57,890$            186,560$          ## 132,010$          

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

5522 MCKINNEY LANDFILL

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 3,143,921$       3,349,617$       3,416,460$       3,516,780$       3,560,130$       
SUPPLIES 1,722,045 1,837,519 1,851,800 1,312,870 2,163,590
SERVICES 3,405,257 4,493,936 3,826,385 5,187,840 4,431,090
CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,122,183 3,846,459 4,540,955 3,046,095 3,159,800
SPECIAL PROJECTS - - 25,000 - 25,000

TOTAL 11,393,406$     13,527,530$     13,660,600$     13,063,585$     13,339,610$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5523 121 REGIONAL DISPOSAL FACILITY

DESCRIPTION

The121RegionalDisposalFacilityislocatedat3820SamRayburnHighwayinMelissa. Thelandfillacceptsapproximately3,600tonsof
wasteperdayfromthethreeDistricttransferstations, wastewatertreatmentplantbiosolidsfromDistrictWWTPs, andNon-MemberCitywaste
fromthesurroundingarea. MemberCityresidentsdisposeofresidentialwasteuptotwotimespermonthandausedmotoroilandusedoil
filterdropoffareaallowsresidentstorecycletheseproducts. CompostingactivitiesperformedbytheCityofPlanoascontractortotheDistrict
alsooccuratthe121RDF.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

121 RDF - 401-5523

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 2,143,968$       2,205,674$       2,179,340$       2,320,505$       ## 2,393,935$       
Other 999,953 1,143,943 1,237,120 1,196,275         ## 1,166,195
Total 3,143,921 3,349,617 3,416,460 3,516,780         ## 3,560,130

Supplies:
Fuel 989,097 774,972 895,920 655,830            ## 1,060,780
Chemicals 11,044 10,872 9,000 59,000 ## 128,500
Other 721,904 1,051,674 946,880 598,040            ## 974,310
Total 1,722,045 1,837,519 1,851,800 1,312,870         ## 2,163,590

Services:
Power 61,096 80,387 80,580 80,580 ## 27,000
Other 3,344,161 4,413,549 3,745,805 5,107,260         ## 4,404,090
Total 3,405,257 4,493,936 3,826,385 5,187,840         ## 4,431,090

Capital Outlay 3,122,183 3,846,459 4,540,955 3,046,095         ## 3,159,800

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects - - 25,000 - ## 25,000

Total 11,393,406$     13,527,530$     13,660,600$     13,063,585$     ## 13,339,610$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

5523 121 REGIONAL DISPOSAL FACILITY

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 1,273,677$       1,365,945$       1,665,995$       1,676,120$       1,780,060$       
SUPPLIES 102,244 108,863 109,975 135,195 120,545
SERVICES 151,544 216,217 251,530 278,860 286,850
CAPITAL OUTLAY 172,247 93,794 83,400 143,600 89,800

TOTAL 1,699,712$       1,784,819$       2,110,900$       2,233,775$       2,277,255$       

5530 FLEET MAINTENANCE SHOP

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

ThisdepartmentincludestheFleetMaintenanceShoplocatedadjacenttothe121RegionalDisposalFacilityandtheWylieServiceCenter
locatedattheWylieWTP. StaffattheFleetMaintenanceShopperformrepairsandpreventivemaintenanceonalltransferstationequipment
aswellaswastewatersystemsludgetransportvehicleswhilestaffattheWylieServiceCenterperformpreventativemaintenanceandminor
repairsonDistrictvehicles. Chargesforservicestothenon-SolidWastevehiclesarecreditedtotheSolidWasteSystem.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Fleet Maintenance Shop - 401-5530

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 810,126$          882,488$          1,035,745$       1,041,635$       ## 1,138,460$       
Other 463,551 483,457 630,250 634,485            ## 641,600
Total 1,273,677 1,365,945 1,665,995 1,676,120         ## 1,780,060

Supplies:
Fuel 18,008 12,947 20,110 11,000 ## 20,035
Chemicals - - - - - 
Other 84,236 95,916 89,865 124,195            ## 100,510
Total 102,244 108,863 109,975 135,195            ## 120,545

Services:
Power 24,409 29,623 32,000 25,000 ## 26,000
Other 127,135 186,595 219,530 253,860            ## 260,850
Total 151,544 216,217 251,530 278,860            ## 286,850

Capital Outlay 172,247 93,794 83,400 143,600            ## 89,800

Escrow - - - - na - 

Debt Service - - - - na - 

Special Projects - - - - na - 

Total 1,699,712$       1,784,819$       2,110,900$       2,233,775$       ## 2,277,255$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5530 FLEET MAINTENANCE SHOP
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

ESCROW 1,050,000$       650,000$          100,000$          100,000$          1,731,765$       
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 1,622,000 980,000 1,200,000 3,779,500 1,360,000
DEBT SERVICE 4,222,165 5,182,820 6,150,715 5,617,625 6,748,540

TOTAL 6,894,165$       6,812,820$       7,450,715$       9,497,125$       9,840,305$       

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

5999 DEBT SERVICE

DESCRIPTION

Thisfunctionprovidesforthepaymentofprincipalandinterestonthelong-termdebtandbondservicefeesfortheRegionalSolidWaste
System.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-152015-162016-172016-172017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Debt Service - 401-5999

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages -$-$-$-$ na -$

Other - - - - na - 

Total - - - - na - 

Supplies:
Fuel - - - - na - 

Chemicals - - - - na - 

Other - - - - na - 

Total - - - - na - 

Services:
Power - - - - na - 

Other - - - - na - 

Total - - - - na - 

Capital Outlay - - - - na - 

Escrow:
Rsv for Maint 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 ## 50,000
Equip Replacement 1,000,000 600,000 50,000 50,000 ## 1,681,765

1,050,000 650,000 100,000 100,000            ## 1,731,765

Capital Improvement Fund 1,622,000 980,000 1,200,000 3,779,500         ## 1,360,000

Debt Service 4,222,165 5,182,820 6,150,715 5,617,625         ## 6,748,540

Special Projects - - - - na - 

Total 6,894,165$       6,812,820$       7,450,715$       9,497,125$       ## 9,840,305$       

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

DETAIL LISTING

5999 DEBT SERVICE

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

PERSONNEL 858,983$          1,514,646$       1,671,220$       1,623,230$       1,889,535$       
SUPPLIES 1,870,239 2,404,507 2,774,215 2,730,955 2,763,660
SERVICES 4,658,529 4,883,945 6,729,810 5,854,500 6,026,175
CAPITAL OUTLAY 49,587 405,461 231,000 150,610 290,000
ESCROW - - - 1,000,000         - 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 500,000 2,593,620         - - 200,000
SPECIAL PROJECTS - - 50,000 50,000 - 
DEBT SERVICE 13,744,050 13,015,945 17,550,610 17,549,560 22,904,560

21,681,389$     24,818,124$     29,006,855$     28,958,855$     34,073,930$     

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM

EXPENDITURE COMPARISON

DESCRIPTION

TheUpperEastForkInterceptorSystem( UEFIS) transportswastewatertotheWilsonCreekWWTPand/ortheRowlettCreekWWTPfor
treatment. TheUEFISservesallorpartofthefollowingcities: Allen, Anna, Fairview, Frisco, Lucas, McKinney, Melissa, Parker, Plano,
Princeton, Prosper, andRichardson.
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PreliminaryPreliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGETAMENDEDPROPOSED

Member City Charges:

Allen 2,558,988$       2,786,032$       3,392,516$       3,415,803$       3,915,567$       
Frisco 1,060,875 1,237,190 1,402,256 1,590,973 1,823,747
McKinney 5,131,204 5,872,944 6,818,784 6,804,446 7,800,001
Plano 9,081,765 10,172,072 12,274,320 11,971,529 13,723,076
Princeton 222,835 270,519 326,762 320,169 367,013
Prosper 470,513 500,929 663,559 698,630 762,711
Richardson 2,141,157 2,478,880 2,893,098 2,977,625 3,413,280

Total 20,667,336$     23,318,567$     27,771,295$     27,779,175$     31,805,395$     

Cost per 1,000 0.89$ 0.94$ 1.25$ 1.32$ 1.44$ 

Flows (1,000):

Allen 2,888,347 2,953,688 2,715,178         ## 2,596,578         ## 2,726,407
Frisco 1,197,435 1,311,638 1,122,286         ## 1,209,404         ## 1,269,874
McKinney 5,791,679 6,226,363 5,457,369         ## 5,172,510         ## 5,431,136
Plano 10,250,728 10,784,198 9,823,671         ## 9,100,352         ## 9,555,370
Princeton 251,511 286,803 261,522            ## 243,382            ## 255,551
Prosper 531,075 531,075 531,075            ## 531,075            ## 531,075
Richardson 2,416,767 2,628,064 2,315,471         ## 2,263,490         ## 2,376,665

Total23,327,542 24,721,829 22,226,572       ## 21,116,791       ## 22,146,078

UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM

MEMBER CITY CHARGES

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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Preliminary 016-1 Preliminary
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 udg 2017-18
ACTUALACTUALBUDGETAMENDED hang PROPOSED

Revenues:

Wastewater Sales:
Members 20,667,336$     23,318,567$     27,771,295$     27,779,175$     ## 31,805,395$     
Customers 992,176 1,329,447 1,117,780 974,580            ## 1,206,830
Total 21,659,512 24,648,014 28,889,075 28,753,755       ## 33,012,225

Transfer from PM Escrow - - - - na 845,450
Other 20,741 164,258 114,125 169,015            ## 195,480
Interest Income 1,136 5,852 3,655 36,085 ## 20,775

Total21,681,389$     24,818,124$     29,006,855$     28,958,855$     ## 34,073,930$     

Expenditures:

Personnel:
Salaries & Wages 540,312 982,771 1,191,585 1,137,035         ## 1,271,060
Other 318,671 531,874 479,635 486,195            ## 618,475
Total 858,983 1,514,646 1,671,220 1,623,230         ## 1,889,535

Supplies:
Fuel 25,133 37,171 45,675 45,675 ## 43,080
Chemicals 1,559,923 1,837,137 2,246,850 2,134,600         ## 2,153,310
Other 285,183 530,199 481,690 550,680            ## 567,270
Total 1,870,239 2,404,507 2,774,215 2,730,955         ## 2,763,660

Services:
Power 1,552,481 1,463,178 1,500,000 1,311,000         ## 1,375,000
Other 3,106,048 3,420,768 5,229,810 4,543,500         ## 4,651,175
Total 4,658,529 4,883,945 6,729,810 5,854,500         ## 6,026,175

Capital Outlay 49,587 405,461 231,000 150,610            ## 290,000

Escrow:
Preventative Maintenance - - - 1,000,000 na - 

Rsv for Maintenance - - - - na - 

Total - - - 1,000,000 na - 

Capital Improvement Fund 500,000 2,593,620         - - na 200,000

Debt Service 13,744,050 13,015,945 17,550,610 17,549,560       ## 22,904,560

Special Projects - - 50,000 50,000 ##- 

Total 21,681,389$     24,818,124$     29,006,855$     28,958,855$     ## 34,073,930$     

Revenues Over/(Under) Expenditures - - - - na - 

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

BUDGET SUMMARY

UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM
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Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingSeptember1March1September1BAB
YearBondsPrincipalInterest Interest Subsidy Total

20181.064-5.250 48,025,000.00$          31,868,446.21$          31,868,446.21$          ( 4,212,900.12)$           107,548,992.30$        
20191.372-5.250 50,965,000.00 30,740,423.74 30,863,905.34            ( 4,163,790.82)             108,405,538.26
20201.642-5.250 53,150,000.00 29,647,938.34 29,647,938.34            ( 4,112,054.84)             108,333,821.84
20211.947-5.250 54,605,000.00 28,370,355.91 28,370,355.91            ( 4,056,482.92)             107,289,228.90
20222.131-5.250 54,000,000.00 27,042,224.12 27,042,224.12            ( 3,938,565.82)             104,145,882.42
20232.280-5.343 57,370,000.00 25,720,592.84 25,720,592.84            ( 3,812,751.88)             104,998,433.80
20242.351-6.003 60,005,000.00 24,305,747.46 24,305,747.46            ( 3,678,917.72)             104,937,577.20
20252.532-6.003 58,035,000.00 22,833,150.71 22,833,150.71            ( 3,529,169.66)             100,172,131.76
20262.463-6.003 60,740,000.00 21,404,255.74 21,404,255.74            ( 3,371,885.96)             100,176,625.52
20272.706-6.003 63,655,000.00 19,896,378.54 19,896,378.54            ( 3,200,340.26)             100,247,416.82
20283.018-6.003 63,975,000.00 18,493,306.10 18,493,306.10            ( 3,022,424.32)             97,939,187.88
20293.500-6.003 65,910,000.00 16,921,061.28 16,921,061.28            ( 2,837,838.50)             96,914,284.06
20303.000-6.123 68,130,000.00 15,268,476.20 15,268,476.20            ( 2,646,372.70)             96,020,579.70
20313.750-6.123 72,420,000.00 13,832,589.68 13,832,589.68            ( 2,439,339.62)             97,645,839.74
20323.500-6.123 75,955,000.00 12,116,385.63 12,116,385.63            ( 2,224,204.92)             97,963,566.34
20333.750-6.123 53,535,000.00 10,378,966.40 10,378,966.40            ( 2,000,650.84)             72,292,281.96
20343.750-6.123 56,020,000.00 9,015,189.68 9,015,189.68 ( 1,768,363.38)             72,282,015.98
20355.000-6.123 53,365,000.00 7,588,264.05 7,588,264.05 ( 1,527,024.82)             67,014,503.28
20365.000-6.123 38,880,000.00 6,190,753.45 6,190,753.45 ( 1,274,142.40)             49,987,364.50
20374.000-6.123 33,850,000.00 5,152,839.15 5,152,839.15 ( 1,011,177.40)             43,144,500.90
20384.000-6.123 35,420,000.00 4,263,167.83 4,263,167.83 ( 737,917.46) 43,208,418.20
2039 4.000-6.123 30,380,000.00 3,416,632.58 3,416,632.58 ( 453,832.78) 36,759,432.38
2040 4.000-6.010 24,725,000.00 2,665,477.00 2,665,477.00 ( 158,603.90) 29,897,350.10
2041 4.000 17,930,000.00 2,095,200.00 2,095,200.00 - 22,120,400.00
2042 4.000 18,705,000.00 1,736,600.00 1,736,600.00 - 22,178,200.00
2043 4.000 19,520,000.00 1,362,500.00 1,362,500.00 - 22,245,000.00
2044 4.000 20,365,000.00 972,100.00 972,100.00 - 22,309,200.00
2045 4.000 13,845,000.00 564,800.00 564,800.00 - 14,974,600.00
2046 4.000 14,395,000.00 287,900.00 287,900.00 - 14,970,800.00

1,337,875,000.00$     394,151,722.64$        394,275,204.24$        ( 60,178,753.04)$         2,066,123,173.84$     

September 30, 2017

NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS

ThebondsbearinterestpayableMarch1andSeptember1ofeachyearandmatureonSeptember1asfollows:
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Interest Interest
Fiscal at 3.225% at 3.225%
YearPrincipalper annumTOTAL Principalper annumTOTAL

2018484,383.90$     180,948.40$     665,332.30$     720,660.95$     208,327.10$     928,988.05$     
2019500,005.28 165,327.02 665,332.30 743,902.27 185,085.78 928,988.05
2020516,130.45 149,201.85 665,332.30 767,893.12 161,094.93 928,988.05
2021532,775.66 132,556.64 665,332.30 792,657.67 136,330.38 928,988.05
2022549,957.67 115,374.63 665,332.30 818,220.88 110,767.17 928,988.05
2023567,693.81 97,638.49 665,332.30 844,608.50 84,379.55 928,988.05
2024586,001.93 79,330.37 665,332.30 871,847.13 57,140.92 928,988.05
2025604,900.49 60,431.81 665,332.30 899,964.45 29,023.85 928,988.30
2026624,408.54 40,923.76 665,332.30       -                   -                   -                   
2027644,545.39 20,786.59 665,331.98       -                   -                   -                   

5,610,803.12$  1,042,519.56$  6,653,322.68$  6,459,754.97$  972,149.68$     7,431,904.65$  

January1December1

NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

September 30, 2017

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS PAYABLE - LAVON

LongtermdebtoutstandingatSeptember30, 2017, pursuanttocontractswiththeUnitedStatesGovernmentcoveringLavon
Reservoirfacilities, ispayableDecember1andJanuary1of eachyearinannualinstallmentsof$ 1,594,320to2025andof

665,332thereafterto2027.
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

InterestInterest
Fiscalat3.253% at 3.253%
YearPrincipalperannumTOTALPrincipalperannumTOTAL

201849,892.53$            89,077.54$            138,970.07$          244,248.93$          481,061.22$          725,310.15$          
201951,515.54 87,454.54 138,970.08 252,194.35 473,115.80 725,310.15
202053,191.34 85,778.74 138,970.08 260,398.23 464,911.92 725,310.15
202154,921.65 84,048.42 138,970.07 268,868.99 456,441.17 725,310.16
202256,708.25 82,261.82 138,970.07 277,615.30 447,694.86 725,310.16
202358,552.97 80,417.10 138,970.07 286,646.12 438,664.03 725,310.15
202460,457.70 78,512.37 138,970.07 295,970.72 429,339.44 725,310.16
202562,424.39 76,545.68 138,970.07 305,598.65 419,711.51 725,310.16
202664,455.06 74,515.02 138,970.08 315,539.77 409,770.38 725,310.15
202766,551.78 72,418.29 138,970.07 325,804.28 399,505.88 725,310.16
202868,716.71 70,253.37 138,970.08 336,402.69 388,907.46 725,310.15
202970,952.06 68,018.01 138,970.07 347,345.87 377,964.28 725,310.15
203073,260.13 65,709.94 138,970.07 358,645.04 366,665.12 725,310.16
203175,643.29 63,326.79 138,970.08 370,311.76 354,998.40 725,310.16
2032 78,103.96 60,866.11 138,970.07 382,358.00 342,952.16 725,310.16
2033 80,644.69 58,325.39 138,970.08 394,796.11 330,514.05 725,310.16
2034 83,268.06 55,702.02 138,970.08 407,638.82 317,671.33 725,310.15
2035 85,976.77 52,993.31 138,970.08 420,899.31 304,410.84 725,310.15
2036 88,773.59 50,196.48 138,970.07 434,591.17 290,718.99 725,310.16
2037 91,661.40 47,308.68 138,970.08 448,728.42 276,581.74 725,310.16
2038 94,643.14 44,326.93 138,970.07 463,325.56 261,984.60 725,310.16
2039 97,721.88 41,248.19 138,970.07 478,397.54 246,912.62 725,310.16
2040 100,900.78 38,069.30 138,970.08 493,959.81 231,350.35 725,310.16
2041 104,183.08 34,787.00 138,970.08 510,028.32 215,281.84 725,310.16
2042 107,572.15 31,397.92 138,970.07 526,619.54 198,690.62 725,310.16
2043 111,071.48 27,898.60 138,970.08 543,750.47 181,559.68 725,310.15
2044 114,684.63 24,285.44 138,970.07 561,438.68 163,871.48 725,310.16
2045 118,415.32 20,554.75 138,970.07 579,702.28 145,607.88 725,310.16
2046 122,267.37 16,702.70 138,970.07 598,559.99 126,750.16 725,310.15
2047 126,244.73 12,725.35 138,970.08 618,031.15 107,279.01 725,310.16
2048 130,351.47 8,618.60 138,970.07 638,135.70 87,174.45 725,310.15
2049 134,591.80 4,378.27 138,970.07 658,894.26 66,415.90 725,310.16
2050 -                         -                         -                         680,328.09 44,982.07 725,310.16
2051 -                         -                         -                         702,459.16 22,851.00 725,310.16

2,738,319.70$       1,708,722.67$       4,447,042.37$       14,788,233.08$     9,872,312.24$       24,660,545.32$     

REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS PAYABLE - CHAPMAN

September 30, 2017

June 11 November 27

LongtermdebtoutstandingatSeptember30, 2017, pursuanttocontractswiththeUnitedStatesGovernmentcoveringChapmanLake
ReservoirfacilitiesispayableJune11andNovember27ofeachyearinannualinstallmentsof$ 864,280through2050. Afinalpayment
of$ 725,310isduein2051.
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20182.000-5.00013,410,000.00$     6,086,145.63$      6,086,145.63$      25,582,291.26$      
20192.000-5.00012,585,000.00 5,778,895.63 5,778,895.63 24,142,791.26
20202.000-5.00013,130,000.00 5,493,495.63 5,493,495.63 24,116,991.26
20212.000-5.00013,675,000.00 5,195,720.63 5,195,720.63 24,066,441.26
20222.000-5.00014,260,000.00 4,884,461.25 4,884,461.25 24,028,922.50
20233.000-5.00011,145,000.00 4,558,686.25 4,558,686.25 20,262,372.50
20243.000-5.00011,635,000.00 4,305,743.75 4,305,743.75 20,246,487.50
20253.000-5.00012,150,000.00 4,040,850.00 4,040,850.00 20,231,700.00
20263.000-5.00012,695,000.00 3,762,309.38 3,762,309.38 20,219,618.76
20273.000-5.00012,115,000.00 3,484,771.88 3,484,771.88 19,084,543.76
20283.000-5.00012,670,000.00 3,216,515.63 3,216,515.63 19,103,031.26
20293.000-5.0009,895,000.00 2,924,059.38 2,924,059.38 15,743,118.76
20303.125-5.0007,565,000.00 2,700,312.50 2,700,312.50 12,965,625.00
20313.125-5.0007,905,000.00 2,539,731.25 2,539,731.25 12,984,462.50
20323.250-5.0007,250,000.00 2,375,212.50 2,375,212.50 12,000,425.00
20333.250-5.0007,575,000.00 2,227,140.63 2,227,140.63 12,029,281.26
20343.500-5.0006,135,000.00 2,072,450.00 2,072,450.00 10,279,900.00
20353.500-5.0006,420,000.00 1,938,600.00 1,938,600.00 10,297,200.00
20364.000-4.5006,725,000.00 1,798,587.50 1,798,587.50 10,322,175.00
20374.000-4.5007,040,000.00 1,657,112.50 1,657,112.50 10,354,225.00
20384.000-4.5007,365,000.00 1,508,987.50 1,508,987.50 10,382,975.00
20393.000-4.5007,715,000.00 1,354,000.00 1,354,000.00 10,423,000.00
20403.000-5.0008,080,000.00 1,202,825.00 1,202,825.00 10,485,650.00
20413.000-5.0008,460,000.00 1,035,900.00 1,035,900.00 10,531,800.00
20423.000-5.0008,860,000.00 861,025.00 861,025.00 10,582,050.00
20433.000-4.0009,280,000.00 677,725.00 677,725.00 10,635,450.00
20443.000-4.0009,715,000.00 505,250.00 505,250.00 10,725,500.00
20453.000-4.00010,175,000.00 324,575.00 324,575.00 10,824,150.00
20463.000-4.0007,500,000.00 135,250.00 135,250.00 7,770,500.00

283,130,000.00$   78,646,339.42$    78,646,339.42$    440,422,678.84$    

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyear. ThebondsmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingSeptember 1March1September 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20184.000-5.0003,730,000.00$    1,023,684.38$    1,023,684.38$    5,777,368.76$    
20193.000-5.0003,885,000.00 935,684.38 935,684.38 5,756,368.76
20203.740-5.0003,970,000.00 859,496.88 859,496.88 5,688,993.76
20213.000-5.0004,125,000.00 771,146.88 771,146.88 5,667,293.76
20223.000-5.0004,280,000.00 685,921.88 685,921.88 5,651,843.76
20233.250-5.0004,475,000.00 597,271.88 597,271.88 5,669,543.76
20245.0002,730,000.00 501,803.13 501,803.13 3,733,606.26
20255.0002,865,000.00 433,553.13 433,553.13 3,732,106.26
20265.0003,010,000.00 361,928.13 361,928.13 3,733,856.26
20275.0002,605,000.00 286,678.13 286,678.13 3,178,356.26
20283.000-5.0002,720,000.00 221,553.13 221,553.13 3,163,106.26
20293.000-4.0001,175,000.00 161,103.13 161,103.13 1,497,206.26
20303.000-3.2501,220,000.00 141,553.13 141,553.13 1,503,106.26
20313.000-3.3751,265,000.00 122,753.13 122,753.13 1,510,506.26
20323.125-3.5001,315,000.00 103,000.00 103,000.00 1,521,000.00
20333.250-3.5001,365,000.00 81,646.88 81,646.88 1,528,293.76
20343.375-3.6251,420,000.00 58,909.38 58,909.38 1,537,818.76
20353.375-3.6251,470,000.00 34,371.88 34,371.88 1,538,743.76
20363.625495,000.00 8,971.88 8,971.88 512,943.76

48,120,000.00$  7,391,031.34$    7,391,031.34$    62,902,062.68$  

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableMarch1andSeptember1ofeachyearandmatureonSeptember1of
eachyearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1 December 1 June 1
YearBonds Principal Interest Interest Total

20183.500-6.25011,365,000.00$     4,304,561.89$     4,304,561.89$     19,974,123.78$     
20194.000-6.25010,440,000.00 4,017,655.64 4,017,655.64 18,475,311.28
20205.000-6.25010,895,000.00 3,759,536.89 3,759,536.89 18,414,073.78
20215.000-6.25011,375,000.00 3,474,786.89 3,474,786.89 18,324,573.78
20225.000-6.25011,875,000.00 3,177,349.39 3,177,349.39 18,229,698.78
20233.000-6.25012,420,000.00 2,866,786.89 2,866,786.89 18,153,573.78
20244.000-5.50013,010,000.00 2,590,236.89 2,590,236.89 18,190,473.78
20254.000-5.50012,420,000.00 2,290,280.64 2,290,280.64 17,000,561.28
20263.000-5.00011,725,000.00 1,998,093.14 1,998,093.14 15,721,186.28
20273.000-5.00012,320,000.00 1,742,280.64 1,742,280.64 15,804,561.28
20283.000-5.00012,925,000.00 1,469,793.14 1,469,793.14 15,864,586.28
20293.000-5.00011,260,000.00 1,195,380.64 1,195,380.64 13,650,761.28
20303.000-5.0007,450,000.00 958,574.39 958,574.39 9,367,148.78
20313.125-5.0007,760,000.00 817,430.64 817,430.64 9,394,861.28
20323.125-5.0008,120,000.00 661,643.14 661,643.14 9,443,286.28
20333.250-5.0005,080,000.00 520,086.88 520,086.88 6,120,173.76
20343.250-5.0005,330,000.00 431,105.63 431,105.63 6,192,211.26
20353.300-5.0005,585,000.00 336,527.50 336,527.50 6,258,055.00
20363.500-5.0003,615,000.00 228,325.00 228,325.00 4,071,650.00
20374.000 860,000.00 158,875.00 158,875.00 1,177,750.00
20383.000 890,000.00 141,675.00 141,675.00 1,173,350.00
20393.000 930,000.00 128,325.00 128,325.00 1,186,650.00
20403.000 965,000.00 114,375.00 114,375.00 1,193,750.00
20413.000 1,005,000.00 99,900.00 99,900.00 1,204,800.00
20423.000 1,045,000.00 84,825.00 84,825.00 1,214,650.00
20433.000 1,085,000.00 69,150.00 69,150.00 1,223,300.00
2044 3.000 1,130,000.00 52,875.00 52,875.00 1,235,750.00
2045 3.000 1,175,000.00 35,925.00 35,925.00 1,246,850.00
20463.000 1,220,000.00 18,300.00 18,300.00 1,256,600.00

195,275,000.00$   37,744,660.86$   37,744,660.86$   270,764,321.72$   

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeachyearas
follows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

BUFFALO CREEK INTERCEPTOR REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20184.000-4.4501,060,000.00$    211,816.25$     211,816.25$     1,483,632.50$    
20194.5001,110,000.00 190,278.75 190,278.75 1,490,557.50
20204.600-5.0001,170,000.00 165,303.75 165,303.75 1,500,607.50
20214.600-5.0001,235,000.00 136,383.75 136,383.75 1,507,767.50
20224.750-5.0001,310,000.00 105,848.75 105,848.75 1,521,697.50
20234.750-5.0001,385,000.00 73,323.75 73,323.75 1,531,647.50
20243.000-4.7501,450,000.00 38,936.25 38,936.25 1,527,872.50
20254.800205,000.00 15,480.00 15,480.00 235,960.00
20264.800215,000.00 10,560.00 10,560.00 236,120.00
20274.800225,000.00 5,400.00 5,400.00 235,800.00

9,365,000.00$    953,331.25$     953,331.25$     11,271,662.50$  

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

LITTLE ELM WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20181.500350,000.00$       21,575.00$       21,575.00$       393,150.00$       
20192.000355,000.00 18,950.00 18,950.00 392,900.00
20202.000365,000.00 15,400.00 15,400.00 395,800.00
20212.000380,000.00 11,750.00 11,750.00 403,500.00
20222.000390,000.00 7,950.00 7,950.00 405,900.00
20232.000405,000.00 4,050.00 4,050.00 413,100.00

2,245,000.00$    79,675.00$       79,675.00$       2,404,350.00$    

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

LOWER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterest Total

20184.000925,000.00$       203,325.00$     203,325.00$     1,331,650.00$    
20195.000945,000.00 184,825.00 184,825.00 1,314,650.00
20205.000985,000.00 161,200.00 161,200.00 1,307,400.00
20215.0001,030,000.00 136,575.00 136,575.00 1,303,150.00
20225.0001,080,000.00 110,825.00 110,825.00 1,301,650.00
20234.0001,125,000.00 83,825.00 83,825.00 1,292,650.00
20244.0001,180,000.00 61,325.00 61,325.00 1,302,650.00
20253.0001,230,000.00 37,725.00 37,725.00 1,305,450.00
20263.0001,285,000.00 19,275.00 19,275.00 1,323,550.00

9,785,000.00$    998,900.00$     998,900.00$     11,782,800.00$  

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableJune1andDecember1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

MUDDY CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20182.000-4.0001,440,000.00$    212,425.00$     212,425.00$     1,864,850.00$    
20193.000-4.0001,490,000.00 188,725.00 188,725.00 1,867,450.00
20203.000-4.0001,540,000.00 161,525.00 161,525.00 1,863,050.00
20213.000-4.0001,595,000.00 133,375.00 133,375.00 1,861,750.00
20223.000-5.0001,650,000.00 104,200.00 104,200.00 1,858,400.00
20233.000-5.0001,725,000.00 68,500.00 68,500.00 1,862,000.00
20243.000595,000.00 31,125.00 31,125.00 657,250.00
20253.000620,000.00 22,200.00 22,200.00 664,400.00
20264.000645,000.00 12,900.00 12,900.00 670,800.00

11,300,000.00$  934,975.00$     934,975.00$     13,169,950.00$  

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

MUDDY CREEK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20183.000200,000.00$       24,750.00$       24,750.00$       249,500.00$       
20193.000210,000.00 21,750.00 21,750.00 253,500.00
20203.000215,000.00 18,600.00 18,600.00 252,200.00
20214.000225,000.00 15,375.00 15,375.00 255,750.00
20223.000235,000.00 10,875.00 10,875.00 256,750.00
20233.000240,000.00 7,350.00 7,350.00 254,700.00
20243.000250,000.00 3,750.00 3,750.00 257,500.00

1,575,000.00$    102,450.00$     102,450.00$     1,779,900.00$    

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

MUSTANG CREEK INTERCEPTOR REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBonds Principal Interest Interest Total

20186.000 200,000.00$       179,784.38$     179,784.38$     559,568.76$       
20196.000 210,000.00 173,784.38 173,784.38 557,568.76
20205.000 225,000.00 167,484.38 167,484.38 559,968.76
20213.000 235,000.00 161,859.38 161,859.38 558,718.76
20223.000 245,000.00 158,334.38 158,334.38 561,668.76
20235.125 260,000.00 154,659.38 154,659.38 569,318.76
20245.125 270,000.00 147,996.88 147,996.88 565,993.76
20255.125 285,000.00 141,078.13 141,078.13 567,156.26
20265.125 300,000.00 133,775.00 133,775.00 567,550.00
20273.000 315,000.00 126,087.50 126,087.50 567,175.00
20283.000 330,000.00 121,362.50 121,362.50 572,725.00
20293.000 345,000.00 116,412.50 116,412.50 577,825.00
20303.000 365,000.00 111,237.50 111,237.50 587,475.00
20313.250 380,000.00 105,762.50 105,762.50 591,525.00
20323.250 400,000.00 99,587.50 99,587.50 599,175.00
20333.375 420,000.00 93,087.50 93,087.50 606,175.00
20343.375 440,000.00 86,000.00 86,000.00 612,000.00
20353.375 465,000.00 78,575.00 78,575.00 622,150.00
20363.500 485,000.00 70,728.13 70,728.13 626,456.26
20373.500 510,000.00 62,240.63 62,240.63 634,481.26
20383.500 535,000.00 53,315.63 53,315.63 641,631.26
20393.625 565,000.00 43,953.13 43,953.13 652,906.26
20403.625 590,000.00 33,712.50 33,712.50 657,425.00
20413.625 620,000.00 23,018.75 23,018.75 666,037.50
20423.625 650,000.00 11,781.25 11,781.25 673,562.50

9,645,000.00$    2,655,618.81$  2,655,618.81$  14,956,237.62$  

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

PANTHER CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20184.0002,595,000.00$    779,362.50$       779,362.50$       4,153,725.00$    
20194.000-5.0002,695,000.00 727,462.50 727,462.50 4,149,925.00
20204.125-5.0002,820,000.00 664,862.50 664,862.50 4,149,725.00
20214.500-5.0002,945,000.00 598,693.75 598,693.75 4,142,387.50
20224.500-5.0003,085,000.00 527,643.75 527,643.75 4,140,287.50
20234.750-5.0003,230,000.00 453,218.75 453,218.75 4,136,437.50
20245.0003,385,000.00 373,875.00 373,875.00 4,132,750.00
20255.0003,550,000.00 289,250.00 289,250.00 4,128,500.00
20265.0003,715,000.00 200,500.00 200,500.00 4,116,000.00
20275.0001,365,000.00 107,625.00 107,625.00 1,580,250.00
20285.0001,435,000.00 73,500.00 73,500.00 1,582,000.00
20295.0001,505,000.00 37,625.00 37,625.00 1,580,250.00

32,325,000.00$  4,833,618.75$    4,833,618.75$    41,992,237.50$  

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeachyear
asfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

PARKER CREEK INTERCEPTOR REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20184.900165,000.00$       28,386.25$       28,386.25$       221,772.50$       
20195.125170,000.00 24,343.75 24,343.75 218,687.50
20205.125180,000.00 19,987.50 19,987.50 219,975.00
20215.125190,000.00 15,375.00 15,375.00 220,750.00
20225.125200,000.00 10,506.25 10,506.25 221,012.50
20235.125210,000.00 5,381.25 5,381.25 220,762.50

1,115,000.00$    103,980.00$     103,980.00$     1,322,960.00$    

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

PARKER CREEK PARALLEL INTERCEPTOR REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20182.000105,000.00$       35,978.13$       35,978.13$       176,956.26$       
20192.000110,000.00 34,928.13 34,928.13 179,856.26
20202.000115,000.00 33,828.13 33,828.13 182,656.26
20212.000120,000.00 32,678.13 32,678.13 185,356.26
20222.000120,000.00 31,478.13 31,478.13 182,956.26
20232.000125,000.00 30,278.13 30,278.13 185,556.26
20242.000135,000.00 29,028.13 29,028.13 193,056.26
20253.000140,000.00 27,678.13 27,678.13 195,356.26
20263.000145,000.00 25,578.13 25,578.13 196,156.26
20272.000150,000.00 23,403.13 23,403.13 196,806.26
20282.125155,000.00 21,903.13 21,903.13 198,806.26
20292.250160,000.00 20,256.25 20,256.25 200,512.50
20302.375170,000.00 18,456.25 18,456.25 206,912.50
20312.500175,000.00 16,437.50 16,437.50 207,875.00
20322.500180,000.00 14,250.00 14,250.00 208,500.00
20333.000190,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 214,000.00
20343.000195,000.00 9,150.00 9,150.00 213,300.00
20353.000205,000.00 6,225.00 6,225.00 217,450.00
20363.000210,000.00 3,150.00 3,150.00 216,300.00

2,905,000.00$    426,684.43$     426,684.43$     3,758,368.86$    

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:

174



NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

PLANO WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20183.500215,000.00$       3,762.50$         3,762.50$         222,525.00$       

215,000.00$       3,762.50$         3,762.50$         222,525.00$       

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableJune1andDecember1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

SOUTH ROCKWALL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

BUFFALO CREEK) REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterest Total

20185.375135,000.00$       56,156.25$       56,156.25$       247,312.50$       
20195.375145,000.00 52,528.13 52,528.13 250,056.26
20205.500150,000.00 48,631.25 48,631.25 247,262.50
20215.500160,000.00 44,506.25 44,506.25 249,012.50
20225.750165,000.00 40,106.25 40,106.25 245,212.50
20235.750175,000.00 35,362.50 35,362.50 245,725.00
20245.750190,000.00 30,331.25 30,331.25 250,662.50
20255.750200,000.00 24,868.75 24,868.75 249,737.50
20265.750210,000.00 19,118.75 19,118.75 248,237.50
20275.750220,000.00 13,081.25 13,081.25 246,162.50
20285.750235,000.00 6,756.25 6,756.25 248,512.50

1,985,000.00$    371,446.88$     371,446.88$     2,727,893.76$    

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableJune1andDecember1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

ROCKWALL WATER PUMP STATION FACILITIES REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterest Total

20184.50110,000.00$       27,760.00$       27,760.00$       165,520.00$       
20194.50115,000.00 25,285.00 25,285.00 165,570.00
20204.50125,000.00 22,697.50 22,697.50 170,395.00
20214.50130,000.00 19,885.00 19,885.00 169,770.00
20224.50135,000.00 16,960.00 16,960.00 168,920.00
20234.50140,000.00 13,922.50 13,922.50 167,845.00
20244.55150,000.00 10,772.50 10,772.50 171,545.00
20254.60155,000.00 7,360.00 7,360.00 169,720.00
20264.60165,000.00 3,795.00 3,795.00 172,590.00

1,225,000.00$    148,437.50$     148,437.50$     1,521,875.00$    

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableJune1andDecember1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

ROCKWALL - HEATH WATER STORAGE FACILITIES REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterest Total

20183.900160,000.00$       31,511.25$       31,511.25$       223,022.50$       
20194.000170,000.00 28,391.25 28,391.25 226,782.50
20204.000180,000.00 24,991.25 24,991.25 229,982.50
20214.100185,000.00 21,391.25 21,391.25 227,782.50
20224.100195,000.00 17,598.75 17,598.75 230,197.50
20234.200205,000.00 13,601.25 13,601.25 232,202.50
20244.200215,000.00 9,296.25 9,296.25 233,592.50
20254.250225,000.00 4,781.25 4,781.25 234,562.50

1,535,000.00$    151,562.50$     151,562.50$     1,838,125.00$    

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyear. ThebondsmatureonJune1of
eachyearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

SABINE CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20182.000-4.0001,005,000.00$      228,087.50$     228,087.50$     1,461,175.00$    
20192.000-4.0001,035,000.00 213,937.50 213,937.50 1,462,875.00
20203.000-4.0001,060,000.00 199,337.50 199,337.50 1,458,675.00
20213.000-4.0001,100,000.00 181,237.50 181,237.50 1,462,475.00
20223.000-4.0001,130,000.00 162,437.50 162,437.50 1,454,875.00
20233.000-4.0001,175,000.00 143,112.50 143,112.50 1,461,225.00
20244.000515,000.00 123,012.50 123,012.50 761,025.00
20254.000535,000.00 112,712.50 112,712.50 760,425.00
20263.500560,000.00 102,012.50 102,012.50 764,025.00
20272.250575,000.00 92,212.50 92,212.50 759,425.00
20282.375590,000.00 85,743.75 85,743.75 761,487.50
20292.500605,000.00 78,737.50 78,737.50 762,475.00
20303.000620,000.00 71,175.00 71,175.00 762,350.00
20313.000640,000.00 61,875.00 61,875.00 763,750.00
20323.000655,000.00 52,275.00 52,275.00 759,550.00
20333.000675,000.00 42,450.00 42,450.00 759,900.00
20343.000695,000.00 32,325.00 32,325.00 759,650.00
20353.000720,000.00 21,900.00 21,900.00 763,800.00
20363.000740,000.00 11,100.00 11,100.00 762,200.00

14,630,000.00$    2,015,681.25$  2,015,681.25$  18,661,362.50$  

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeachyear
asfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

SABINE CREEK INTERCEPTOR REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterestTotal

20184.900130,000.00$       22,916.25$       22,916.25$       175,832.50$       
20195.125140,000.00 19,731.25 19,731.25 179,462.50
20205.125145,000.00 16,143.75 16,143.75 177,287.50
20215.125155,000.00 12,428.13 12,428.13 179,856.26
20225.125160,000.00 8,456.25 8,456.25 176,912.50
20235.125170,000.00 4,356.25 4,356.25 178,712.50

900,000.00$       84,031.88$       84,031.88$       1,068,063.76$    

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyearandmatureonJune1ofeach
yearasfollows:
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NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STEWART CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterest Total

20181.580-5.0002,800,000.00$    1,225,845.25$     1,225,845.25$     5,251,690.50$    
20191.580-5.0002,895,000.00 1,164,651.75 1,164,651.75 5,224,303.50
20202.0002,470,000.00 1,101,168.75 1,101,168.75 4,672,337.50
20215.0002,570,000.00 1,076,468.75 1,076,468.75 4,722,937.50
20225.0002,670,000.00 1,012,218.75 1,012,218.75 4,694,437.50
20235.0002,780,000.00 945,468.75 945,468.75 4,670,937.50
20245.0002,890,000.00 875,968.75 875,968.75 4,641,937.50
20255.0003,005,000.00 803,718.75 803,718.75 4,612,437.50
20263.0003,125,000.00 728,593.75 728,593.75 4,582,187.50
20273.0003,280,000.00 681,718.75 681,718.75 4,643,437.50
20285.0003,445,000.00 632,518.75 632,518.75 4,710,037.50
20293.0003,615,000.00 546,393.75 546,393.75 4,707,787.50
20304.0003,800,000.00 492,168.75 492,168.75 4,784,337.50
20314.0003,990,000.00 416,168.75 416,168.75 4,822,337.50
20323.3754,190,000.00 336,368.75 336,368.75 4,862,737.50
20334.0004,395,000.00 265,662.50 265,662.50 4,926,325.00
20343.5004,615,000.00 177,762.50 177,762.50 4,970,525.00
20354.0004,850,000.00 97,000.00 97,000.00 5,044,000.00

61,385,000.00$  12,579,865.75$   12,579,865.75$   86,544,731.50$  

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyear. ThebondsmatureonJune1of
eachyearasfollows:

181



NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

TERRELL WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES REVENUE BONDS

Interest Rate
Fiscalof MaturingJune 1December1June 1
YearBondsPrincipalInterestInterest Total

20182.000385,000.00$       171,390.63$     171,390.63$     727,781.26$       
20194.000395,000.00 167,540.63 167,540.63 730,081.26
20203.000415,000.00 159,640.63 159,640.63 734,281.26
20213.000425,000.00 153,415.63 153,415.63 731,831.26
20223.000440,000.00 147,040.63 147,040.63 734,081.26
20233.750455,000.00 140,440.63 140,440.63 735,881.26
20244.000475,000.00 131,909.38 131,909.38 738,818.76
20254.000495,000.00 122,409.38 122,409.38 739,818.76
20263.000520,000.00 112,509.38 112,509.38 745,018.76
20273.000535,000.00 104,709.38 104,709.38 744,418.76
20283.250555,000.00 96,684.38 96,684.38 748,368.76
20293.250575,000.00 87,665.63 87,665.63 750,331.26
20303.250600,000.00 78,321.88 78,321.88 756,643.76
20313.375620,000.00 68,571.88 68,571.88 757,143.76
20323.375645,000.00 58,109.38 58,109.38 761,218.76
20333.500670,000.00 47,225.00 47,225.00 764,450.00
20345.000695,000.00 35,500.00 35,500.00 766,000.00
20355.000725,000.00 18,125.00 18,125.00 761,250.00

9,625,000.00$    1,901,209.45$  1,901,209.45$  13,427,418.90$  

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

September 30, 2017

ThebondsbearinterestpayableDecember1andJune1ofeachyear. ThebondsmatureonJune1of
eachyearasfollows:
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2017 - 2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE SCHEDULES
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GradePosition

101 - REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

5310 - General
Executive Director / General Manager N/A 1
Deputy Director (Engineering & CIP) N/A1
Deputy Director (Finance & Personnel) N/A1
Deputy Director (Operations) N/A1
Deputy Director (Support Services) - Unfunded N/A1
Process Improvement Advisor 441
Special Projects Manager 401
Energy Program Manager 381
Executive Assistant 381
Executive Administrative Assistant 301
Senior Administrative Assistant 271
Total 11

5311 - Public Information
Public Relations & Communications Officer 411
Public Relations Coordinator 301
Public Relations Assistant 241
Total 3

5313 - Information Technology
Chief Information Officer 471
Control Systems Manager 431
Information Technology Manager 421
Information Systems Manager 391
Control Systems Supervisor 321
Information Technology Supervisor 311
Control Systems Senior Technician 303
Graduate Engineer 301
Information Technology Senior Technician 291
GIS Coordinator 281
Information Systems Senior Technician 271
Control Systems Technician 251
Information Systems Technician 252
Information Technology Technician 232
Administrative Technician 221
Information Systems Assistant 225
Total 24

5320 - Administration
Assistant Deputy Director (Finance & Personnel) 471
Accounting Manager 431
Finance Manager 431
Human Resources Manager 431
Assistant Accounting Manager 391
Assistant Finance Manager 381
Assistant Human Resources Manager 381
Financial Reporting Accountant 381
Records Manager 381

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS
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Grade Position

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS

Debt and Investment Supervisor 35 1
Senior Project Accountant 32 1
Human Resources Trainer 31 1
Payroll Supervisor 31 1
Wellness and Benefits Administrator 31 1
Records Specialist 30 1
Financial Analyst 29 1
Senior Accountant 28 1
Accounts Payable Supervisor 27 1
Investment Coordinator 26 1
Budget Coordinator 25 1
HR Specialist 25 1
Records Technician 25 4
Staff Accountant 25 1
Accounts Receivable Specialist 24 1
Administrative Assistant 24 1
Accounting Technician 22 5
Human Resources Technician 22 4
Receptionist 18 2
Total 39

5330 - Plant Operations
Assistant Deputy Director (Water) 47 1
Water System Manager 44 1
Water Transmission System Manager 44 1
LBCR Lake Operation Manager 43 1 *
Asset Risk Manager 38 1
Assistant Water System Manager - Transmission 38 1
Assistant Water System Manager - Treatment 38 1
Water Resource Program & Public Education Manager 38 1
Watershed Manager 38 1
Professional Engineer 37 2
Professional Engineer - Special Projects & Water 37 1
Water Treatment Plant Manager - Wylie 35 1
Water Plant Supervisor III 34 1
Shift Supervisor 29 4
Chief Control Room Operator 28 4
Trainer / Lead Operator 28 1
Lead Water Plant Operator 27 4
Assistant to the Water Plant Supervisor 26 1
Lead Transmission System Operator 26 1
Water Plant Operator III 26 19
Water Plant Mechanic 25 2
Water Resource Assistant 24 1
Water Plant Operator II 23 25
Water Quality Technician 23 1
Administrative Technician 22 1
Transmission System Operator II 21 1
Maintenance Worker 20 1
Total 80

Funding Begins 10/1/17
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Grade Position

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS

5333 - Tawakoni Raw Water Pump Station and WTP
Water Plant Supervisor II 33 1
Lead Water Plant Operator 27 1
Water Plant Operator III 26 2
Water Plant Mechanic 25 1
Water Plant Operator II 23 7
Total 12

5334 - East Fork Raw Water Supply
Wetlands Supervisor 29 1
Lead Operator 26 1
Maintenance Worker - Wetlands 20 5
Total 7

5335 - Bonham Water Treatment Plant
Water Plant Supervisor I 29 1
Water Plant Operator III 26 1
Water Plant Mechanic 25 1
Water Plant Operator II 23 8
Total 11

5340 - Facilities Services
Maintenance Officer 47 0.5 a

Maintenance Manager 44 0.5 b

Assistant Maintenance Manager 38 0.5 c

Maintenance Engineer / Asset Risk Manager 38 0.5 d

Electrical Maintenance Manager 36 0.5 e

Facilities Services Manager 35 1
Maintenance Services Superintendent Pipeline 29 1
Maintenance Services Superintendent Plant 29 1
Lead Line Locator 26 1
Maintenance Right - of - Way Supervisor 26 1
Maintenance Valve Crew Supervisor 26 1
Pipeline Crewleader 26 2
Line Locator 25 4
Custodial Crewleader 23 1
Heavy Equipment Operator 23 5
Painting / Carpentry Crewleader 23 1
Administrative Technician 22 1
Lead Maintenance Worker - Carpentry 21 1
Lead Maintenance Worker - Paint 21 1
Lead Maintenance Worker - Pipeline 21 6
Light Equipment Operator 21 1
Maintenance Worker - Paint / Carpentry 20 5
Maintenance Worker - Pipeline 20 18
Custodian 16 6
Total 60.5
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Grade Position

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS

5350 - Technical Services
Maintenance Officer 47 0.5 a

Maintenance Manager 44 0.5 b

Assistant Maintenance Manager 38 0.5 c

Maintenance Engineer / Asset Risk Manager 38 0.5 d

Electrical Maintenance Manager 36 0.5 e

Technical Services Manager 36 1
Electrical Superintendent 32 1
Instrumentation Superintendent 32 1
Mechanical Superintendent 31 1
Ozone Superintendent 31 1
Assistant Electrical Superintendent 29 1
Assistant Instrumentation Superintendent 29 1
Physical Security Coordinator 29 1
Technical Services Coordinator 29 1
Assistant Mechanical Superintendent 28 1
Electrical Technician 28 1
Instrumentation Technician II 28 2
Ozone Supervisor 28 4
Electrician II 27 3
Instrumentation Technician 27 6
Ozone Instrumentation Technician 27 8
Electrician 26 9
Lead Technical Services Mechanic 26 6
Lead Welder 26 1
Ozone Electrician 26 8
Ozone Mechanic 25 4
Technical Services Crane Operator 25 2
Technical Services Mechanic 25 11
Welder 24 5
Administrative Technician 22 1
Maintenance Shop Assistant 20 7
Parts Worker 18 1
Total 91.5

5360 - Laboratory
Laboratory Manager 38 1
Operations Manager 32 1
Laboratory QA / QC Officer 31 1
Section Chief / Section Supervisor 30 4
Chemist / Biologist 29 5
Deputy QA / QC Officer / Laboratory Safety Officer 29 1
Administrative Assistant / Senior Laboratory Technician 27 1
Senior Laboratory Technician 27 9 *
Senior Sample Control Technician 27 2
Sample Control Technician 20 2
Total 27

Funding For 1 New Position Begins 10/1/17
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Grade Position

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS

5370 - Engineering
Assistant Deputy Director (CIP) 47 1
Assistant Deputy Director (Engineering) 47 1
Engineering Manager 44 1
Reservoir Project Manager 44 1
Real Estate Manager 43 1
Construction Manager 38 1
Planning Program Manager 38 1
Solid Waste and Specialties Program Manager 38 1
Wastewater Program Manager 38 1
Water Conveyance Program Manager 38 1
Water Treatment Program Manager 38 1
Professional Engineer 37 21 *
Engineering Projects Coordinator 35 1
Registered Surveyor 35 1
Assistant Construction Manager 34 1
I&E Construction Supervisor 31 1
Graduate Engineer 30 2
Land Agent 30 2
Contracts Coordinator 28 1
Engineering Technician 28 6
Senior Construction Inspector 28 6 **
Construction Inspector II 27 9
Construction Inspector I 25 15 *
Administrative Technician 22 5 **
Total 82

Funding For 2 New Positions Begins 10/1/17
Funding For 1 New Position Begins 10/1/17

5380 - Environmental Services
Environmental Program Manager 38 0.6 f

Environmental Program Coordinator 32 0.4 g

LIMS Administrator 32 1
Environmental Analyst 30 1
Environmental Supervisor I 29 1
Environmental Specialist II 28 1
Quality System Technician 27 1
Environmental Specialist I 25 1
Environmental Technician II 23 3
Administrative Technician 22 0.5 h

Total 10.5

5381 - Permitting
Permit Manager 43 1
Environmental Manager 38 1
Permit Coordinator 31 1
Total 3
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Grade Position

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS

5382 - Regulatory Compliance
Environmental Compliance Manager 38 1
Senior Environmental Health & Safety Specialist 31 1
Environmental Compliance Coordinator 29 1
Total 3

5390 - Safety
Health & Safety Manager 43 1
Safety Coordinator (Water) 29 1
Safety Coordinator (Wastewater) 29 1
Safety Coordinator (SW & Maint) 29 1
Safety Coordinator (Training) 29 1
Total 5

Total Regional Water System 469.5

PRETREATMENT

604 - Wastewater Pretreatment Program
Environmental Program Manager 38 0.4 f

Environmental Program Coordinator 32 0.6 g

Environmental Supervisor I 29 1
Environmental Specialist II 28 1
Environmental Specialist I 25 1
Environmental Technician II 23 3
Administrative Technician 22 0.5 h

Total 7.5

Total Pretreatment 7.5

WASTEWATER

301 - REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

5080 - Wilson Creek WWTP
Assistant Deputy Director (Wastewater) 47 1
Training and Development Manager 38 1
Professional Engineer 37 1
Wastewater Project Coordinator 35 1
Wastewater Plant Supervisor III 34 1
Chief Wastewater Plant Operator 28 2
Lead Wastewater Plant Operator 27 6
Lead Maintenance Technician 26 1
Lead Transport Driver 26 1
Wastewater Plant Operator III 26 8
Wastewater Mechanic 25 1
Wastewater Plant Operator II 23 16
Information Systems Assistant 22 2
Transport Driver 22 13
Mechanic's Assistant 20 2
Odor Control Worker 18 2
Total 59
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GradePosition

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS

5090 - Floyd Branch WWTP
WastewaterCoordinator321
Wastewater Plant SupervisorI291
Lead Wastewater PlantOperator271
Wastewater Plant OperatorIII262
Wastewater Plant OperatorII233
Total 8

5100 - Rowlett Creek WWTP
Asset RiskManger381
Wastewater Plant SupervisorII331
Chief Wastewater Plant Operator 281
Lead Wastewater PlantOperator273
Lead Dewatering PlantOperator261
Lead MaintenanceTechnician261
Wastewater Plant OperatorIII266
WastewaterMechanic251
Wastewater Technician I 25 0.5 j

Wastewater Plant Operator II 234
AdministrativeTechnician221
Information SystemsAssistant221
TransportDriver224
Mechanic's Assistant 201
Total 26.5

5180 - Mesquite WWTP
Regional Wastewater SystemManager441
Assistant Wastewater SystemManager381
Wastewater Plant SupervisorIII341
Chief Wastewater PlantOperator282
Lead Wastewater PlantOperator274
Lead MaintenanceTechnician261
Wastewater Plant OperatorIII266
WastewaterMechanic251
Wastewater Plant OperatorII2310 *
Information Systems Assistant 221
TransportDriver225
Mechanic's Assistant 202
Total 35

Funding For 1 New Position Begins 10/1/17

Total Regional WastewaterSystem128.5

307 - Panther Creek WWTP
Sewer System PlantsManager440.326 i

Wastewater Plant Supervisor II 331
Chief Wastewater PlantOperator281
Wastewater TechnicianII281
Lead Wastewater PlantOperator272
Wastewater Plant OperatorIII264
Wastewater Plant OperatorII238
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Grade Position

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS

Information Systems Assistant 22 0.5 k

Total 17.826

309 - Stewart Creek WWTP
Wastewater Plant Supervisor II 33 1
Chief Wastewater Plant Operator 28 1 *
Lead Wastewater Plant Operator 27 2 *
Wastewater Plant Operator III 26 4 **
Wastewater Mechanic 25 1
Wastewater Plant Operator II 23 8 *
Information Systems Assistant 22 1.5 k *

Total 18.5
Funding For 1 New Position Begins 10/1/17
Funding For 4 New Positions Begins 10/1/17

310 - Muddy Creek WWTP
Sewer System Plants Manager 44 0.178 i

Wastewater Plant Supervisor II 33 1
Chief Wastewater Plant Operator 28 1
Lead Wastewater Plant Operator 27 2
Wastewater Plant Operator III 26 4
Wastewater Plant Mechanic 25 1
Wastewater Technician I 25 1.2 j

Wastewater Plant Operator II 23 8
Information Systems Assistant 22 0.5 k

Total 18.878

501 - UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM
Wastewater Conveyance System Manager 44 1
CMOM Program Manager 38 1
Professional Engineer 37 1
Wastewater Conveyance Supervisor II 33 1
Chief Wastewater Conveyance Operator 28 1
Lead Wastewater Conveyance Operator 27 2
Wastewater Conveyance Operator III 26 1
Wastewater Technician I 25 0.3 j

Wastewater Conveyance Operator II 23 10
Information Systems Assistant 22 1
Total 19.3

601 - SMALL WWTPs *
Sewer System Plants Manager 44 0.496 I,o

Wastewater Plant Supervisor II 33 1 o

Chief Wastewater Plant Operator 28 1 o

Wastewater Plant Operator III 26 2 o

Wastewater Plant Operator II 23 4 o

Information Systems Assistant 22 0.5 k,o

Total 8.996
Allocation based on manhours at each facility o

Total Wastewater 219.5
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GradePosition

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS

401 - REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

5511 - Lookout Transfer Station
Assistant Deputy Director (Solid Waste) 470.2 l

Solid Waste System Manager 440.25 m

Transfer Station Manager 380.34 n

Transfer Station Foreman 261
Administrative Technician 220.2 h

Transfer Station Equipment Operator 223
Transport Driver 2210
Scale Operator 212
Total 16.99

5512 - Parkway Transfer Station
Assistant Deputy Director (Solid Waste) 470.2 l

Solid Waste System Manager 440.25 m

Transfer Station Manager 380.33 n

Transfer Station Foreman 261
Administrative Technician 220.2 h

Transfer Station Equipment Operator 222
Transport Driver 227
Scale Operator 212
Total 12.98

5513 - Custer Transfer Station
Assistant Deputy Director (Solid Waste) 470.2 l

Solid Waste System Manager 440.25 m

Transfer Station Manager 380.33 n

Transfer Station Foreman 261
Administrative Technician 220.2 h

Transfer Station Equipment Operator 224
Transport Driver 2212
Scale Operator 212
Total 19.98

5523 - 121 Regional Disposal Facility
Assistant Deputy Director (Solid Waste) 470.2 l

Solid Waste System Manager 440.25 m

Landfill Manager 381
Landfill Supervisor 311
Heavy Equipment Shop Foreman 281
Heavy Equipment Mechanic 263
Lead Heavy Equipment Operator 252
Heavy Equipment Operator 2319
Administrative Technician 220.2 h

Landfill Scalehouse Coordinator 221
Tipper Operator 221
Scale Operator 212
Scale Operator - Part Time 211
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GradePosition

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS

Parts Worker 181
LandfillSpotter171
Total 34.65

5530 - Fleet Maintenance Shop
Assistant Deputy Director (Solid Waste) 470.2 l

Fleet Manager 381
Fleet Maintenance Shop Supervisor 321
Fleet Maintenance Shop Foreman 282
Lead Fleet Maintenance Equipment Mechanic 271
Fleet Maintenance Equipment Mechanic 255
Fleet Administrator 241
Welder 241
AdministrativeTechnician220.2 h

Fleet Maintenance Shop Assistant 205
Parts Worker 182
Total 19.4

Total Regional Solid Waste System 104

TOTAL ALL SYSTEMS 793
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Fund / Function Allocation

a. Maintenance Officer 101-5340 50%
101-5350 50%

b. Maintenance Manager 101-5340 50%
101-5350 50%

c. Assistant Maintenance Manager 101-5340 50%
101-5350 50%

d. Maintenance Engineer/Asset Risk Manager 101-5340 50%
101-5350 50%

e. Electrical Maintenance Manager 101-5340 50%
101-5350 50%

f. Environmental Program Manager 101-5380 60%
604-5000 40%

g. Environmental Program Coordinator 101-5380 40%
604-5000 60%

h. Administrative Technician (1) 101-5380 50%
604-5000 50%

Administrative Technician (1) 401-5511 20%
401-5512 20%
401-5513 20%
401-5523 20%
401-5530 20%

i. Sewer System Plants Manager 307-5000 32.6%
310-5000 17.8%
601-5000 49.6%

j. Wastewater Technician I 301-5100 50%
310-5000 20%
501-5000 30%

k. Information Systems Assistant (1) 307-5000 50%
309-5000 50%

Information Systems Assistant (1) 310-5000 50%
601-5000 50%

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS
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Fund / Function Allocation

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY POSITION AND GRADE

ALL SYSTEMS

l. Assistant Deputy Director - Solid Waste 401-5511 20%
401-5512 20%
401-5513 20%
401-5523 20%
401-5530 20%

m. Solid Waste System Manager 401-5511 25%
401-5512 25%
401-5513 25%
401-5523 25%

n. Transfer Station Manager 401-5511 34%
401-5512 33%
401-5513 33%

o. 601 - Small WWTPs Allocations
Wylie WWTP 304-5000 1.0%
South Rockwall WWTP (Buffalo Creek) 305-5000 25.5%
North Rockwall WWTP (Squabble Creek) 306-5000 14.7%
Sabine Creek WWTP 308-5000 25.5%
Seis Lagos WWTP 311-5000 7.8%
Royse City WWTP 312-5000 1.0%
Farmersville WWTP 313-5000 14.7%
Lavon WWTP 317-5000 9.8%
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FTEs Customers Served

101 - REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

Allocated 340.5

Non-Allocated 129

469.5

301 - REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

Allocated 2

Non-Allocated 126.5

128.5

401 - REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM Allen, Frisco, McKinney, Plano, Richardson

Allocated 19

Non-Allocated 85

104

501 - UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM

Allocated 16

Non-Allocated 3.3

19.3

307 - Panther Creek WWTP 17.826 Frisco

309 - Stewart Creek WWTP 18.5 Frisco

310 - Muddy Creek WWTP 18.878 Murphy, Wylie

601 - SMALL WWTPs
304 - Wylie WWTP 0.090 Wylie

305 - South Rockwall WWTP (Buffalo Creek) 2.294Rockwall

306 - North Rockwall WWTP (Squabble Creek) 1.322Rockwall

308 - Sabine Creek WWTP 2.294Fate, Royse City

311 - Seis Lagos WWTP 0.702Seis Lagos Subdivision

312 - Royse City WWTP 0.090Royse City

313 - Farmersville WWTP 1.322Farmersville

317 - Lavon WWTP 0.882Lavon

8.996

604 - Wastewater Pretreatment Program 7.5
Allen, Forney, Frisco, McKinney, Mesquite, Plano, Rockwall, Seagoville,
Sunnyvale, Terrell, Wylie

TOTAL ALL SYSTEMS 793.000

Allen, Forney, Frisco, Heath, McKinney, Mesquite, Plano, Princeton,
Prosper, Richardson, Rockwall, Seagoville, Anna, Fairview, Lucas,
Melissa, Parker

Allen, Farmersville, Forney, Firsco, Garland, McKinney, Mesquite, Plano,
Princeton, Richardson, Rockwall, RoyseCity, Wylie, AbleSpringsWSC,
Anna, BearCreekSUD, BHPWSC, Bonham, CaddoBasinSUD, Cash
SUD, CollegeMoundSUD, CopevilleSUD, Crandall, EastForkSUD,
Fairview, Fate, ForneyLakeWSC, Gastonia-ScurrySUD, GTUA, Heath,
Josephine, Kaufman, Lavon, LittleElm, Lucas, Melissa, MilliganWSC, Mt.
ZionWSC, Murphy, NevadaSUD, N.CollinSUD, Parker, Prosper, Rose
HillSUD, Rowlett, Sachse, Seagoville, SeisLagos, Sunnyvale, Terrell,
Wylie NE SUD

Allen, Frisco, McKinney, Plano, Princeton, Prosper, Richardson, Anna,
Fairview, Lucas, Melissa, Parker, Murphy, Forney, Mesquite, Seagoville,
Wylie, Fate, Royse City, Heath, Rockwall

EMPLOYEE CLASSIFICATION BY SYSTEM & CUSTOMERS SERVED

2017-2018 ANNUAL BUDGET
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GRADEMinimumMaximum

16 29,908$        44,266$        

17 31,483$        46,594$        

18 33,057$        48,924$        

19 34,710$        51,371$        

20 36,445$        53,940$        

21 38,267$        56,636$        

22 40,182$        59,468$        

23 42,190$        62,441$        

24 44,299$        65,563$        

25 46,515$        68,842$        

26 48,840$        72,284$        

27 51,283$        75,898$        

28 53,846$        79,694$        

29 56,539$        83,678$        

30 59,366$        87,862$        

31 62,333$        92,255$        

32 65,451$        96,868$        

33 68,724$        101,711$      

34 72,159$        106,797$      

35 75,767$        112,136$      

36 79,556$        117,743$      

37 83,533$        123,630$      

38 87,710$        129,811$      

39 92,096$        136,301$      

40 96,701$        143,118$      

41 101,535$      150,273$      

42 106,612$      157,786$      

43 111,943$      165,676$      

44 117,541$      173,960$      

45 123,417$      182,658$      

46 129,589$      191,791$      

47 136,068$      201,380$      

48 142,872$      211,449$      

PLUS - THE FOLLOWING PAY FOR TCEQ REQUIRED LICENSE.

LICENSEMONTHLY
A $ 150.00
B $ 75.00
C $ 50.00

PLUS - THE FOLLOWING SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL PAY FOR MONDAY THROUGH SUNDAY.

SHIFTHOURLY
1ST$ 0.00
2ND$ 0.75
3RD$ 1.00

2017-2018 SALARY SCHEDULE
ANNUAL AMOUNTS
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2017 - 2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

CAPITAL OUTLAY SCHEDULE
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REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

5313 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

540400 Office Equipment

BN SAN Shelf Storage Expansion (Wylie) 125,000$       

BN SAN Shelf Storage Expansion (S. Mesquite) 85,000

210,000$       
Total 210,000$         

5320 ADMINISTRATION

540400 Office Equipment

Ceridian Payroll/HR Benefits Software 136,600$       

136,600$       
Total 136,600$         

5330 PLANT OPERATIONS
540300 Vehicle Equipment

Hybrid Sedan 27,500$         
27,500$         

540500 Machinery
Paddle Shaft Gear Box (Plant II) 71,250$         
3 - Sludge Pump 57,000
2 - Rapid Mixer 47,500
5 - Effluent BFV's 33,250
Rapid Mixer (Plant II) 22,800
Lightning Rapid Mixer (Plant II) 19,000
Compressor Filter Dryer Blower Bldg (Plant III) 9,500
Compressor Filter/Dryer Filter Bldg (Plant III) 7,600
Compressor Filter/Dryer Sludge Bldg 5,700
Ozone Chiller Pump Motor 5,700

279,300$       
Total 306,800$         

5334 EAST FORK RAW WATER SUPPLY
540300 Vehicle Equipment

Amphibeous Vehicle 85,000$         
85,000$         

540700 Non-Vehicle Equipment
Cell Dewatering Pump 35,000$         

35,000$         
Total 120,000$         

5340 FACILITIES SERVICES
540300 Vehicle Equipment

Wheel Loader (Repl) 217,000$       
5-6 Yard Dump Truck  (Repl) 106,000
Compact Track Loader (Repl) 97,000
1 Ton 4X4 Diesel Extended Cab Utility Bed Pickup 66,500
1 Ton 4X4 Diesel Crew Cab Pickup 48,500

535,000$       

ALL SYSTEMS BUDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY

BY SYSTEM AND FUNCTION
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ALL SYSTEMS BUDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY

BY SYSTEM AND FUNCTION

540700Non-Vehicle Equipment
Portable VentilatorTrailer48,000$         
25 ft Gooseneck Trailer (Repl) 12,800
Hoist & RetrievalSystem12,000
2 - 6' X 12' CargoTrailers10,000

82,800$         
Total 617,800$         

5350TECHNICAL SERVICES
540300Vehicle Equipment

3 - 3/4 Ton Extended Cab Utility Bed Pickup (Repl) 159,000$       
159,000$       

540700Non-Vehicle Equipment
Man Lift (Forney) 65,000$         
Pipeline Welder (Repl) 22,000
60 Ton IronWorker13,000
Hoist & RetrievalSystem12,000
2 - Band Saw (1-Forney Repl) 10,000
2 - Drill Press  (1-Forney Repl) 10,000
Power Washer (Forney) 10,000
Arbor Press (Forney) 6,300
8' X 12' CargoTrailer5,000
Self RetractingLifeline5,000

158,300$       
Total 317,300$         

5360LABORATORY

540200Building

Volatiles LabCompletion100,000$       

100,000$       

541000Laboratory Equipment

Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometry125,000$       

DiscreteAnalyzer60,000
TKN DigestionUnit12,000

CyanideDigestor10,000

BlocDigestor10,000

217,000$       
542000Other Capital Outlay

StorageSAN31,000$         
31,000$         

Total 348,000$         

5370ENGINEERING
540300Vehicle Equipment

3 - 1/2 Ton 4X4 Extended CabPickup96,000$         
96,000$         

Total 96,000$           
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ALL SYSTEMS BUDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY

BY SYSTEM AND FUNCTION

5380ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
540200Building

BoatStorage100,000$       
100,000$       

541000Laboratory Equipment
Datasondes20,000$         

20,000$         
Total 120,000$         

Total Regional WaterSystem2,272,500$      

SEWER SYSTEM

305S.ROCKWALL WWTP
540500Machinery

Blower (Plant I - Repl) 12,000$         
12,000$         

Total 12,000$           

306N.ROCKWALL WWTP
540500Machinery

ReturnPump15,000$         
15,000$         

Total 15,000$           

307PANTHER CREEK WWTP
540300Vehicle Equipment

OperatorCart7,000$           
7,000$           

540500Machinery
4 - Electric Motor ValveOperator45,000$         
GritPump20,000
HVAC System (Primary MCC) 7,000

72,000$         
542000Other Capital Outlay

SCADA SystemUpgrade172,675$       
SCADA System Upgrade Installation75,000

247,675$       
Total 326,675$         

308SABINE CREEK WWTP
540200Building

Carport10,000$         
10,000$         

540500Machinery
PolymerPump8,000$           
RASPump6,500

14,500$         
Total 24,500$           
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ALL SYSTEMS BUDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY

BY SYSTEM AND FUNCTION

309 STEWART CREEK WWTP
540300 Vehicle Equipment

Forklift 46,000$         
UTV 12,000

58,000$         
Total 58,000$           

310 MUDDY CREEK WWTP
540300 Vehicle Equipment

UTV 18,500$         
18,500$         

540500 Machinery
Screenings Compactor 75,000$         
2 - Bleach Pump 14,800
Caustic Pump 7,400

97,200$         
542000 Other Capital Outlay

SCADA System Upgrade 173,045$       
SCADA System Upgrade Installation 100,000

273,045$       
Total 388,745$         

313 FARMERSVILLE WWTP
540500 Machinery

Polymer Pump 8,000$           
8,000$           

Total 8,000$             

317 LAVON WWTP
540500 Machinery

Blower (Repl) 8,000$           
Decant Pump (Repl) 7,000
Influent Pump 7,000

22,000$         
Total 22,000$           

507 Buffalo Creek Interceptor
540500 Machinery

Pump #1 (Repl) 30,000$         
30,000$         

Total 30,000$           

601 SMALL WWTPs
540300 Vehicle Equipment

3/4 Ton 4X4 Diesel Crew Cab Pickup (Repl) 45,000$         
45,000$         
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540700Non-Vehicle Equipment
BackhoeAttachment6,000$           

6,000$           
Total 51,000$           

Total SewerSystem935,920$         

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

5080WILSON CREEK WWTP
540300Vehicle Equipment

Roll Off Truck (Repl) 185,000$       
ForkLift94,000
OperationsCart12,000

291,000$       

540500Machinery
Turbo BlowerElement90,000$         
2 - Double DiscPumps70,000
2 - Recirculating Chopper Pumps (TWAS & Primary) 50,000
10" Progressive CavityPump38,000
8" Progressive CavityPump27,000

275,000$       

540700Non-Vehicle Equipment
5 - 30 Yard SludgeContainers35,000$         
VendingMachine5,000

40,000$         

541000Laboratory Equipment
Microwave MoistureAnalyzer14,000$         

14,000$         
Total 620,000$         

5100ROWLETT CREEK WWTP
540500Machinery

Sludge Daytank/Mixing Tank (Repl) 40,000$         
Non-Potable Booster Pump Station 35,000
Traveling Bridge Trough (Train A) 30,000
Junction Box 1 Influent ActuatedGate25,000
Intermediate Gear Drive (Prim. Clarifier #2) 15,000
Dual Pump Air Compressor (Repl) 12,500
2 - Container Drag GearDrives10,000

167,500$       

540700Non-Vehicle Equipment
Transport Sludge Trailer (Repl) 65,000$         
3 - 30 Yard SludgeContainers21,000

86,000$         
Total 253,500$         
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5180MESQUITE WWTP
540300Vehicle Equipment

Roll Off Truck (Repl) 185,000$       
185,000$       

540500Machinery
3 - Pump Volutes  (Lift Station #2) 135,000$       
Hydraulic Ram Valve  (Lift Station #2) 100,000
3 - Pedestal & Volute Installs (Lift Station #2) 90,000
3 - Pump Pedestals  (Lift Station #2) 75,000
2 - 6" Progressive CavityPump60,000
Rotating Assembly (RAS 2-1) 60,000
Non-PotablePump17,500
2 - 5 Ton Air ConditioningUnits15,000
RAS Pump (Aeration 1-6) 12,500

565,000$       

Total 750,000$         

Total Regional WastewaterSystem1,623,500$      

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

5511LOOKOUT TRANSFER STATION
540300Vehicle Equipment

2 - Transport Trucks (Repl) 300,000$       
1/2 Ton Pickup (Repl) 23,500

323,500$       
Total 323,500$         

5512PARKWAY TRANSFER STATION
540300Vehicle Equipment

Wheel Loader (Repl) 400,000$       
Transport Truck (Repl) 150,000

550,000$       

542000Other Capital Outlay
Access Road and Site Area (Repl) 80,000$         

80,000$         
Total 630,000$         

5513CUSTER TRANSFER STATION
540200Building

Roof (TS & Scalehouse - Repl) 100,000$       
100,000$       

540300Vehicle Equipment
Wheel Loader (Repl) 400,000$       
1/2 Ton Pickup (Repl) 23,500

423,500$       
Total 523,500$         
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5523 121 REGIONAL DISPOSAL FACILITIES
540300 Vehicle Equipment

Dozer (Repl) 1,250,000$    
Landfill Utility/Service Truck (Repl) 160,000
3/4 Ton 4X4 Diesel Crew Cab Pickup (Repl) 55,000

1,465,000$    

541510 Landfill Devel Cost - Contract
Liner Construction 12.9 acres (Sector 5B) 928,800$       
Geosynthetics 12.9 acres (Sector 5B) 516,000
GCCS Phase 6 Construction - 7 Wells 250,000

1,694,800$    
Total 3,159,800$      

5530 FLEET MAINTENANCE SHOP
540200 Building

Vehicle Exhaust Removal System 35,000$         
Overhead Rack - Dispenser & Tank (Repl) 32,000

67,000$         

540700 Non-Vehicle Equipment
Diesel Exhaust Fluid Tank 22,800$         

22,800$         
Total 89,800$           

Total Regional Solid Waste System 4,726,600$      

UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM

501 UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM
540300 Vehicle Equipment

2 - 1/2 Ton 4X4 Crew Cab Pickup 70,000$         
70,000$         

540700 Non-Vehicle Equipment
Pump Rotating Assembly #3 and #4 (Preston Rd) 135,000$       
Lift Pump #2 (McKinney) (Repl) 85,000

220,000$       
Total 290,000$         

Total Upper East Fork Interceptor System 290,000$         

TOTAL ALL SYSTEMS 9,848,520$      
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Regional Water System:

Chapman Lake PS Exp'n (55MGD) Engineering & Construction, Project 148 CnstrGJul-17 ( 1,220,730)$             17 Cap Imp
Booster PS Property and Surveying - Project No.144 CnstrGJul-17 ( 173,000) 17 Cap Imp
Lake Chapman Raw Water Intake Dredging (Property, Engineering, Surveying) CnstrMJul-17 ( 145,000) 17 Cap Imp
SCADA High Performance HMI Standard Update EngGJul-17 54,000 17 Cap Imp
LBCR - Relocations Atmos Energy EngGJul-17 60,865 17 SWIFT
Cooper Pipeline Outfall Structure and Property CnstrGJul-17 229,549 17 Cap Imp
Irving-Chapman PS, PH I Pipeline, Hypochlorite Bldg & PH I Terminal FacilitiesCnstrGJul-17 2,358,218 17 Cap Imp
HSPS 2-1 Electrical Imp. - Phase I CnstrMJul-17 7,400,700 17 Cap Imp
Wylie WTP II, Filter Underdrain Imp. & Conversion to Biological Filters Phase IICnstrMJul-17 15,641,000 17 Cap Imp
LBCR - Relocations Frontier Communications EngGAug-17 15,000 17 SWIFT
LBCR - County Roads Relocation and Boat Ramps - CMAR Procurement SvcsCnstrGAug-17 40,000 17 Cap Imp
LBCR - Additional Archaeological Services for WRP PermGAug-17 51,000 17 SWIFT
LBCR - FM 897 Relocation - CMAR Procurement Svcs CnstrGAug-17 160,000 17 Cap Imp
HSPS 2-1 Electrical Imp. Phase I InspMAug-17 176,000 17 Cap Imp
Clearwells 2-3, 2-4, 3-1, Condition Assessment EngMAug-17 250,000 17 Cap Imp
LBCR - TXDOT Advanced Funding Agreement CnstrMAug-17 500,000 17 Cap Imp
LBCR - EIS Additional Services PermGAug-17 600,000 17 SWIFT
HSPS 3-1 Imp. EngMAug-17 650,000 17 Cap Imp
Systemwide Meter Vault Imp. - Setpoint Control Phase I CnstrMAug-17 7,550,000 16 Bonds
LBCR Pump Station - CMAR Procurement Svcs CnstrGSep-17 120,000 17 Cap Imp
LBCR - Mitigation - Additional Pre-Construction Svcs CnstrGSep-17 124,000 17 Cap Imp
90 MGD Leonard WTP HSPS - CMAR Procurement Svcs CnstrGSep-17 145,000 17 SWIFT
LBCR Dam - Procurement and Construction CnstrGSep-17 368,000 17 Cap Imp
LBCR Additional Basic Engr/Planning Phase III B PermGSep-17 400,000 17 SWIFT
70 MGD Leonard WTP Site Phase I - CMAR Procurement Svcs CnstrGSep-17 432,000 17 SWIFT
Wylie WTP III Chlorine Scrubber - Renovation EngMSep-17 450,000 17 Cap Imp
Chapman Pipeline Easement/Right of Way Clearing PropMSep-17 500,000 17 Cap Imp
LBCR - Addt'l Legal Services LegalGSep-17 500,000 17 SWIFT
LBCR - Additional Archeological Services for Additional Mitigation PermGSep-17 640,000 17 SWIFT
Bonham WTP Ozone Generator Imp. CnstrMSep-17 1,000,000 16 Bonds
Wylie WTP Power System Imp. Phase I CnstrMSep-17 2,960,000 16 Bonds
90 MGD Leonard WTP HSPS EngGSep-17 4,430,000 17 SWIFT
East System 4.9 MG Above Ground Storage Tank at Cash SUD CnstrRSep-17 5,562,000 16 Bonds
Systemwide Air Valve Imp. - North System EngMSep-17 103,000 17 Cap Imp
SCADA System Upgrade at Wylie WTP III EngMSep-17 225,000 17 Cap Imp
Wylie WTP Power System Imp. Phase II EngMSep-17 300,000 17 Cap Imp
Casa View to Hailey Pipeline Relocation at I-635 InspGOct-17 24,000 18 Cap Imp
Wylie WTP Power System Imp. Phase I InspMOct-17 176,000 18 Cap Imp
Wylie WTP Waste Material Storage Facility CnstrROct-17 206,000 18 Cap Imp
Relocation of 84" and 42" Waterline in Parker near Southridge Parkway EngGOct-17 500,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - Fannin Cnty Rd and Bridge Imp - ROW Acquisition PropGOct-17 709,000 17 SWIFT
Renner Road to Plano Delivery Point No. 2 PropGOct-17 1,560,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - Additional Seed Collection - Mitigation CnstrMOct-17 2,000,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - Additional Program Management EngGOct-17 2,300,000 17 SWIFT
LBCR - Materials Testing Quality Assurance CnstrGOct-17 2,750,000 18 Cap Imp
North System Frisco/McKinney Ground Storage Tanks CnstrROct-17 8,240,000 18 Cap Imp
East System 4.9 MG Above Ground Storage Tank at Cash SUD InspRNov-17 181,000 18 Cap Imp
Shiloh System Ground Storage Tank PropRNov-17 913,000 18 Cap Imp
Leonard WTP Terminal Storage Reservoir Phase I (210 MG) EngGNov-17 1,987,000 17 SWIFT
Wylie WTP I, Rapid Mix and Sedimentation Imp. CnstrMNov-17 22,763,000 16 Bonds
Wylie Rockwall Farmersville 36"/48" Pipeline Imp. Phase II EngMNov-17 485,000 18 Cap Imp
North System Frisco/McKinney Ground Storage Tanks Insp RNov-17 412,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - Pump Station InspGDec-17 43,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - Reservoir Clearing InspGDec-17 62,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - County Roads Relocation InspGDec-17 412,000 17 SWIFT
LBCR - FM 897 Relocation InspGDec-17 884,000 17 SWIFT
LBCR - Mitigation InspGDec-17 1,075,000 17 SWIFT
LBCR Dam InspGDec-17 1,252,000 18 Cap Imp
Shiloh System Ground Storage Tank EngRDec-17 339,000 18 Cap Imp
SCADA High Performance HMI Standard Update CnstrGJan-18 493,000 18 Cap Imp

207



System / Contracts TypeDriverEst AwardAmount Funding

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN CONTRACTS
All Systems

LBCR - Tree Plantings - Riverby Mitigation CnstrRJan-18 2,000,000$              18 Cap Imp
Bonham - Tawakoni WTP Imp. EngMFeb-18 540,000 18 Cap Imp
Maintenance Facilities Central Region Phase I CnstrGFeb-18 1,463,000 18 Cap Imp
Systemwide Air Valve Imp. - South System Phase I CnstrMFeb-18 2,417,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - County Road 2715 Imp. - Dam Access Rd CnstrGFeb-18 3,800,000 18 Cap Imp
Wylie WTP Emergency Notification System CnstrRFeb-18 6,015,000 18 Cap Imp
Wylie WTP IV Repair CnstrMFeb-18 10,300,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - Frontier Communications Lines Conflict Relocation CnstrGMar-18 412,000 18 Cap Imp
72" Texoma Pipeline Imp.  Phase I CnstrMMar-18 1,545,000 18 Cap Imp
SCADA System Upgrade at Wylie WTP III CnstrMMar-18 1,580,000 18 Cap Imp
Renner Road to Plano Delivery Point No. 2 CnstrGMar-18 2,802,000 18 Cap Imp
Systemwide Meter Vault Imp. - Setpoint Control Phase II CnstrMMar-18 9,837,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - WRP Mitigation EngGApr-18 500,000 17 SWIFT
20" Forney to Kaufman Waterline Imp. CnstrMApr-18 930,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR Payment to Fannin County for Impact from Increased Traffic CnstrGApr-18 971,000 18 Bonds
Relocation of 84" and 42" Waterline in Parker near Southridge Parkway PropGApr-18 1,030,000 18 Cap Imp
Systemwide Air Valve Imp. - North System CnstrMApr-18 1,110,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - Mitigation EngGApr-18 1,750,000 17 SWIFT
LBCR - Payment to Bois d'Arc MUD CnstrGApr-18 3,437,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - Acquisition of Property PropGApr-18 3,460,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - Archeology Support and Permitting PermGApr-18 6,750,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR 90" Pipeline PropGApr-18 7,080,000 18 Bonds
84" Pipeline from Leonard WTP to Hwy 5 Pump Station (McKinney No. 4) EngGApr-18 7,350,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - Acquisition of Property PropGApr-18 8,120,000 18 Bonds
Water System Operations Center CnstrGApr-18 11,250,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - Reservoir Clearing CnstrGApr-18 11,700,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - County Roads Relocation CnstrGApr-18 14,200,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - FCEC Conflict Relocation CnstrGApr-18 14,600,000 18 Bonds
Leonard WTP Electrical/Transmission Line CnstrGApr-18 20,400,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - FM 897 Relocation CnstrGApr-18 48,000,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - Riverby - Mitigation CnstrGApr-18 81,000,000 18 Bonds
LBCR Dam CnstrGApr-18 156,700,000 18 Bonds
Sulphur River Basin Supply Project LegalGApr-18 240,000 18 Cap Imp
Wylie WTP Mid Plant Surface Water Imp. EngGMay-18 103,000 18 Cap Imp
70 MGD Leonard WTP Site Phase I InspGMay-18 122,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - Conflict Relocations InspGMay-18 164,000 17 SWIFT
Leonard WTP Electrical/Transmission Line InspGMay-18 402,000 18 Bonds
Wylie WTP Power System Imp. Phase II CnstrMMay-18 3,147,000 18 Cap Imp
70 MGD Leonard WTP Site Phase I - Early Bid Package CnstrGMay-18 6,000,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - Oncor Conflict Relocation CnstrGMay-18 14,000,000 18 Bonds
Wylie Rockwall Farmersville 36"/48" Pipeline Imp. Phase II PropMMay-18 992,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - AT&T Conflict Relocation CnstrGJun-18 25,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - Lake Office EngGJun-18 206,000 17 SWIFT
LBCR - Atmos Energy Gas Line Relocation CnstrGJun-18 3,589,000 18 Bonds
LBCR - 90" Pipeline and 84" Treated Water Line - CMAR ProcurementSvcsCnstrGJul-18 250,000 18 Bonds
Wylie WTP III Chlorine Scrubber - Renovation CnstrMJul-18 3,142,000 18 Cap Imp
Relocation of 84" and 42" Waterline in Parker near Southridge Parkway CnstrGJul-18 5,710,000 18 Cap Imp
Expand HSPS 3-1 to 450 MGD, add 2 Pumps and AFD's EngGJul-18 1,156,000 18 Cap Imp
4 MG North and South Clearwell Roof Imp. at Wylie WTP II CnstrRAug-18 1,236,000 18 Cap Imp
HSPS 3-1 Imp. CnstrMAug-18 6,696,000 18 Cap Imp
Wylie WTP II, Filters and Galleries EngMAug-18 368,000 18 Cap Imp
Rockwall High Service Pump Station Imp. EngMSep-18 57,000 18 Cap Imp
Bonham WTP Intake Imp. EngRSep-18 76,000 18 Cap Imp
HSPS 2-1 Electrical Imp Phase II EngMSep-18 300,000 18 Cap Imp
LBCR - Boat Ramps and Parks EngGSep-18 546,000 17 SWIFT
84" Pipeline from Leonard WTP to Hwy 5 Pump Station (McKinney No. 4) PropGSep-18 4,810,000 18 Cap Imp

Total598,608,603$          
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Funding - FY 2017
16 Bonds 17,072,000

17 Cap Imp 28,110,738
17 SWIFT 7,273,865

Total FY1752,456,603$            

Funding - FY 2018
16 Bonds 22,763,000

17 SWIFT 10,533,000
18 Bonds408,246,000

18 Cap Imp104,610,000

Total FY18546,152,000$          

Total598,608,603$          
Funding - FY 2017

M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 37,560,700 71.6%

R) Regulatory Requirements R 5,562,000 10.6%
G) Expanding / New Growth G 9,333,903 17.8%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P -                               0.0%

Total FY1752,456,603$            8.8%

Funding - FY 2018
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 68,385,000 12.5%

R) Regulatory Requirements R 19,618,000 3.6%

G) Expanding / New Growth G 458,149,000 83.9%
P) Peak Flows / New Growth P -                               0.0%

Total FY18546,152,000$          91.2%

Total598,608,603$          100%

Regional Wastewater System:

Wilson Creek RWWTP Exp'n to 64 MGD CnstrGSep-17 85,000$                   17 Bonds
Wilson Creek RWWTP Advanced Treatment and Headworks Imp. InspPSep-17 503,000 17 Bonds
New Regional WWTP EngGSep-17 622,000 17 Bonds
Wilson Creek RWWTP Exp'n to 64 MGD CnstrGSep-17 50,433,000 17 Bonds
Wilson Creek RWWTP Exp'n to 64 MGD InspGOct-17 567,000 17 Bonds
Rowlett Creek RWWTP Solids Building Imp. EngMFeb-18 1,030,000 17 Bonds
South Mesquite RWWTP Influent Flow Handling and Secondary Clarifier Imp. CnstrMFeb-18 6,256,000 18 Bonds
New Regional WWTP PropPFeb-18 5,600,000 18 Bonds
Rowlett Creek RWWTP Peak Flow Management Phase II Imp. EngPFeb-18 3,090,000 18 Bonds
RWWS Imp. 2018 CnstrMFeb-18 2,510,000 18 Bonds
Orr Road Imp. CnstrMFeb-18 1,061,000 18 Bonds
Maintenance Facilities Central Region Phase I CnstrGFeb-18 278,000 18 Bonds
Wilson Creek RWWTP Maintenance Facility EngMMar-18 361,000 18 Bonds
South Mesquite RWWTP Aeration System Imp. Phase II EngMApr-18 1,000,000 18 Bonds
Wilson Creek RWWTP Electrical Imp. Phase II CnstrMApr-18 12,422,000 18 Bonds
Rowlett Creek Regional WWTP SCADA Imp. EngMApr-18 210,000 18 Bonds
Wilson Creek RWWTP Imp. EngMJun-18 412,000 18 Bonds
Floyd Branch RWWTP Optimization Process Imp. CnstrMJul-18 12,126,000 18 Bonds
New Regional WWTP EngGAug-18 10,300,000 18 Bonds
Rowlett Creek RWWTP Peak Flow Management Phase I Imp. InspPAug-18 268,000 18 Bonds

Total109,134,000$          
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Funding - FY 2017
17 Bonds 51,643,000

Total FY1751,643,000$            

Funding - FY 2018
17 Bonds 1,597,000
18 Bonds 55,894,000

Total FY1857,491,000$            

Total109,134,000$          

Funding - FY 2017
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M -                               0.0%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%
G) Expanding / New Growth G 51,140,000 99.0%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P 503,000 1.0%

Total FY1751,643,000$            47.3%

Funding - FY 2018
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 37,388,000 65.0%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%
G) Expanding / New Growth G 11,145,000 19.4%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P 8,958,000 15.6%

Total FY1857,491,000$            52.7%

Total109,134,000$          100.0%

Regional Solid Waste System:

Maxwell Creek Landfill Environmental Controls EngMJul-17 41,000$                   17 Cap Imp
121 RDF Sector 5B Cell CnstrGSep-17 1,600,000 17 Cap Imp
North Transfer Station EngGSep-17 20,000 17 Cap Imp
Maxwell Creek Landfill Environmental Controls EngMOct-17 40,000 18 Cap Imp
North Transfer Station PropGOct-17 2,250,000 18 Cap Imp
North Transfer Station PermGNov-17 515,000 18 Cap Imp
121 RDF Sectors 5B, 5C, 5D Cell Construction CnstrGNov-17 14,330,000 18 Bonds
121 RDF Concrete Pavement Imp. CnstrMNov-17 5,460,000 18 Bonds
Custer Road Transfer Station Compost Office CnstrMJan-18 518,000 18 Cap Imp
Parkway Transfer Station Conversion to Top Load EngMFeb-18 206,000 18 Cap Imp
Custer Road Transfer Station Compost Office InspMFeb-18 50,000 18 Cap Imp
Maxwell Creek Landfill Environmental Controls CnstrMMar-18 900,000 16 Bonds
Maxwell Creek Landfill Environmental Controls InspMApr-18 125,000 16 Bonds

Total 26,055,000$            

Funding - FY 2017
17 Cap Imp 1,661,000

Total FY17 1,661,000$              

Funding - FY 2018
16 Bonds 1,025,000
18 Bonds 19,790,000

18 Cap Imp 3,579,000

Total FY1824,394,000$            

Total 26,055,000$            
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Funding - FY 2017
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 41,000 2.5%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%

G) Expanding / New Growth G 1,620,000 97.5%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P -                               0.0%

Total FY17 1,661,000$              6.4%

Funding - FY 2018
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 7,299,000 29.9%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%
G) Expanding / New Growth G 17,095,000 70.1%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P -                               0.0%

Total FY1824,394,000$            93.6%

Total 26,055,000$            100.0%

Upper East Fork Interceptor System:

Mckinney Lift Station and Upper Cottonwood Lift Station Flow Metering Imp. EngMJul-17 50,000$                   16 Bonds
121 Force Main Imp. EngMAug-17 700,000 16 Bonds
Preston Road Lift Station Imp. CnstrMAug-17 1,500,000 16 Bonds
Lower White Rock Lift Station Imp. CnstrGAug-17 5,100,000 16 Bonds
Princeton Lift Station Imp. CnstrGSep-17 9,700,000 17 Bonds
Princeton Parallel Force Main CnstrGSep-17 7,160,000 17 Bonds
UEFIS Capacity Assessment Phase IB EngGSep-17 3,700,000 17 Bonds
Wilson Creek Lift Station Imp. EngGOct-17 527,000 16 Bonds
North McKinney Lift Station Exp'n EngGOct-17 530,000 16 Bonds
Wilson Creek Force Main Parallel EngGOct-17 869,000 17 Bonds
North McKinney Force Main Parallel Phase I EngGOct-17 861,000 17 Bonds
Princeton Parallel Force Main InspGOct-17 238,000 17 Bonds
121 Force Main Imp. ROWMNov-17 50,000 17 Bonds
McKinney Prosper Parallel Sewer PropGNov-17 131,000 17 Bonds
Rowlett Creek Parallel Trunk Sewer Extension ROWGNov-17 10,000 17 Bonds
McKinney Prosper Transfer Sewer Phase I EngGNov-17 648,000 17 Bonds
Plano Spring Creek Lift Station No. 2 Imp EngGDec-17 763,000 17 Bonds
Indian Creek Lift Station No. 2 PropGDec-17 500,000 17 Bonds
Indian Creek Lift Station No. 2 PropGJan-18 2,545,000 17 Bonds
Beck Branch Parallel Interceptor ROWGJan-18 6,270,000 17 Bonds
Contracted Project Management EngGJan-18 200,000 17 Bonds
Plano Legacy West Wastewater Imp. Reimbursement CnstrGFeb-18 554,000 17 Bonds
McKinney Prosper Transfer Sewer Phase II EngGFeb-18 956,000 17 Bonds
Indian Creek Force Main No. 2 CnstrGFeb-18 13,670,000 18 Bonds
Maintenance Facilities Central Region Phase I CnstrGFeb-18 90,000 18 Bonds
McKinney Eastside Extension Imp. EngMFeb-18 15,000 18 Bonds
Indian Creek Lift Station No. 2 CnstrGFeb-18 7,500,000 18 Bonds
UEFIS Bypass Connection Imp. EngMFeb-18 526,000 18 Bonds
Vac Truck Receiving Station EngGMar-18 1,000,000 17 Bonds
UEFIS Manhole Imp. EngMMar-18 120,000 17 Bonds
McKinney Prosper Transfer Sewer Phase I ROWGMar-18 100,000 17 Bonds
UEFIS SCADA Imp. EngGMar-18 113,000 17 Bonds
Mckinney Lift Station and Upper Cottonwood Lift Station Flow Metering Imp. CnstrMMar-18 500,000 18 Bonds
121 Force Main Imp. CnstrMMar-18 7,000,000 18 Bonds
Wilson Creek Force Main Parallel PropGApr-18 1,174,000 18 Bonds
North McKinney Force Main Parallel Phase I PropGApr-18 300,000 18 Bonds
Beck Branch Parallel Interceptor CnstrGApr-18 11,120,000 18 Bonds
McKinney Prosper Transfer Sewer Phase I CnstrGMay-18 5,901,000 18 Bonds
Rowlett Creek Parallel Trunk Sewer Extension CnstrGMay-18 4,587,000 18 Bonds
McKinney Eastside Extension Imp. CnstrMJul-18 150,000 18 Bonds
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McKinney Prosper Transfer Sewer Phase II PropGAug-18 100,000$                 18 Bonds
Lower Rowlett Creek and Lower Cottonwood Creek Lift Station Imp. InspGAug-18 82,000 18 Bonds
Plano Spring Creek Lift Station No. 2 Imp. CnstrGSep-18 10,130,000 18 Bonds

Total107,740,000$          
Funding - FY 2017

16 Bonds 7,350,000
17 Bonds 20,560,000

Total FY17 27,910,000$            

Funding - FY 2018
16 Bonds 1,057,000
17 Bonds 15,928,000
18 Bonds 62,845,000

Total FY18 79,830,000$            

Total107,740,000$          

Funding - FY 2017
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 2,250,000 8.1%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%

G) Expanding / New Growth G 25,660,000 91.9%
P) Peak Flows / New Growth P -                               0.0%

Total FY17 27,910,000$            25.9%

Funding - FY 2018
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 8,361,000 10.5%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%

G) Expanding / New Growth G 71,469,000 89.5%
P) Peak Flows / New Growth P -                               0.0%

Total FY18 79,830,000$            74.1%

Total107,740,000$          100.0%

Buffalo Creek Interceptor:

Buffalo Creek Interceptor Sewer North (Upper) Section EngGOct-17 806,000$                 City
Buffalo Creek Interceptor Sewer South (Lower) Section EngGOct-17 1,154,000 City
Buffalo Creek Interceptor Sewer North (Upper) Section PropGFeb-18 67,000 City
Buffalo Creek Interceptor Sewer South (Lower) Section PropGMay-18 78,000 City

Total 2,105,000$              

Funding - FY 2018
City 2,105,000

Total FY18 2,105,000$              

Total 2,105,000$              

Funding - FY 2018
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M -                               0.0%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%
G) Expanding / New Growth G 2,105,000 100.0%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P -                               0.0%

Total FY18 2,105,000$              100.0%

Total 2,105,000$              100.0%
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN CONTRACTS
All Systems

Forney Mustang Creek Interceptor:

Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station Phase I EngPAug-17 1,097,000$              City
Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station PropPJan-18 325,000 City
Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station Phase I CnstrPMay-18 17,905,000 18 Bonds
Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station Phase I EngPMay-18 309,000 18 Bonds
Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station Phase I InspPJun-18 1,254,000 18 Bonds

Total 20,890,000$            

Funding - FY 2017
City 1,097,000

Total FY17 1,097,000$              

Funding - FY 2018
City 325,000

18 Bonds 19,468,000

Total FY18 19,793,000$            

Total 20,890,000$            

Funding - FY 2017
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M -                               0.0%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%

G) Expanding / New Growth G -                               0.0%
P) Peak Flows / New Growth P 1,097,000 100.0%

Total FY17 1,097,000$              5.3%

Funding - FY 2018
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M -                               0.0%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%

G) Expanding / New Growth G -                               0.0%
P) Peak Flows / New Growth P 19,793,000 100.0%

Total FY18 19,793,000$            94.7%

Total 20,890,000$            100.0%

Muddy Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant:

Muddy Creek WWTP Aeration Basin, Odor Control, and Backup Power Imp. EngMOct-17 495,000$                 City

Total 495,000$                 

Funding - FY 2018
City 495,000

Total FY18 495,000$                 

Total 495,000$                 

Funding - FY 2018
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 495,000 100.0%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%

G) Expanding / New Growth G -                               0.0%
P) Peak Flows / New Growth P -                               0.0%

Total FY18 495,000$                 100.0%

Total 495,000$                 100.0%
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System / Contracts TypeDriverEst AwardAmount Funding

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN CONTRACTS
All Systems

Panther Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant:

Panther Creek WWTP Landscaping CnstrGAug-17 89,200$ 17 Cap Imp
Panther Creek WWTP Expansion to 15 MGD LegalGOct-17 225,000 City

Total 314,200$ 

Funding - FY 2017
17 Cap Imp 89,200

Total FY17 89,200$ 

Funding - FY 2018
City 225,000

Total FY18 225,000$ 

Total 314,200$ 

Funding - FY 2017
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M - 0.0%

R) Regulatory Requirements R - 0.0%
G) Expanding / New Growth G 89,200 100.0%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P - 0.0%

Total FY17 89,200$ 28.4%

Funding - FY 2018
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M - 0.0%

R) Regulatory Requirements R - 0.0%
G) Expanding / New Growth G 225,000 100.0%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P - 0.0%

Total FY18 225,000$ 71.6%

Total 314,200$ 100.0%

Parker Creek Interceptor:

Parker Creek Interceptor Manhole Imp. EngMMar-18 77,000$ City

Total 77,000$ 

Funding - FY 2018
City 77,000

Total FY18 77,000$ 

Total 77,000$ 

Funding - FY 2018
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 77,000 100.0%

R) Regulatory Requirements R - 0.0%
G) Expanding / New Growth G - 0.0%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P - 0.0%

Total FY18 77,000$ 100.0%

Total 77,000$ 100.0%
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN CONTRACTS
All Systems

Seis Lagos Wastewater Treatment Plant:

Seis Lagos Advanced Treatment Imp. EngMNov-17 57,000$                   City

Total 57,000$                   

Funding - FY 2018
City 57,000

TotalFY1857,000$                   

Total 57,000$                   

Funding - FY 2018
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 57,000 100.0%

R) Regulatory Requirements R -                               0.0%
G) Expanding / New Growth G -                               0.0%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P -                               0.0%

Total FY18 57,000$                   100.0%

Total 57,000$                   100.0%

Total Capital Projects All Systems865,475,803$          

Total by Driver All Systems
M) Maintaining Aging Infrastructure M 161,913,700 18.7%

R) Regulatory Requirements R 25,180,000 2.9%
G) Expanding / New Growth G 648,031,103 74.9%

P) Peak Flows / New Growth P 30,351,000 3.5%

Total Capital Projects by Driver All Systems865,475,803$          100.0%
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Regional Water System - SWIFT - 10/26/2017

70 MGD Leonard WTP Site Phase I EngMar-17 15,360,000$          
LBCR - Fannin County Rd and Bridge Imp EngMar-17 691,000
LBCR - FM 897 Relocation LegalApr-17 15,000
LBCR - Pipeline Section A EngApr-17 2,383,100
LBCR - Pipeline Section B EngApr-17 2,599,000
LBCR - Pipeline Section C EngApr-17 2,501,300
LBCR - EIS Additional Services EngMay-17 500,000
LBCR - Conflict Relocation - Payment to Bois d'Arc MUD EngJun-17 344,824
LBCR - Relocations Atmos Energy EngJul-17 60,865
LBCR - Additional Archaeological Services for WRP PermAug-17 51,000
LBCR - EIS Additional Services PermAug-17 600,000
LBCR - Relocations Frontier Communications EngAug-17 15,000
90 MGD Leonard WTP HSPS EngSep-17 4,430,000
LBCR - Additional Archeological Services for Additional Mitigation PermSep-17 640,000
LBCR - Addt'l Legal Services LegalSep-17 500,000
70 MGD Leonard WTP Site Phase I - CMAR Procurement Svcs CnstrSep-17 432,000
LBCR Additional Basic Engr/Planning Phase III B PermSep-17 400,000
90 MGD Leonard WTP HSPS - CMAR Procurement Svcs CnstrSep-17 145,000
LBCR - Additional Program Management EngOct-17 2,300,000
LBCR - Fannin Cnty Rd and Bridge Imp - ROW Acquisition PropOct-17 709,000
Leonard WTP Terminal Storage Reservoir Phase I (210 MG) EngNov-17 1,987,000
LBCR - Mitigation InspDec-17 1,075,000
LBCR - FM 897 Relocation InspDec-17 884,000
LBCR - County Roads Relocation InspDec-17 412,000
LBCR - Mitigation EngApr-18 1,750,000
LBCR - WRP Mitigation EngApr-18 500,000
LBCR - Conflict Relocations InspMay-18 164,000
LBCR - Lake Office EngJun-18 206,000
LBCR - Boat Ramps and Parks EngSep-18 546,000
LBCR Program Mgmt. - Lake Operations Plan and Eng./Disaster Response Plan EngOct-18 567,000
LBCR Program Management - Shoreline Management Plan EngOct-18 300,000
Contingency 1,331,911

Total Project Cost 44,400,000
Estimated Cost of Issuance 250,000

Total 44,650,000$          

Regional Solid Waste System - 11/16/17

121 RDF Sectors 5B, 5C, 5D Cell Construction CnstrNov-17 14,330,000$          
121 RDF Concrete Pavement Improvements CnstrNov-17 5,460,000

Total Project Cost 19,790,000
Estimated Cost of Issuance 1,705,000

Total 21,495,000$          

BOND ISSUES SCHEDULE
All Systems
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Regional Water System - 02/22/18

Wylie WTP IV Repair CnstrFeb-1810,300,000$          
LBCR Payment to Fannin County for Impact from IncreasedTrafficCnstrApr-18971,000
LBCR - Payment to Bois d'ArcMUDCnstrApr-183,437,000
LBCR 90" Pipeline PropApr-187,080,000
84" Pipeline from Leonard WTP to Hwy 5 Pump Station (McKinney No. 4) EngApr-187,350,000
LBCR - Acquisition ofPropertyPropApr-188,120,000
LBCR - Reservoir Clearing CnstrApr-1811,700,000
LBCR - County RoadsRelocationCnstrApr-1814,200,000
LBCR - FCEC ConflictRelocationCnstrApr-1814,600,000
Leonard WTP Electrical/TransmissionLineCnstrApr-1820,400,000
LBCR - FM 897RelocationCnstrApr-1848,000,000
LBCR - Riverby - MitigationCnstrApr-1881,000,000
LBCR Dam CnstrApr-18156,700,000
70 MGD Leonard WTP Site Phase I InspMay-18122,000
Leonard WTP Electrical/TransmissionLineInspMay-18402,000
70 MGD Leonard WTP Site Phase I - Early Bid Package CnstrMay-186,000,000
LBCR - Oncor ConflictRelocationCnstrMay-1814,000,000
LBCR - AT&T ConflictRelocationCnstrJun-1825,000
LBCR - Atmos Energy Gas LineRelocationCnstrJun-183,589,000
LBCR - 90" Pipeline and 84" Treated Water Line - CMAR Procurement SvcsCnstrJul-18250,000
LBCR Pump Station - Electrical PowerTransmissionCnstrOct-1811,700,000
LBCR - Additional ProgramManagementEngOct-182,060,000
LBCR - Archeology DuringConstructionCnstrOct-181,000,000
70 MGD Leonard WTP Site Phase I CnstrOct-18205,000,000
LBCR - Additional MitigationAreaCnstrOct-1827,230,000
LBCR Pump Station CnstrNov-1869,300,000
LBCR - Pump StationS - Discharge Pipeline CnstrNov-182,950,000
LBCR - TSR - Procurement CnstrNov-18153,000
LBCR Dam InspDec-181,441,000
LBCR - Mitigation InspDec-181,400,000
LBCR - FM 897 Relocation InspDec-181,257,000
LBCR Pipeline InspDec-18831,000
LBCR Pump Station InspDec-18264,000
Leonard WTP Terminal Storage Reservoir Phase I (210 MG) InspDec-18244,000
LBCR - County Roads Relocation InspDec-18165,000
LBCR - Reservoir Clearing InspDec-1870,000
LBCR - Boat Ramps and Parks InspDec-1834,000
70 MGD Leonard WTP Site Phase I InspDec-18907,000
90 MGD Leonard WTP HSPS InspDec-18172,000

Total Project Cost 734,424,000
Estimated Cost of Issuance 52,386,000

Total 786,810,000$        
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BOND ISSUES SCHEDULE
All Systems

Regional Wastewater System - 02/22/18

South Mesquite RWWTP Influent Flow Handling and Secondary Clarifier Imp. CnstrFeb-18 6,256,000$            
New Regional WWTP PropFeb-18 5,600,000
Rowlett Creek RWWTP Peak Flow Management Phase II Imp. EngFeb-18 3,090,000
RWWS Imp. 2018 CnstrFeb-18 2,510,000
Orr Road Imp. CnstrFeb-18 1,061,000
Maintenance Facilities Central Region Phase I CnstrFeb-18 278,000
Wilson Creek RWWTP Maintenance Facility EngMar-18 361,000
South Mesquite RWWTP Aeration System Imp. Phase II EngApr-18 1,000,000
Wilson Creek RWWTP Electrical Imp. Phase II CnstrApr-18 12,422,000
Rowlett Creek Regional WWTP SCADA Imp. EngApr-18 210,000
Wilson Creek RWWTP Imp. EngJun-18 412,000
Floyd Branch RWWTP Optimization Process Imp. CnstrJul-18 12,126,000
New Regional WWTP EngAug-18 10,300,000
Rowlett Creek RWWTP Peak Flow Management Phase I Imp. InspAug-18 268,000
Wilson Creek RWWTP Maintenance Facility CnstrMar-19 3,811,000

Total Project Cost 59,705,000
Estimated Cost of Issuance 3,620,000

Total 63,325,000$          

Upper East Fork Interceptor System - 02/22/18

Indian Creek Force Main No. 2 CnstrFeb-18 13,670,000$          
Maintenance Facilities Central Region Phase I CnstrFeb-18 90,000
McKinney Eastside Extension Imp. EngFeb-18 15,000
Indian Creek Lift Station No. 2 CnstrFeb-18 7,500,000
UEFIS Bypass Connection Imp. EngFeb-18 526,000
Mckinney Lift Station and Upper Cottonwood Lift Station Flow Metering Imp. CnstrMar-18 500,000
121 Force Main Imp. CnstrMar-18 7,000,000
Wilson Creek Force Main Parallel PropApr-18 1,174,000
North McKinney Force Main Parallel Phase I PropApr-18 300,000
Beck Branch Parallel Interceptor CnstrApr-18 11,120,000
McKinney Prosper Transfer Sewer Phase I CnstrMay-18 5,901,000
Rowlett Creek Parallel Trunk Sewer Extension CnstrMay-18 4,587,000
McKinney Eastside Extension Imp. CnstrJul-18 150,000
McKinney Prosper Transfer Sewer Phase II PropAug-18 100,000
Lower Rowlett Creek and Lower Cottonwood Creek Lift Station Imp. InspAug-18 82,000
Plano Spring Creek Lift Station No. 2 Imp. CnstrSep-18 10,130,000
Wilson Creek Lift Station Imp. CnstrOct-18 5,775,000
North McKinney Lift Station Expansion CnstrOct-18 4,375,000
UEFIS Bypass Connection Imp. EngFeb-19 333,000

Total Project Cost 73,328,000
Estimated Cost of Issuance 4,232,000

Total 77,560,000$          
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BOND ISSUES SCHEDULE
All Systems

Forney Mustang Creek Interceptor - 05/24/18

Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station Phase I EngMar-17* 265,000$               
Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station Phase I EngAug-17* 1,097,000
Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station PropJan-18* 325,000
Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station Phase I CnstrMay-18 17,905,000
Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station Phase I EngMay-18 309,000
Forney Mustang Creek Lift Station Phase I InspJun-18 1,254,000

Total Project Cost 21,155,000
Estimated Cost of Issuance 1,645,000

Total 22,800,000$          

May 2018 Bonds will reimburse city
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WATER SYSTEM

101REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

WATER FACILITIES

201LITTLE ELM WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES
202PLANO WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES
204KAUFMAN FOUR-ONE WATER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES
206ROCKWALL-HEATH WATER STORAGE FACILITIES
207TERRELL WATER TRANSMISSION FACILITIES
208ROCKWALL WATER PUMP STATION FACILITIES

WASTEWATER FACILITIES

301REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM
302MURPHY WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT / INTERCEPTOR
304WYLIE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
305SOUTH ROCKWALL (BUFFALO CREEK) WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
306NORTH ROCKWALL (SQUABBLE CREEK) WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
307PANTHER CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
308SABINE CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
309STEWART CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
310MUDDY CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
311SEIS LAGOS WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
312ROYSE CITY WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
313FARMERSVILLE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
315FRISCO COTTONWOOD CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
317LAVON WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

401REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

INTERCEPTOR FACILITIES

501UPPER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR SYSTEM
502FORNEY INTERCEPTOR
503LOWER EAST FORK INTERCEPTOR
504MUDDY CREEK INTERCEPTOR
505PARKER CREEK INTERCEPTOR
506SABINE CREEK INTERCEPTOR
507BUFFALO CREEK INTERCEPTOR
508MCKINNEY INTERCEPTOR
509MUSTANG CREEK INTERCEPTOR
510PARKER CREEK PARALLEL INTERCEPTOR

BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

FUNDS

CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS
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BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

FUNDS

CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

SPECIAL OPERATIONS

601SMALL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS
604WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT PROGRAM
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REGIONAL WATER SYSTEM

310 GENERAL
311 PUBLIC INFORMATION
313 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
320 ADMINISTRATION
330 PLANT OPERATIONS
331 TEXOMA PUMP STATION
332CHAPMAN PUMP STATION
333TAWAKONI RAW WATER PUMP STATION AND WATER TREATMENT PLANT
334EAST FORK RAW WATER SUPPLY
335BONHAM WATER TREATMENT PLANT
340 FACILITIES SERVICES
350 TECHNICAL SERVICES
360 LABORATORY
370 ENGINEERING
380 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
381 PERMITTING
382REGULATORY COMPLIANCE
390SAFETY
999DEBT SERVICE

REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM

080WILSON CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
090FLOYD BRANCH WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
100ROWLETT CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
180MESQUITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
999DEBT SERVICE

REGIONAL SOLID WASTE SYSTEM

511LOOKOUT TRANSFER STATION
512PARKWAY TRANSFER STATION
513CUSTER ROAD TRANSFER STATION
521MAXWELL CREEK LANDFILL
522MCKINNEY LANDFILL
523121 LANDFILL
530FLEET MAINTENANCE SHOP
999DEBT SERVICE

BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

FUNCTIONS

CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS
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511000SUPERVISION - Employees who manage and supervise the work of others.

511020CLERICAL - Employees who provide administrative support such as typing, filing, data
entry and answering phones.

511030SKILLED - Employees who perform duties requiring specialized training.

511040LABOR - Employees who perform general physical tasks which contribute to the
upkeep and care of District facilities and do not require specialized training.

511050PART-TIME - Employees with scheduled work weeks of 30 hours or less.

511060OVERTIME - Time paid in excess of 40 hours per work week.

511070BOARD OF DIRECTORS - Individuals appointed by the District's Member Cities to
oversee District activities.

511080SPECIAL WAGE PAYMENT - Special wage payment.

512000SOCIAL SECURITY - Employer's portion of FICA and Medicare Taxes.

513000WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE - Employer paid insurance for potential on
the job injury claims.

513010UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE - Employer paid insurance for potential
unemployment claims.

513020HOSPITALIZATION INSURANCE - Employer's portion of employee heath insurance
premiums.

513040DENTAL INSURANCE - Employer's portion of employee dental insurance premiums.

513060LIFE INSURANCE - Employer paid employee life insurance premiums.

514000RETIREMENT - Employer's contribution to the District's employee retirement program.

514010RETIREE INSURANCE - Employer's contribution to the District's retiree health and
dental program.

514020COMPENSATED ABSENCES - VACATION - Employer paid vacation leave provided
to employees.

514030COMPENSATED ABSENCES - SICK - Employer paid sick leave provided to employees.

515000CELL PHONE STIPEND - Expense paid for use of private cell phones.

CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

ITEM

510000 PERSONNEL

225



520100OFFICE SUPPLIES - Supplies and equipment necessary for operation of the office.

520110COMPUTER SUPPLIES - Computer and printer supplies and equipment

520120PHOTOGRAPHY & VIDEO SUPPLIES - Photography and video supplies.

520200XEROX SUPPLIES - Copier supplies and monthly rental.

520300CLOTHING SUPPLIES - Uniforms, rain gear, etc.

520600 FUEL, OIL & LUBRICANTS - Automotive equipment, gasoline, oil, brake fluid, anti-freeze, etc.

520610 GENERATOR FUEL - Fuel used in stationary generator equipment such as pump stations
and mobile generator powered systems.

520630TOLL FEES - Fees charged for use of certain highways.

520700MACHINE OIL & LUBRICANTS - Grease and oil used for electrical motors, pumps and
electrical or mechanical instruments.

520800SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT - Items liable to loss, theft or rapid deterioration such as
keys, locks, flashlights, hand tools, minor test equipment, drills, skill saws, lawn mowers, etc.

520810FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - Small hand-held and operated fire extinguishers.

520820EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES - Non-reusable supplies.

520900JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - Soap, disinfectant, waxes, toilet tissue, brooms, mops, cleaning
materials, chemicals, etc.

521000LABORATORY SUPPLIES - Chemicals used in testing; test tubes, laboratory materials, etc.

521100MEDICAL SUPPLIES - First aid supplies.

521110SAFETY SUPPLIES - Supplies purchased to enhance safety.

521200CHEMICAL - OTHER - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521201CHEMICAL - LIME - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521202CHEMICAL - FERRIC SULFATE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521203CHEMICAL - CHLORINE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521204CHEMICAL - AMMONIA - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521205CHEMICAL - FLUORIDE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521206CHEMICAL - CARBON - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521207CHEMICAL - POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521208CHEMICAL - FERRIC CHLORIDE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521209CHEMICAL - POLYMERS - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521210CHEMICAL - HYPOCHLORITE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

ITEM

520000 SUPPLIES

226



CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

ITEM

520000 SUPPLIES

521211CHEMICAL - SULFUR DIOXIDE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521212CHEMICAL - LIQUID FERROUS SULFATE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521213CHEMICAL - ALUMINUM SULFATE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521214CHEMICAL - CAUSTIC - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521215CHEMICAL - BIOXIDE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521216CHEMICAL - SODIUM CHLORITE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521217CHEMICAL - HYDROGEN PEROXIDE - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521218CHEMICAL - LIQUID OXYGEN - Chemicals used in the treatment process.

521300BOTANICAL SUPPLIES - Seeds, trees, plants, fertilizer, etc.

521400ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES - Parts for repair or replacement of electric switch gear, 
telemetering equipment, batteries, etc.

521500MECHANICAL SUPPLIES - Parts for repair or replacement of pumps, motors, feeders, 
internal mechanical equipment, etc.

521600PIPELINE SUPPLIES - Repair parts for or replacement of distribution mains and
service connections such as clamps, taps, sleeves, pipe, stops, etc.

521610METER SUPPLIES - Repair parts for or replacement of meters.

521700BUILDING SUPPLIES - Paint, lumber, building materials for general building repair.

521800ENGINEERING SUPPLIES - Supplies necessary for drafting, survey and other engineering
work.

521900VEHICLE SUPPLIES - Parts for internal repair of vehicle equipment.

521910TIRES & TUBES - Tires and tubes for vehicles and other equipment.

522000EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES - Repair parts for tools, non-mechanical equipment (see Account
521500 for mechanical supplies)  and apparatus such as drills, skill saws, lawn mowers, 
welders and laboratory testing equipment.

522100WELDING SUPPLIES - Oxygen, acetylene and welding rod.

522200ROAD MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - Material purchased to maintain the District's roads
and streets, such as asphalt, rock, etc.

523000OTHER SUPPLIES - Supplies not otherwise classified.

523660SMALL PLANTS EXPENSE - Supplies for Small Wastewater Treatment Plants.

525000RECOV-IRVING SUPPLIES - Recovery of Irving O&M supply expenses.
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530100AUDIT - Cost of annual audit.

530300AUTOMOTIVE INSURANCE - Premiums paid for insurance coverage.

530400FIRE & EXTENDED COVERAGE INSURANCE - Premiums paid for insurance coverage.

530500EMPLOYEE BONDS - Bonds for Directors and blanket bond for employees.

530510DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS LIABILITY - Premiums paid for insurance coverage.

530520FINANCIAL ASSURANCE BOND/INSURANCE - Cost to meet the financial assurance
requirements of the TCEQ for landfill closure and post-closure activities.

530530POLLUTION CONTROL LIABILITY INSURANCE - Premiums paid for insurance coverage.

530900GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE - Premiums paid for insurance coverage.

531000TELEPHONE - Telephone service purchased for District communications.

531010TELEPHONE MAINTENANCE - Telephone system maintenance and repairs.

531020INTERNET SERVICES - Cost of internet services.

531030WEB SITE SERVICE - Service to maintain the District's web site.

531100ELECTRIC POWER - Power purchased for District facilities.

531101RECOV-SULPHUR SPRINGS POWER - Recovery of Sulphur Springs power expenses.

531102RECOV-IRVING POWER - Recovery of Irving power expenses.

531103RECOV-GTUA POWER - Recovery of GTUA power expenses.

531110NATURAL GAS, BUTANE, KEROSENE - Fuel purchased for District facilities.

531120RETAIL WATER SERVICE - Retail treated water service purchased for District facilities.

531130WHOLESALE WATER PURCHASES - Wholesale water purchased from other entities.

531200BANK SERVICE FEES - Services provided by banks and other financial institutions.

531210BANK CARD SERVICE FEES - Cost of bank card services and credit card services.

531300ENGINEERING / CONSULTANT SERVICE - Cost of consulting engineers for operation work
performed.

531310SPECIAL STUDIES & REPORTS - Cost of planning and/or monitoring projects such as water
quality analysis and monitoring of streams and reservoirs.

531320WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAMS - Cost of water conservation programs.

531350DRIVING RECORDS - Cost of obtaining driving records.

531400LEGAL SERVICE - Cost of operational work performed by legal counsel.

531410LEGAL SERVICE, P.A. - Cost of permit acquisition performed by legal counsel.

531470PERMITTING - Water System cost to provide permitting services for other functions.

CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

ITEM

530000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
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531480REGULATORY COMPLIANCE - Water System cost to provide regulatory services for other functions.

531490RAW WATER DEVELOPMENT - Expense involved in developing raw water supplies.

531500PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT - Expense involved in providing emphasis on the development
of the service area such as printing of brochures, mailings, public relations, etc.

531510RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT - Water System cost to provide research and development
services for other functions.

531520EMPLOYEE PROGRAMS - Cost related to special programs for the District's employees.

531540REGION C WATER PLANNING - Expense involved in the Region C planning process.

531590INSURANCE CLAIMS DEDUCTIBLE - Insurance policy deductible paid for insurance claims.

531600PRINTING & BINDING - Cost for external printing and binding.

531700ADVERTISING - Cost for external advertising.

531800RENT OR LEASE PAYMENTS - Cost to rent or lease equipment or facilities on a temporary
basis.

531810DEMURRAGE - Cost for carrier excess loading or unloading time.

531900TRAVEL AND TRAINING - Hotel rooms, meals, transportation, registration fees, etc for
District approved meetings and conferences.

531910EDUCATION AND TRAINING - In-house training programs.

532000MEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTIONS - Memberships to professional and technical journals,
publications and local newspapers.

532010MEMBERSHIP & SUBSCRIPTIONS - SPECIAL - Other membership and subscription cost.

532100VEHICLE MAINTENANCE - External repair work performed on vehicle equipment.

532110VEHICLE MAINTENANCE BY SOLID WASTE - Repair work performed by the Fleet
Maintenance Shop on vehicles from other systems.

532200EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE - External repair work on all equipment other than vehicles
see Account 532100) such as motors, pumps and mechanical apparatus.

532210SPECIAL MAINTENANCE - External cost of special or non-routine maintenance projects.

532220PIPELINE MAINTENANCE - External repair work performed on pipelines.

532230FACILITIES MAINTENANCE - External repair work performed on facilities such as intake
structures, pump stations, lift stations and storage reservoirs.

532240NATURE CENTER - District expenses for the John Bunker Sands Wetland Center.

532250CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS-CITY OF MELISSA - Capital contributions for Melissa ILA contract.

532300POSTAGE - Cost of postage for mailings.

532400OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE - Annual maintenance service contracts and office
machine repair cost.
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CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

ITEM

530000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

532600LAKE MAINTENANCE - Payment to U.S. Government for Corps of Engineers constructed
lakes.

532700RADIO MAINTENANCE - External radio maintenance and repairs.

532800GROUNDS MAINTENANCE - Cost of grounds and maintenance projects.

532810GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - Grounds maintenance performed under annual
contract.

532850BUILDING MAINTENANCE - Maintenance work on buildings performed by others.

532900ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE - Cost for electrical systems maintenance
performed by others.

533000OTHER SERVICES - Cost of contractual services not otherwise classified above.

533020CONTRACT LABOR - Outside contract labor.

533030CONTRACTUAL SAFETY SERVICES - Services purchased to enhance safety.

533100ADMINISTRATION - Water System cost to provide administrative services for other functions.

533105IT ADMIN SERVICES - Water System cost to provide IT administrative services for other functions.

533110PUBLIC INFORMATION SERVICE - Water System cost to provide information services for
other functions.

533300MAINTENANCE SERVICE - Water System cost to provide mechanical maintenance
for other functions including cost of material by the Facilities Services function.

533310MAINTENANCE SERVICE TRANSFERS - Annual fee for maintenance service not charged
through work orders.

533320MAINTENANCE SERVICE - WASTEWATER CREW - Maintenance performed by the
Wastewater Crew of the Facilities Services function for various wastewater facilities.

533330TECHNICAL SERVICE - PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE CREW - Preventive maintenance
performed by the Preventive Maintenance Crew of the Technical Services function for various
wastewater facilities.

533340TECHNICAL SERVICES - Water System cost to provide electrical and mechanical
maintenance for other functions including cost of material by the Technical Services function.

533360IT SERVICES - Water System cost to provide IT services to other functions.

533370SAFETY SERVICES - Water System cost to provide safety services to other functions.

533380ODOR CONTROL CREW - Odor control activities performed by the Odor Control Crew at
various wastewater facilities.

533400LABORATORY SERVICES - Water System cost to provide laboratory service to other
functions.

533500LABORATORY SERVICE - CONTRACT - External laboratory services.
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CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

ITEM

530000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

533620DEWATERING PRESS EXPENSE CHARGES - Charges for the use of the dewatering press. 

533630LANDFILL SERVICE FEES - Cost of landfill services.

533640HAULING FEES - Charges by Regional Wastewater System for hauling sludge.

533660SMALL PLANTS EXPENSE - Charges for Small Wastewater Treatment Plants.

533670HAULING AND DEWATERING EXPENSE - Charges by Regional Wastewater System for
hauling and dewatering sludge.

533680CONVEYANCE SYSTEM EXPENSE - Charges by Upper East Fork Interceptor S stem for
activities performed at various conveyance system facilities.

533900PERMITS, INSPECTION, & LICENSE FEES - Cost of permits and inspection fees for plants.

533910PERMIT ASSESSMENT FEES - Cost of permits and assessment fees for plants.

533920REGULATORY FEES AND ASSESSMENTS - Cost of regulatory fees and assessments.

534000UNINSURED LOSSES - Cost to replace uninsured property damaged or destroyed by fire
or accidents or other casualty losses.

534100CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION - Cost of in-house inspection service on Construction Projects.

534200PLANT SECURITY SERVICES - Cost of security services.

534300COMPOSTING SERVICES - Cost of composting services.

535000RECOV-IRVING CONTRACTUAL - Recovery of Irving O&M contractual expenses.
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540100LAND - Purchase of land funded from operating revenues.

540200BUILDING - Buildings or major improvements funded from operating revenues.

540300VEHICLE EQUIPMENT - Engine driven mobile equipment.

540400OFFICE EQUIPMENT - Office furnishing and equipment.

540500MACHINERY - Electrical and mechanical equipment such as motors, switchgears and pumps
that are additions to systems or major improvements.

540700NON-VEHICLE EQUIPMENT - Power mowers, large power tools, boats, outboard motors, 
large testing equipment, etc.

540800PIPELINE EQUIPMENT - Material cost for permanent system improvements such as water
mains, service lines, meters, and valves that are additions to systems or major improvements.

540900BOTANICAL - Major landscaping projects for structures, trees, and irrigation equipment.

541000LABORATORY EQUIPMENT - Equipment such as meters, recorders, and testing instruments.

541500LANDFILL DEVELOPMENT COST - Cost incurred in development of landfill sites and facilities.

541510LANDFILL DEVELOPMENT COST - CONTRACT - Cost of contractors for development of
landfill sites and facilities.

542000OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY - Items not otherwise classified above.

543660SMALL PLANTS CAPITAL -  Capital Charges for Small Wastewater Treatment Plants.

545000RECOVERY - CAPITAL OUTLAY - Recovery of capital outlay expenses.

CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

ITEM

540000 CAPITAL OUTLAY
Individual Items Valued at $5,000 and Greater with a Life of 2 Years or Greater)
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550660RESERVE FOR MAINTENANCE - Transfers to Reserve for Maintenance Fund.

550670EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT ESCROW - Transfers to Equipment Replace Escrow Fund.

550680ELECTRIC POWER ESCROW - Payments to electricity suppliers for escrow deposits.

550690TRANSFERS TO CONTINGENCY - Transfers to Contingency Fund.

550700PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE ESCROW - Transfers to Preventative Maintenance Escrow
Fund.

551000RECOV-IRVING ESCROW - Recovery of Irving escrow expenses.

560000SPECIAL PROJECTS - Special projects approved by the Board of Directors.

571000TRANSFERS TO I & S FUNDS - Transfers to I & S Funds for bond principal and interest
payments.

571010TRANSFERS TO RESERVE FUNDS - Transfers to Reserve Funds to maintain required
balance.

572010DEBT SERVICE - US GOVERNMENT NOTE - LAVON - Transfers to Reserve for U.S.
Government Notes for note principal and interest for Lavon.

572011DEBT SERVICE - US GOVERNMENT NOTE - CHAPMAN - Transfers to Reserve for U.S.
Government Notes for note principal and interest for Chapman.

572012DEBT SERVICE - US GOVERNMENT NOTE - COOPER/CITY - Payments to the City of
Cooper for acquisition of water rights in Chapman Reservoir.

572013DEBT SERVICE - US GOVERNMENT NOTE - TEXOMA -  Payments to the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers for acquisition of water storage rights in Lake Texoma. 

573010RESERVE FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT - Transfers to Capital Improvement Fund.

574010DEBT SERVICE ACQUISITION - Note principal and interest payments for acquisition and
facilities.

575000DEBT SERVICE TRANSFER TO RESERVE - Transfer from Operating Funds to Reserve
Funds to fulfill contract obligation on revenue bonds.

579000BOND SERVICE FEES - Fees paid to institution serving as paying agent and arbitrage
calculation fees for bond issues.

570000 DEBT SERVICE

CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

BUDGET - EXPENDITURE

ITEM

550000 ESCROW

560000 SPECIAL PROJECTS
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2017 - 2018 ANNUAL BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO. 17 - __
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2016-20172017-2018
Amended BudgetBudget

By System:
Regional Water System $ 296,776,625$ 331,686,860
Sewer System 36,287,88538,268,645
Regional Wastewater System 58,678,29564,499,325
Regional Solid Waste System 35,088,76035,850,135
Upper East Fork Interceptor System 28,958,85534,073,930

Total $ 455,790,420$ 504,378,895

SECTION A - APPROPRIATIONS

NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-__

A RESOLUTION APPROVING APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE 2017-18 ALL SYSTEMS ANNUAL BUDGET,

AMENDING THE 2016-17
ANNUAL BUDGET AND

PROVIDING RATES AND CHARGES FOR SYSTEM
SERVICES OF THE NORTH TEXAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

WHEREAS, StateLawandcontractsbetweentheNorthTexasMunicipalWaterDistrictandthe
municipalitiesservedrequiretheadoptionofanAnnualBudgetappropriatingfundsfortheoperation,
maintenanceanddebtservicerequirementsforeachoftheDistrictSystems; and

WHEREAS, itisnecessarytoestablishratesandchargestomeetthefinancialrequirementsforeach
oftheDistrictSystemsinaccordancewithcontractualagreements; and

WHEREAS, theExecutiveDirector/ GeneralManagerhaspreparedtheAnnualBudgetandhas
determinedthatthechargesforservicesasproposedwillmeettheoverallfinancialrequirementsforeach
oftheDistrictSystems.

NOW, THEREFOREBEITRESOLVEDBYTHEBOARDOFDIRECTORSOFTHENORTHTEXAS
MUNICIPALWATERDISTRICTTHATTHE2017-18ALLSYSTEMSANNUALBUDGETBEAPPROVED
ASSUBMITTEDBYTHEEXECUTIVEDIRECTOR/ GENERALMANAGERFORTHEFISCALYEAR
OCTOBER1, 2017THROUGHSEPTEMBER30, 2018. FURTHER, THERATESANDCHARGESFOR
SERVICESAREHEREBYAPPROVEDINACCORDANCEWITHTHEFOLLOWINGAPPROPRIATIONS,
CHARGESANDSPECIALDETAILS.

1. ThemajorbudgetarycontrolshallbetheexpendituresummarysheetofeachFunctioninthe2017-18
AnnualAllSystemsBudgetdocumentandtheExecutiveDirector/ GeneralManagershallhavethe
authoritytotransferfundsbetweenaccountsbutshallrequiretheexpressapprovaloftheBoardof
DirectorsbybudgetamendmenttoexceedfundingforanyFund. Followingaresystemcontroldetails:
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2016-20172017-2018
Amended BudgetBudget

By Character:
Personnel $ 70,916,940 $ 77,006,075Supplies45,640,74050,531,535
Services80,734,18583,886,195
Capital Outlay 9,357,5109,848,520
Escrow1,288,7202,266,525
Capital Improvement71,109,50069,745,000
DebtService176,113,895210,930,045
Special Projects 628,930165,000

Total $ 455,790,420$ 504,378,895

MinimumWater Excess Water
AnnualRate perMinimum Rate per
Demand1,000 Annual 1,000

Entity 1,000 gallonsgallonsCharge gallons
Members:

Allen 6,011,2082.78$     16,711,158.24$      $ 0.40
Farmersville 280,4672.78$     779,698.26$           $0.40
Forney 1,849,2562.78$     5,140,931.68$        $ 0.40
Frisco 10,225,0902.78$     28,425,750.20$      $ 0.40

SECTION B - CHARGES FOR SERVICE

WHOLESALE TREATED WATER RATES

2. TheAmendedBudget, assetforthincolumnfourofthe2017-18AllSystemsAnnualBudgetDocument,
shallbeapprovedastheauthorizedAmendedBudgetforthe2016- 17FiscalYearandtheProposed
Budget, assetforthincolumnfiveofthe2017-18AllSystemsAnnualBudgetDocument, shallbeapproved
astheauthorizedBudgetforthe2017-18FiscalYear.

3. TheSalaryPlanassetforthinthe2017-18AllSystemsAnnualBudgetDocumentshallbeapplicableto
allDistrictemployees, otherthantheExecutiveDirector/ GeneralManagerandtheDeputyDirectors, and
salariesshallbepaidduringthe2017-18FiscalYearinbiweeklypayments( everytwoweeks).

4. AllDistrictemployeesthatareclassifiedattheMaximumontheSalaryPlanshallbeconsideredfora
one-timeperformancepaymentinanamountupto5% oftheircurrentannualsalary.

5. ThesalaryfortheExecutiveDirector/ GeneralManagerandtheDeputyDirectorsshallbepayablein
incrementsoftheregularpayrolloftheDistrictinannualamountsfortheExecutiveDirector/ General
Managerof$_____, theDeputyDirector( Operations) of$_____, theDeputyDirector( Engineering& CIP)
of$_____, andfortheDeputyDirector( Finance& Personnel) of$_____.

6. TheDistrictshallfundtheDeferredCompensationaccountsfortheExecutiveDirector/ General
ManagerandtheDeputyDirectorsinmonthlyamountsfortheExecutiveDirector/ GeneralManagerof

theDeputyDirector( Operations) of$_____, theDeputyDirector( Engineering& CIP) of$_____,
andfortheDeputyDirector( Finance& Personnel) of$_____.

7. InadditiontothecompensationsetforthaboveinSectionsA.5andA.6:
a. ForanyperiodthattheExecutiveDirector/ GeneralManagerdeclinestheDistrict’sgrouphealth
insurance, theDistrictwillfundtheDeferredCompensationaccountfortheExecutiveDirector/
GeneralManagerinamonthlyamountof$_____; and
b. TheDistrictwillprovidetheExecutiveDirector/ GeneralManagerwith$_____ inlifeinsurance
coverage.

1. Thefollowingminimumannualdemandsandwaterratesshallbeapplicableduringthe2017- 18Fiscal
Year.
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MinimumWater Excess Water
AnnualRate perMinimum Rate per
Demand1,000 Annual 1,000

Entity 1,000 gallonsgallonsCharge gallons
Garland 13,721,9552.78$     38,147,034.90$      $ 0.40
McKinney 10,762,7802.78$     29,920,528.40$      $ 0.40
Mesquite 8,297,6662.78$     23,067,511.48$      $ 0.40
Plano 26,719,8092.78$     74,281,069.02$      $ 0.40
Princeton 485,8862.78$     1,350,763.08$        $ 0.40
Richardson 11,019,3112.78$     30,633,684.58$      $ 0.40
Rockwall 3,330,8812.78$     9,259,849.18$        $ 0.40
Royse City 448,2552.78$     1,246,148.90$        $ 0.40
Wylie 1,877,5582.78$     5,219,611.24$        $ 0.40

Total Members 95,030,122 264,183,739.16$    

Customers:
Ables Springs SUD 80,8792.83$     228,887.57$           $0.45 a
Bear Creek SUD 235,3212.83$     665,958.43$           $0.45
BHP WSC 138,0232.83$     390,605.09$           d
Bonham 640,0002.78$     b1,779,200.00$        c
Caddo Basin SUD 334,3972.83$     946,343.51$           $0.45
Cash SUD 305,6432.83$     864,969.69$           $0.45
College Mound SUD 66,7692.83$     188,956.27$           $0.45
Copeville SUD 88,5872.83$     250,701.21$           c
East Fork SUD 407,6362.83$     1,153,609.88$        $ 0.45
Fairview 887,8112.83$     2,512,505.13$        $ 0.45
Fate 279,9322.83$     792,207.56$           $0.45
Fate No. 2 529,4532.83$     1,498,351.99$        $ 0.45
Forney Lake WSC 329,4242.83$     932,269.92$           $0.45
Gastonia Scurry SUD 110,4902.83$     312,686.70$           e
GTUA 557,4652.83$     1,577,625.95$        $ 0.45
Josephine 62,0392.83$     175,570.37$           $0.45
Kaufman 459,9892.83$     1,301,768.87$        d
Kaufman Four-One 528,8012.83$     1,496,506.83$        $ 0.45
Little Elm 1,351,4282.83$     3,824,541.24$        c
Lucas 628,5902.83$     1,778,909.70$        $ 0.45
Melissa 282,5552.83$     799,630.65$           $0.45
Milligan WSC 149,8942.83$     424,200.02$           c
Mt. Zion WSC 159,3022.83$     450,824.66$           $0.45
Murphy 1,404,7752.83$     3,975,513.25$        $ 0.45
Nevada SUD 47,1792.83$     133,516.57$           $0.45
Nevada SUD No. 2 70,9852.83$     200,887.55$           $0.45
North Collin SUD 346,0582.83$     979,344.14$           d
Parker 533,6542.83$     1,510,240.82$        $ 0.45
Prosper 1,484,4782.83$     4,201,072.74$        d
Rose Hill SUD 143,2712.83$     405,456.93$           c
Rowlett 3,192,0392.83$     9,033,470.37$        c
Sachse 1,332,1532.83$     3,769,992.99$        $ 0.45
Seis Lagos MUD 133,2202.83$     377,012.60$           $0.45
Sunnyvale 595,0712.83$     1,684,050.93$        c
Terrell 1,400,0002.83$     3,962,000.00$        c
Wylie N.E. SUD 222,3872.83$     629,355.21$           $0.45

Total Customers 19,519,698 55,208,745.34$      
Total 114,549,820 319,392,484.50$    

a Water consumed over 365,000,000 gallons shall be charged at a rate of $2.83 / 1,000 gallons.
b Pays Member Rate.
c Excess Water Rate Subject to Contract Minimums.
d Water consumed over Minimum Annual Demand shall be charged at a rate of $2.83 / 1,000 gallons.
e Water consumed over Minimum Annual Demand shall be charged at a rate of $5.66 / 1,000 gallons.
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Minimum - First 2,000 Gallons $ 15.00
From 2,000 to 10,000 Gallons
From 10,000 to 20,000 Gallons
Above 20,000 Gallons
Reconnect Fees $ 30.00

From 0 to 10,000 Gallons
Above 10,000 Gallons
Reconnect Fees $ 30.00

East Fork Raw Water Project $. 59 per 1,000 Gallons

121 REGIONAL DISPOSAL FACILITY CHARGES

I.  All Vehicles - $32.00 per Ton, One Ton Minimum

II.  Additional charge above the basic vehicle charge:
For loads containing roofing shingles - $150.00
For tires based on wheel size:

5.00 per tire up to 24.5" diameter
20.00 per farm tractor or motor grader tire

No loader or scraper tires accepted

III.  The Executive Director / General Manager may prepare a schedule of charges to be used
when weights are not practical to obtain.

IV.  There shall be a charge to District operated wastewater plants for disposal of federal and
state approved sludge materials equivalent to $25.39 per actual ton.

V.  Pull-off Fee (non-refundable) - $25.00

VI.  The Executive Director / General Manager may prepare a schedule of charges, subject to
approval of the Board of Directors, for special projects.

I.  All Vehicles - $45.00 per Ton, One Ton Minimum

II.  Additional charge above the basic vehicle charge for loads containing roofing shingles - $150.00

III.  The Executive Director / General Manager may prepare a schedule of charges to be used
when weights are not practical to obtain.

IV.  Pull-off Fee (non-refundable) - $25.00

NON-POTABLE WATER RATE

CUSTER ROAD, PARKWAY AND LOOKOUT DRIVE TRANSFER STATION CHARGES

5.66 per 1,000 Gallons
7.54 per 1,000 Gallons
9.42 per 1,000 Gallons

RETAIL TREATED WATER RATES - COMMERCIAL

6.03 per 1,000 Gallons
7.54 per 1,000 Gallons

RETAIL TREATED WATER RATES - RESIDENTIAL

2. Thefollowingnon-membercitycustomerchargesatDistrictlandfillsandtransferstationsshallbe
applicableduringthe2017-18FiscalYear.
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DON GORDON ROBERT THURMOND
SECRETARY PRESIDENT

3. Chargesshallbeleviedonthebasisofmonthlyincrementstoprovidethenecessaryfundstomeetthe
appropriationsfortheRegionalWastewaterSystem, RegionalSolidWasteSystem, UpperEastFork
InterceptorSystemandeachoftheFundsintheSewerSystemsinaccordancewiththeappropriate
contractsforservice. Actualchargesshallbedeterminedaftertheendofthefiscalyearandthe
appropriatedebitorcreditallowed.

4. SpecialdebtserviceshallbeallocatedtotheCityofSulphurSpringsintheamountof$ 15,975inthe
WaterSystem.

ThisResolutionapprovedbytheBoardofDirectorsinaregularmeetingonSeptember28, 2017.
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